University of Oklahoma College of Law

University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899

9-11-1893

Claim of the State of Florida.

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset

b Part of the Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons

Recommended Citation
H.R. Rep. No. 4, 53rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1893)

This House Report is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital
Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the
Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University of Oklahoma College of Law
Digital Commons. For more information, please contact Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu.


https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset
https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F6148&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/894?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ou.edu%2Findianserialset%2F6148&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:Law-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu

53D CONGRESS, } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. {REPORT
1st Session. No. 4.

CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

SEPTEMBER 11, 1893.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House and ordered
to be printed.

Mr, HUTCHINSON, from the Committee on Claims, submitted the fol-
lowing

REPORT:

[To accompany H. R. 102.]

The Committee on Claims, to whom was referred House bill No. 102,
submit the following report, which is substantially the report of the
Committee on Claims of the Fifty-second Congress, submitted by Mr.
Bullock:

The mutual accounts between the United States and the State of
Florida, involved in the bill now under consideration, originated from
the advances made by the State in the suppression of Indian hostilities,
and in the purchase of State bonds by the Indian trust fund upon the
security of the United States’ indebtedness to the State for these ad-
vances.

The liability of the United States to Florida for these advances has
not only the authority of the United States Constitution, but also of nu-
merous precedents in like cases of advances in the war of the revo-
lution, the war of 1812, and of every other war in which the States have
made advances toward the public defense. The liability of the State of
Florida to the Indian trust fund is attested by the possession by that
fund of the State’s bonds.

The bill (No.82) is for the adjustment and settlement of these mutual
accounts.

The claim of the State for these advances was, by act of Congress of
March 3, 1881 (12 Stat. L., p. 520), investigated, ascertained, approved,
and reported to Congress by the Secretary of War, with the report of
Mayj. Thos. F. Barr, Judge-Advocate of the U. S. Army, in Ex. Doc. 203,
Forty-seventh Congress, first session. The Committee on Claims of the
Forty-ninth Congress, considered that report and reported a bill founded
thereon, favorably, and the House of Representatives passed the bill
for the settlement and payment of those accounts, but that bill was
passed over in the Senate.

In the Fiftieth Congress the same bill was again considered by this
committee and favorably reported, but instead of action being taken
thereon by the House, it was deemed best to have the claims and ac-
counts examined and investigated by the officers of the Treasury, and
to that end the fifth section of the deficiency act, approved March 2,
1889 (25 Stat. L., p. 939), directed the Secretary of the Treasury to ex-
amine this claim against the United States, as reported by the Secretary
of War, and also to report to Congress the amount of all claims of the
General Government against the State of Florida,—that report of the
Secretary of the Treasury, dated December 14, 1889, is printed as Ex.
Doc. 68, Fifty-first Congress, first session,



2 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

Thus both the executive departments of War and of the Treasury
have examined and approved these mutual accounts, and reported them
to Congress for an appropriation to settle and pay the balance.

That balance the Secretary of the Treasury reported in two forms—
in both of which the principal sum due that State is fixed at the sum
of $261,934.31, and the principal of the sum due the General Govern-
ment from Florida is found to be the principal of the State’s bonds
held by the Indian Trust Fund, viz: $132,000, and both statements
recognize that interest is due on each account.

By the first form of stating the mutual accounts the Secretary carries
interest on the princinal due the State from January 1, 1858, to Jan-
uary 1, 1890, and the principal due from the State to the United States
is $132,000, with interest from November 27, 1873, to January 1, 1890,
and the balance found due the State by the Secretary of the Treasury
on January 1, 1890, is stated at $567,954.50. This form of stating the
account, if brought down to the day of settlement under the bill under
consideration, will be accepted by the State as a proper and full adjust-
ment of these mutual accounts.

The committee recommends the following amendment in order to
close the settlement of these accounts.

A similar bill passed the Senate in the Fifty-second Congress twice,
and failed in the House only on account of a failure to reach a vote.

Your committee append to this report the report of the Committee on
Claims of the Fiftieth Congress, and also the letter of the Secretary of
the Treasury dated December 16, 1889,

{House Report No. 367, Fiftieth Congress, first session.]

The amounts to be reported to Congress, in the view taken by me of the provisions
of the joint resolution of March 3,1881, are as follows:

Abstract A ..o oeeni e et amaa e e eaeaeeaneaa. $154, 623. 66
Abstract B veeeenimmor e caaaat e eeeecccmeeammmmneecaanea———- 7,890.92
Abstract C 34, 669. 74
Abstract D 17,247.39
Abstract B .o oo vnnanaan e em e e e eaaecceeanaeanaa 98. 59
Abstract Fu. e i e i iiccat e e e e 395. 16
Abstract G ceceven. ... 187.90
Abstract H ........... 9,015, 81
Abstract X .............. 10.10
Abstract K. .o oo oo i i it ieeencaaaea 501. 32
Account of J. H. COOPOr wcun coeimaeeceacecacamacacnneacacmananan [ 7.50

Total - o eeirientacceeeeeacececacancceacsoaaccnnaccacsancan ceeea 224,0648.09

An amonnt less by $54,925.58 than that of the claim as submitted by the State;
$11,316.91 of this is for payment of troops for service in 1849, and §6,270.37 for the
payment of two companies in cases where both muster and pay rolls are missing and
referred to specifically in this report in consideration of Abstract A. The reasons for
the failure to include the remainder have been hereinbefore set forth.

““ Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
TaHOMAS F. BARR,
Judge-Advocate, United States Army.
The SECRETARY OF WAR.

The expenditures grew out of the Seminole war of 1855, 1836, and 1857, the State
authorities being compelled, in the presonce of an anticipated and subsequently
actnal outbreak of the Inqians, to call forth the militia of the State, the force of
United States troops then on duty being inadequate to the protection of the people.
The report of the Secretary of War (Ex. Doc. 203) fully sets forth in detail the items



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 3

of expenditure allowed and disallowed. The total amount of the claim found to be
due is $224,648.09. .

All of the facts are set forth in letter from the Secretary of War heretofore ap-
pended, together with copies of documents which establish the necessity for the use
of the troops. )

From the records cited in said letter it elearly appears that the use of the troops
was approved by the authorities, viz, President of the United States through the
Secretary of War, and that orders were issued to have them mustared in and out of
the service of the United States, so that they might be paid as other United States
troops were paid.

It also appears that the orders for such mustering in and out of the service did not
rcach the seat of war in said State in time, and the State was left to pay the troops.

Upon this subject the following statement and letters seem conclusive :

“On the 8th of May, 1857, the governor of Florida addressed a communication to the
Secretary of War, setting forth at considerable length his action in calling for troops,
the service in which they were employed for the protection of the citizens, and tho
faithful manner in which they acquitted themselves. He called special attention to
the fact that these forces had acted in effective coGperation with the United States
troops ; and, to emphasize the necessity of the course he pursued, he alluded to the cir-
cumstance that when Brig. Gen. Harney was subsequently ordered to the com-
mand in Florida he felt it necessary, in addition to a greatly increased regular force,
to make requisition for ten mounted and five foot companies of volunteers, ¢ being,’
as the governor remarks, ‘a much larger volunteer force than had at any previous
time since this last outbreak occurred been employed by the Federal and State au-
thorities combined, thus fully indorsing and vindicating the action of the State in
this matter.’” The governor concluded his letter by asking the Secretary of War, in
behalf of the United States, ‘to approve and adopt the service.’

‘‘Upon this letter of Governor Broome’s are indorsements of the Paymaster-General
and Adjutant-General, reciting that according to the precedents it was only neces-
sary for the President to recognize the troops as having been in the service of the
United States, and direct that they be mustered in and out of service, when they
could be paid upon an appropriation therefor being made by Congress. The Adju-
tant-General recommended that ‘an officer be sent as soon as possible to muster
them in and out of the service of the United States,” which recommendation was ap-
proved by the Secretary of War, who notified the governor as follows:

¢ WAR DEPARTMENT,
“Washington, D. C., May 21, 1857.
“S1r: I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the S8th instant,
asking an approval of the services of certain volunteers called out by you, and in re-
ply to inforn you that the explanation as to the necessity of theirservices is satisfac-
tory, and orders have been issued to the officer commanding in Florida to muster them
in and out of the service of the United States.
‘‘Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
“Jorx B. FLOYD,

¢ Secretary of War.
‘‘His excellency JAMES E. BRoOME, ves

¢ Governor of Florida, Washington.”

“ WAR DEPARTMENT,
“ADJUTANT-GENERAL’S OFFICE,
““ Washington, D. C., May 21, 1857,

“8Ir: I have the honor to transmit a copy of a letter addressed by the governor of
Florida, under date of May 3, 1857, to the Secretary of War, respecting volunteers
called out by the former to suppress Indian hostilities in Florida, but never regularly
mustered into the service of the United States,

‘“ The services of these volunteers having been recognized and approved by the
President, the Secretary of War directs that you cause one of the officers of your com-
mand to muster into and out of the service of the United States, as soon as practi-
cable, the troops indicated by Governor Broome, to the end that they may be paid
whenever Congress shall make the necessary appropriation for the purpose, A sup-
ply of blank muster rolls will at once be sent to your address.

I am, sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant,
¢ S. COOPER,

o “Adjulant-General,
COMMANDING OFFICER, DEPARTMENT OF FLORIDA,

“ Tampa, I'l3,”



4 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

s¢On the 7th of July following the governor wrote to the Secretary of War, stating
that it had been found to be impracticable to muster in those troops, as directed by
the Secretary, they having long since been disbanded, and it being impossible again
to assemble them at any one point. The governor suggested that the muster be
made from the properly certified rolls of the State. To this the Secretary replied
that no officer could make a constructive muster, as suggested, but that to certify the
rolls he must have mustered the troops present. The Secretary adds:

¢ ¢ Under the circumstances the only course left for the Department is to receive as
official the State rolls, duly certified by the State authorities, and to base upon them
a recommendation to Congress for the appropriation necessary to pay off the troops.
This course will obviate the difficulties mentioned by you on account of the disband-
ment of the volunteers in question.”” (See muster rolls in appendix.)

Congress having directed the Secretary of War to ascertain the amount of the
claim of Florida, and that Department having reported the amount of the claim of
the State to be $224,648.09, there is no difficulty presented as to the amount.

The grounds for the claim being ciearly set forth, the question arises, Is 1t the duty
of the Government to pay said claim ¥ L

The Constitution, the laws, and the precedents in similar cases establish this lia~
bility.

Arst:ic]e 4, section 4, of the Constitution expressly enjoins upon the United States
the duty to ‘‘ protect them (the States) against invasion.” The act of February 28,
1795, was passed to effectuate that provision of the Constitution, and its section 1642,
R. S. included ‘‘invasion of Indian tribes” as one of the kind of invasions against
which the United States shall guaranty the States.

The question of authority on the part of the President in such cases is no longer
an open one, but has been decided by the Supreme Court in Luther vs. Burden (7
Howard, 45), that the President was the sole and exclusive judge of the fact as to
when an emergency calling for Federal aid to repel invasion had arisen, and that
¢ the State itself must determine what degree of force the crisis demands.” The
same was also held in Martin vs. Mott (12 *¥ heaton, 29).

In the case of Florida the State did determine that the employment of the State
troops was necessary, and the Secretary of War, whose official acts are those of the
President (Wilcox vs. McConnell, 13 Peters, 513), did decide in May, 1857, that the
State troops maintained and paid by Florida were essential to the security of the
State, and approved and adopted their service, and ordered that they be ‘mustered
in and out of the United States service,” that they might be paid.

Under these aunthorities quoted above the decision of the President was final and
conclusive upon all parties, and can not be disturbed or inquired into by Congress or
the courts,

The President decided that an emergency had arisen calling for Federal aid in pro-
tecting Florida. The governor decided that additional force was needed and the
President approved his decision, and these troops were employed and paid by the
State. Congress directs the War Department to ascertain what amount was so paid
by Florida, and he ascertains and reports the sum.

A line of unbroken precedents setting forth the action of the Government in simi-
lar cases establishes the liability of the Government to pay the c¢laim and to reim-
burse the State for money expended.

Such a basis of settlement introduces in this case the question of interest.

It is established that the funds at the command of the executive of the State of
Florida in the years referred to were insufficient to equip, supply, and pay the troops
in the field, and, relying upon the approval given by the President of the United
States, through the Secretary of War, on the 21st day of May, 1857, of the services
of these volunteers, the State legislature, in order to provide their equipment and
maintenance, authorized the issue of 7 per cent bonds.

A portion of the bonds, amounting to $132,000, was sold by the governor to the In-
dian trust fund of the United States, and the proceeds of such sale were disbursed by
the treasurer of the State for the ‘‘expenses of Indian hostilities,” as appears from
his report to the legislature for the year ending October 31, 1857 (Ex. Doc. 203, Forty-
seventh Congress, first session). Another portion was hypothecated to the banks of
South Carolina and Georgia as security for a loan of $222,015, and $192,331 of this
Joan was disbursed directly by a disbursing agent of the State in payment of *‘ex-
penses of Indian hostilities,” including pay of volunteers (Ex. Doc. 203, Forty-seventh
Congress, first session, hereto appended).

The Government has uniformly paid interest in cases where the States have bor-
rowed money expecded in its behalf, upon which they themselves have paid interest.

We cite the cases where interest has been allowed and paid for moneys advanced
during the war of 1812-°15, as follows:

Virginia, act March 3, 1825 (4 Stat. at Large, p. 132).

Maryland, act May 13, 1826 (4 Stat. at Large, p. 161).

Delaware act May 20, 1826 (4 Stat. at Large, p. 175),



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 5

New York, act May 22, 1826 (4 Stat. at Large, p. 192).

Pennsylvania, act March 3, 1227 (4 Stat. at Large, p. 241).

South Carolina, act March 22, 1832 (4 Stat. at Large, p. 499).

Massachusetts, act July 8, 1870 (16 Stat. at Large, p. 198). .

For advances for Indian and other wars the same rule has been observed in the
following cases:

Alabama, act January 26, 1849 (4 Stat. at Large, p. 344).

Georgia, act March 31, 1851 (9 Stat. at l.arge, p. 626).

Georgia, act March 3, 1879 (20 Stat. at Large, p. 385).

Washington Territory, act March 3, 1859 (11 Stat. at Large, p. 429).

New fampshire, act January 27, 1852 (10 Stat. at Large, p. 1). . .

In addition to the citations above, there seems nowhere any conflict of authorities -
upon this point. .

Following the same line will be found the reports of the Senate Committee on
Claims, No. 2, Forty-ninth Congress, first session, and No. 1900, Forty-ninth Con-
gress, second session, respectively. .

The opinion of Attorney-General Wirt on an analogous case is as follows:

#The expenditure thus incurred forms a debt against the United States which they
are bound to reimburse. If the expenditures made for such purpose are supplied from
the treasury of the State, the United States reimburse the principal without interest;
but if, being unable itself, from the conditions of its own finances, to meet the emer-
gency, snch State has been obliged to borrow money for the purpose, and thus to incur
a debt on which she herself has had to pay interest, such debt is essentially a debt
due by the United States, and both the principal and the interest are to be paid by
the United States.” (See Opinions of Attorneys-General, vol. 1, p. 174.)

In addition, the opinion of Attorney-General Crittenden, who says:

“The act of 27th of February, 1851, is intended to indemnify the State against loss
or damage. Reimbursing means repairing the loss or expenses by an equivalent. If
the State of Florida has contracted obligations bearing interest, or has paid money
with interest, for the use and benefit, in necessary and proper supplies for the troops
called into service in 1849, to refund to the State of Florida the principal sum only,
without the interest, would not reimburse the State, would not{ save the State fromn
loss and damage, would not be an equivalent for the expense the State has incurred
for the United States. There is no public policy, nosaving to the public treasury, no
virtue, no laudable end consulted in order to cut down the claims of the several
States in opposition to the intention of Congress and the good faith of the Govern-
ment.”

Also of Attorney-General Brewster, in case of the State of New York, dated July 23,
1883—

¢ Undoubtedly the interest paid by the State of New York on money borrowed and
applied to the objects specified in the act of July 27, 1861, forms a part of the burden
borne by that State for general public defense, and constitutes a just charge against
the United States, and the obligation to reimburse for payments of that kind, made
under similar circumstances, has frequently been recognized by Congress, as appears
by statutes above cited.”

Upon the facts as presented by the official records of the State of Florida, by those
of the War Department as set forth in letter of Secretary appended hereto, and from
the law and precedents, your committee arrive at the following conclusions:

1. That the services were rendered by the troops of the State of Florida in con-
nection with the Army of the United States.

2. These services were recognized and approved by the President and Secretary
of War, and the Secretary of War issued orders that the troops be mustered in and out
of the service of the United States for the purpose of paying for such service in the
usual and regular way. ’

3. That before the orders for mustering in and out of service reached Florida, the
State troops had been disbanded, and they could not be actually mustered, and the
officers of the Army decided that there could not be a constructive muster, which was
right and proper, and which brought the claim to Congress.

4. The report of the Secretary of War excludes all claims and charges except those
usually allowed to the regular Army under similar circumstances.

5. The amendments recommended continue to shut out these claims and claims
heretofore allowed or disallowed under other appropriations.

6. The law has been decided to be that where a State paysinterest on disbursements
for the United States, that in allowing the claim interest shall be allowed.

The case is further strengthened, in the opinion of the committee, by the fact that
a committee of the Senate has twice reported a bill to pay the State of Flurida the
sum of §92,000, and a bill to that etfect passed the Senate on June 9,1886. (See Con-
gressional Record, first session Forty-ninth Congress.)

A bill identical with this, as has been stated, passed the House of Representatives,



6 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

gecond session Forty-ninth Congress, the only difference between the two bills being
the amount of the appropriation. . .
Therefore, the passage of the bill with the following amendments is recommended :
Strike out in lines 10 and 11 the words ‘‘and also any further sum that may be
found to be due the said State on any other account.”
In line 14, section 2, after the words *‘direct tax” insert the words “ under the.”
In line 20, after the word *“ paid,” insert ‘‘ dnd providedjfurther, That no portion
of any claim heretofore paid said State under any appropriation by Congress shall be
considered in said settlement.”

[House Ex. Doc. No. 203, Forty-seventh Congress, first session.}

Letter from the Secretary of War relative to the claim of Florida against the United Siates
for the suppression of Indian hostilities between the years 1555 and 1360.

WAR DEPARTMENT, Washington, May 22, 1882.
Sir: I have the honor to transmit herewith a report prepared in this Department,
in accordance with the provisions of a joint resolution approved March 3, 1881 (21
Stat., 520), for the investigation of the claim of the State of Florida against the
United States for the suppression of Indian hostilities between the years 1655 and
1860.
A duplicate of this report has this day been transmitted to the President pro
tempore of the Senate.
Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
RosBerT T. LINCOLN,
Secretary of War.
To the SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Report of Maj. Thomas F. Barr, judge-advocate, United States Army.

WAR DEPARTMENT,
Di1viSION OF REQUISITIONS AND ACCOUNTS,
May 20, 1882.

S1r: T have the honor to submit in duplicate the following report upon the claim
of the State of Florida against the United States for expenditures made in sup-
pressing Indian hostilities in said State between the years 1855 and 1360 :

This report is based upon the provisions of the joint resolution of Congress ap-
proved March 3, 1881, as follows:

““That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to in-
vestigate, ascertain, and report to Congress, as soon as practicable, the amount of
the claims of the State of Florida for expenditures made in suppressing Indian hos-
tilities in that State between the 1st day of December, 1855, and the 1st day of Janu-
ary, 1860. In making such investigation the said Secretary is directed to receive
and consider such testimony as he may deem necessary or proper for or against claims,
including the muster-rolls of the State troops, and such other official data as may be
on file in the War Department.

¢In submitting his report to Congress the said Secretary shall not include any pay-
ments or allowances made by the State in excess of the amounts allowed by law at
the time in behalf of troops regularly in the service of the United States.” (21 Stat.,
520.)

From data afforded by the records of the War Department and executive publica-
tions of the State of Florida, the history of the affairs that caused the expenditures
set forth in the claim now nnder consideration appears as follows:

Military operations in Florida during the years 1855, 1856, and 1857 extended over
an area of 27,400 square miles, and were against ninety-eight hostile warriors. The
forces engaged were as follows :

1. Regular troops numbered 840 in 1855; 866 for first nine months of 1856; 1,756
{gg;] October 1, 1856, to September, 1857 ; and 339 for the remaining four months ot

2. Volunteers called ont and mustered into the service of the United States {none
in 1855), 321 in 1256; 1,164 in 1857,

3. Militia forces called out by the State authorities for short periods of service be-
tween December 1, 1855, and January, 1857, (See annexed Exhibit No. 1.



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. T

December 7, 1855, Lieut. Hartsuff, of the Second Artillery, with two noncom-
missioned officers and eight privates, left Fort Myers, Fa., to rec9nn01ter the Big
Cypress Swamp and its neighborhood. During the previous winter he had re-
peatedly passed alone, or with an escort of one man, over the very same ground, and
the Indians had given no evidence of a hostile disposition. Between the date of its
departure from Fort Myers and the 20th of the same month, Lieut. Hartsuff’s party
visited many places which had been occupied by Indians in previous years, and
from signs of abandonment discovered ¢ came to the conclusion that the Indians had
left the country, with the exception of a fow stragglers, and had gone, probably, to
the seaboard.”  On the last-named date, when encamped about three miles north of
Billy’s Town, on an island covered with dwarf palmettos, and before breakfast,
whilst preparing for a march, was attacked by a party of Indians whose number was
estimated to be from twenty-five to fifty. The lieutenant and three of his men were
wounded, four men were killed, and three men escaped. (See exhibits annexed, Nos.
2 and 3.

Indian) hostilities prior to and at the time above specified were anticipated by the
State authorities, as is shown in the governor’s message to the assembly, dated No-
vember 24, 1856, from which is taken the following extracts: .

« QOn the 12th day of January, 1853, the general assembly passed an act entitled
‘An act to provide for the final removal of the Indians from this State, and for other
purposes.”  The first section of that act makes it unlawful for any Indian to remain
in the State. The second seetion requires the governor to raise a brigade.

¢The fifth section provides that the governor shall tender said brigade to the Fed-
eral Government for the removal of the Indians.

% The sixth section makes it the duty of the governor, in the event of the Federal
Government refusing to accept the services of said brigade, forthwith to secure the
frontier settlers and employ the brigade in capturing the Indians,etc. The seventh
and ninth sections provide for meeting the expenses of the force. The eleventh sec-
tion provides that when the Indians commence actual hostilities the governor shall
carry this act into execution.”

After thus citing the law, the message continues:

“In obedience to the requirements of the act, I attempted, on my inanguration, to
raise the brigade. The mounted regiment was readily procured and organized, but
the infantry regiment I found it impracticable to recruit. In December last the con-
tingency occurred upon the happening of which the executive was required to carry
the law into execution. The Indians commenced actual hostilities by attacking a
detachment of United States troops, commanded by Lieut. Hartsuff., This attack
was entirely unexpected, and found our frontier population in an unprotected condi-
tion. The officer in command of the United States forces was not able to give
promptly the protection required for such a line of frontier,and the citizens, natu-
rally and properly, called upon the State government to protect them in the enjoy-
ment of their lives and property. Before, however,the decision of the executive
could be obtained, many men from the counties of Manatee, Hillsboro.,and Her-
nando, ntoved by patriotic impulses, had organized themselves into companies, elected
officers, armed, equipped, and rationed themselves, and had marched to the frontier.
These companies I promptly recognized as in the service of the State, and instructed
them to give efficient protection to the frontier population, and prevent, if possible,
the breaking up and abandonment of the settlements. I immediately tendered to
the Secretary of War such portion of the brigade as had been raised, and offered to
raise the balance at the earliest practicable period. He declined, however, to receive
more than five companies, three of mounted men and two of infantry, the latter of
which I could only procure to the extent of one detachment.

“The three mounted companies of volunteers, numbering, rank and file, about 260
men, were all the force of that description that I was advised the Government de-
signed using for frontier protection. This, to my mind, was quite insufficient for the
reasonable protection of the country, to say nothing of furnishing pursuing parties
when the Indians should make their appearance in the settlements.

T therefore determined to retain in the service of the State the companies of Capts.
F.M. Durrance, L. G. Lesley, William H. Kendrick, and Abner Johnson, and after-
ward added a detachment under Lieut. John Addison, making, rank and file, about
400 men. These troops have been employed parfily on the frontier and partly in the
Indian country. Detachments have,on three several occasions, overtaken and fought
the enemy, once recovering a large amount of property (of which they had robbed
one of our best citizens), and killing, as was supposed, from four to seven Indians.

‘“This was effected under Lieut. John Addison, without loss. The other two en-
gagements were by small detachments from the companies of Capts. F. M. Durrance,
L. G. Lesley, and W. B. Hooker, and were the most gallantly contested actions that
have probably ever occurred in Florida. The Indians, having the advantage in poing
of numbers, appeared determined to destroy their pursuers, and such was the des-
peration with which they fought that one contest was decided by a resort to pocket-



8 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

knives, in which an Indian was killed by having his throat cut. In these three en-
gagements it is supposed that over 20 Indians were killed and a number wounded,
and so thoroughly were they chastised that, although more than five months have
elapsed, they have not, as I have been advised, ventured an engagement or even an
attack upon the frontiers. In these last two engagements we lost, in killed, Lieuts.
Carleton, Whiddon, and William Harker,some of the most gallant spirits of our
little army ; and while all did their duty nobly, and are entitled to the gratitude of
the whole State, the memories of those who perished should be embalmed in every
heart.

“For a more detailed account of these gallant actions, I respectfully refer to the
report of Capt. F. M. Durrance, herewith communicated.” (See annexed Exhibit
No. 4.

Imm)edia.tely succeeding the surprise and defeat of Lieut. Hartsuff, much un-
easiness was exhibited among the frontier settlements. The governor of the State,
Federal military officers, officials connected with the Indian service, and the United
States postmasters, as well as the citizens whose lives and property were in danger,
seem to have unitedly suggested the employment of volunteer troops and the forcible
removal or destruction of the Indians. These facts are shown in the voluminous
correspondence then had upon the subject, some of which accompanies this report.

On January 3, 1856, the Secretary of War wrote to Capt. Casey, of the Army,
then on Indian service in ¥lorida :

“The occurrence of actual hostilities commenced by the Seminole Indians suspends
all instructions heretofore given with a view to effect the peaceable removal of those
Indians.,” (See Exhibits 5 and 6.)

On the 7th, following, he authorized the employment in United States service of
five companies of volunteers. (See Fxhibits 7 and 8.) Under this authority four
companies were received into the United States service—two on February 18, one
on March 1, and one on March 10, 1856; and from the time last mentioned until May,
1858, some four or five comipanies of volunteers were continued in the said service,
and were paid and supplied as were regular troops.

Before the organizations were received into United States service, however, they,
with other bodies of men, had been accepted by the governor, and had been actively
employed as militia companies in the service of the State.

Of some of these organizations the department commander, Col. Munroe, wrote to
the governor, January 12, 1856, that—

‘‘ The State volunteers, under Capts. Kendrick and Johnston and Lieut. Kendrick,
performed their thirty days’ service south of the Caloosahatchee and in the Ever-
%lades, with much credit to themselves; and they have been spoken of by the

nited States officers with whom they were associated on their tour in the most fa-
vorable manner.” (See Exhibit No. 9.)

The communication of January 12, 1856, seems to be the first recognition had
through any United Statesofficial of services rendered by the militia after the sur-
prise in December, 1855. The companies above mentioned, as those of Capts. Ken-
drick and Johnston and Lient. Kendrick, were in the militia service of the State
at the time, and did not become United States volunteers until a later period.

The expenditures made by the State for these and other militia companies from
December, 1855, to December 31, 1860, are now presented for consideration under the
resolution of Congress aforesaid.

The organizations to which the expenditures relate, with number of vouchers for
their pay, period of State service paid for by the State, and time of muster into
United States service, are specified on the annexed Exhibit No. 10.

The claim of the State is submitted on abstracts of vouchers, as follows :

A, for pay of troops...cceueeecn.nn. et et accaceseceeraaan anaas $180, 037.28

B, for subsistence. 23,474, 90
C, for forage...... ... 42,279, 52
D, for transPOrtation ... .. oo e e eee e caeee rimmecememecaan e 19, 843.28
E, for camp and garrison equipage «ceeeeeeceaeeccaeecenncn cenneean . 193,81
F, 10T quartermaster’s BLOTEB. . ... «uue veecae coee ccee ce ceee mmeeae cmeemae 589, 67
G, fOr OrdDanCe BLOTES « oo oe vine i e ceee e e ceee et soemae e emees 808, 43
H, fOr COntinEeNCIeS . van v en et eee e e caee ae e e e vemeeee amen . 10,332.84
L fOr BbatiONerY .. . o i e e e et e e e e 111.11
K, for medical and hospital SE0TE8 . o n v weee ooe e e eeee e e mme e 1,362.83

R £ ¢ I 12 5 3 ¢

After my assumption of the duties of this office a communication was addressed to
Hon, William D. Bloxham, governor of the State of Florida, requesting him to fur-
nish the War Department with a transcript, under seal of the State, of the financial
statement of Capt. J.W. Pearson, disbursing officer, exhibiting expenditures made in
settlement of militia claims, for service and for supplies, in the year 1856 (an uncer-



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 9

tified copy of which had been submitted as a partial basis of the claim under counsid-
eration), and also of any other financial exhibits to be found on the records of the State
germane to the subject. (See Exhibit 11.) ]

Under date of April 12, 1882, Governor Bloxham forwarded the transcripts as re-
quested (see Exhibits 12, 13, and 14), from which it appears that Capt. Pearson
was given credit in the settlement of his accounts for the sum of 35193,330.16; and that
warrants drawn by the State treasurer on acecount of Indian hostilities amounted to
$78,056.11. These sums aggregate $271,041.27, or $7,992.40 less than the amount
claimed to have been expended by the State according to the claim ashereinbefore set
forth. .

On December 20, 1859, as appears from page 113 of a journal of the proceedings of
the senate of the general assembly of the State of Florida covering that date, a res-
olution was introduced in the senate calling upov members of Congress from Florida to
procure the passage of a law refunding to the State the sum of $241,300, advanced by
the State on the payment of Florida troops. This sum is the amount of the loan ne-
gotiated by the State upon which §222,015 was realized and placed in the hands of
Capt. J. W. Pearson for disbursement. All the amounts seth forth in the transcripts
furnished by the governor were, it is to be remarked, expended prior to the date when
this resolution was offered. These discrepancies of statement as to amounts expended,
coupled with the loss and destruction of certain vouchers dqring the war of the re-
bellion, serve to greatly embarrass a consideration of the claim as sub..itted.

Atter a careful study of the resolution it was concluded by me that its scope only
embraced expenditures made incident to the suppression of Indian hostilities during
the period mentioned therein, and that it did not embrace the payment of antecedent
claims of a like character which happened to be paid at the same time as were the
claims specified by the terms of the resolution. Acting upon this judgment, I have
eliminated from consideration the following payments made by the State for services
in the year 1849:

Capt. Hansford D. Dyche’s cCOmMPanY ....cocnomceeianmeecmemmniacnnnnauens $4,786. 43
Capt. Aaron Jernegan’s COMPANY - aeeeomnecaccn taomcecmaccs camcnn cnnn 4,929, 48
Capt. James O. Devall’s company -.o.ccueemenemcnnnaoonn cevmercmemen e 1, 601. 00

11, 316.91

This leaves the sum of $168,720.37 to be passed upon under the head of Abstract
A, for pay of troops. This abstract, with its accompanying vouchers, was referred
to the Paymaster-General of the Army for examination and report upon the propriety
of the payments made under the laws of the United States governing organization
and rates of pay and allowances during the period charged, and also as to what pay-
ments should not be accepted under the terms of the joint resolution. (See Exhibit
15.) Both pay and muster rolls of Capt. John McNeil’s company and Capt. Simon
Sparkman’s company, upon which payments amounting, respectively, to $3,303.06
and §2,967.31, appear to have been made by Capt. Pearson, have been lost, so that
rolls amounting to but $162,450 could be submitted to the administrative scrutiny of
the Paymaster-Gieneral.

As to the payments embraced in this amount, that officer submits a report, dated
April 20, 1882 (see Exhibit 16), with statements of differences, numbered to corre-
spond with the vouchers to which they respectively pertain, showing in detvail the
amounts claimed, allowed, suspended, and disallowed, with reasons for suspension
or disallowance. (See Exhibit 17.)

This statement notes suspensions to the extent of $50,852.11, and disallowances in
the sum of $11,977.40, leaving $99,620.49 as the amouut allowed under the strict rules
of examination governing the scrutiny of paymasters’ acconnts in the office of the
Paymaster-General. Under the joint resolution of Congress, however, it is conceived
that those rules cannot be so applied, and that the chief purpose of the investigation
thereby directed is to ascertain what expenditures were actually made by the State
in the suppression of Indian hostilities by its militia, of a character which would
have been made by the General Government had the troops in question been in its
service. In this view suspensions of amounts paid to attorneys or administrators be-
cause no power nor letter of administration is found, while property noted by the
Paymaster-General, will not govern the conclusion of this report. The vouchers will
be considered in their order, as follows:

Voucher No. 1.—Amount, $4,809.57 ; suspended, $307.87; disallowed, $252.56. The
disallowances are based upon overpayments. The company was mustered into the
United States service February 21, 1856, and paid for that day in such service, while
it appears by this voucher its members were paid by the State. 'The suspension rests
on the absence of powers of attorney and letters of administration. These payments
were made by the State in 1859, and the accounts of the officer by whom they were
paid were accepted and certified to by the proper State officers, It may be assumed
that he furnished satisfactory proof of their having been made to authorized parties



10 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

at that time. It is my conclusion, therefore, that the amounts suspended in this
voucher should be added to the amount allowed. Together they aggregate §$4,557.01.
(See Exhibit 18.) )

Voucher No.2.  Amount, $15,794.91 ; suspended, $6,916.81 ; disallowed, $789.19. The
same remarks apply to this statement as are noted in regard to voucher No. 1. The
amount admitted as falling within the intent of the joint resolution is §$15,005.72.
(See Exhibit 19.) i

Voucher No. 3. Amount, $9,693 ; suspended, $3,598.24; disallowed, $125.08. Ap-
plying rule as above, amount allowed should be $9,567.92. (See Exhibit 20.)

Voucher No. 4. Amount, $16,277.99; suspended, $2,235.20; disallowed, $119.53.
Amount allowed should be $16,158.46. (See Exhibit 21.)

Voucher No. 5. Amount, $8,906.50; suspended, $1,581.34; disallowed, $74.39.
Amount allowed should be $8,832.11. (See Exhibit 22.)

Voucher No. 6. Amount, $16,739.85; suspended, $3,638.36; disallowed, $280.19.
Amount allowed should be $16,459.66.  (See Exhibit 23.)

Voucher No. 7. Amount, $&,833.93; suspended, $2,084.19: disallowed, $127.47.
Amount allowed should be $8,706.46. (See Exhibit 24.)

Voucher No. 8. Amount, $14,108.34; suspended, $888.83; disallowed, $368.04.
Amount allowed should be $13,740.30. (See Exhibit 25.)

Voucher No. 9. Amount, $574.68; suspended, $90.18; disallowed, $30.19. Amount
allowed should be $544.49. (See Exhibit 26.)

Voucher No. 10. Amount, $9,667.71; suspended, $1,926.36; disallowed, $206.20,
Amount allowed should be $9,461.51. (See Exhibit 27.)

Voucher No. 11, Awount, $2,059.45; suspended, §167.59 ; disallowed, $55.40. Amount
allowed should be $2,004.05. (See Exhibit 28.)

Voucher No. 12. Amount, $11,510.89; suspended, $3,896.93; disallowed, $18.58.
Amount allowed should be $11,492.31. (See Exhibit 29.)

Voucher No. 13. Amount, $5,804.18; suspended, $1,671.51; disallowed, $106.13.
Amount allowed should be $5,698.05. (See IExhibit 30.)

Voucher No. 14. Amount, $1,994.82; suspended, $309.19; disallowed, $12.97. Amount
allowed should be $1,981.85, (See Exhibit 31.)

Voucher No. 15. Amount, $180.14 ; suspended, $14.19; disallowed, $1.10. Amount
allowed should be $179.04. (See Exhibit 32.)

Voucher No. 16, Amount, $3,526.62; suspended, $1,440.53; disallowed, $115.01.
Amount allowed should be $3,411.61. (See Exhibit 33.)

Voucher No. 17. Amount, $734.40; suspended, $220.26; disallowed, $3.38. Amount
allowed should be $781.02. (See Exhibit 34.) .

Voucher No. 18. Amount, $3,243.36; suspended, $1,928.74; disallowed, $44.20.
Amount allowed should be $3,199.16. (See Exhibit 35.)

Voucher No. 19. Amount claimed to have been paid on this voucher is $10,232.43 to
the members of Capt. John Addison’s company. The pay roll which should have
constituted this voucher has been lost, and the muster roll of the company alone is
furnished. For this reason the Paymaster-General reports a suspension of the whole
amount. The muster roll indicates a service from April 8 to October 7, 1856, and upon
this bagis the Paymaster-General makes a computation of the amounts to which the
members were entitled, which aggregate $10,860.27, or an excess of $627.74 above the
sum in which the State now claims reimbursement. Capi.J. W.Pearson, as appears
by the transcript of his account with the State, actually paid this company $10,232.43,
and the State paymaster certified to a comparison of the payments with the pay rolls.
It is believed that this payment should be admitted as established. (See Exhibit 36.)

Voucher No. 20.—Amount, $4,556.59. This also rests upon a muster roll alone, and
in the absence of the pay roll it can not be determined which of the men were paid.
A computation based upon the period of service indicated by the muster roll, October
8 to December 15, 1856, establishes the amount proper to have been paid as $4,023.98.
The payment of this company by Capt. Pearson to the amount of $4,556.59 is cer-
tified to by the State paymaster. The amount as computed by the Paymaster-General
should, it is believed, be held to be within the provision of the joint resolution. (See
Exhibit 37.)

Voucher 21 and Voucher 22, referred to in Abstract A, pertaining to John McNeil's
company and S. Sparkman’s company, for the amounts, respectively, of $3,303.06 and
$2,967.31. Neither muster rolls nor pay rolls are furnished, and there is, therefore, no
data of service nor of the membership of the companies upon which to base even an
estimate. It can only be said that Capt. Pearson received credit for the payments.
But as it is impossible to decide, as is required by the teris of the joint resolution,
whether the allowances made on the missing rolls were or were not in excess of the
amounts allowed by law to troops regularly in the service ef the United States at the
time, I do not feel justified in recommending that the amounts as stated be admitted
as properly expended. This statement, it is believed, is sufficiently clear to eunable
Congress to pass upon the question as to whether thesc two rejected items should be



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, 11

included in any appropriation made for the reimbursement of the State, in the event
of such legislative action being had in the premises.

Voucher 23.—Awount, $809.15. The same remarks apply to this item as appear in
consideration of voucher No 20. The pay roll is lost, and a computation based upon
the muster roll for the period of service it indicates (September 6 to 30, 1856) shows
that if all the members were paid, the amount would have aggregated $1,120.41. The
amount claimed for ($809.15), having been promptly certitied to by the State pay-
master, may properly, it is claimed, be admitted as expended. (See Exhibit 38.)

Vouchers 24, 25, and 26, referring to services in 1849, were eliminated from the case,
as has hereinbefore been remarked.

Voucher 263.—Amount claimed as per abstract, $12,341.49, as payments to field and
staff. A computation of the service of otficers as shown by the roll filed in the office
of the Adjutant-General, and the additions thereto of amounts paid on subvouchers
only, aggregate $10,142.09, leaving $2,199.40 unaccounted for. The Paymaster-Gen-
eral in his report recommends allowance of $1,265.08, the suspension of $2,361.23, and
the disallowance of $6,515.78. The disallowances are made for the reason that no
vouchers or receipts are furnished by the officers, and no evidence of any kind ap-
pears as to the individual payments. The suspensions are because of the absence of
evidence connecting the persons paid with the service. The suspended payments are
as follows: M. Whit Smith, pay as colonel from June 12 to October 30, 1856, $1,075.40.
His name is not on the staff roll, nor does there appear any certificate of his service.
There was no regimental organization, and this officer would not have been recog-
nized and paid in the service of the United States had the different organizations of
militia been mustered therein. The payment of $833 to Edward R. Ives, assistant
quartermaster, of $370 to Richard N. Jefferys, quartermaster’s clerk, and $85.33 to
Perry G. Wall, wagonmaster, are subject to the same remark. In myjudgment these
suspensions should be made absolute, and not admitted as embracing proper expendi-
tures. It is also my judgment, however, that the amount of $6,512.29, disallowed,
may properly be admitted and included in a report of the amount expended by the
State ; $3.49 of the amounts carried among the disallowances pertained to the sus-
pended accounts, rejected as above. The amount allowed in the view above ex-
pressed should be $7,777.37, which is less by $4,564.12 than the sum set forth in the
abstract and in Capt. Pearson’s account, and less by $2,361.23 than the amounts
embraced in the claims pertaining to this voucher as submitted. (See Exhibit 39.)

The aggregate of the allowances reported by the Paymaster-General under Abstract
A is $99,620.49 ; suspensions, $50,852.11; disallowances, $11,977.40. The aggregate of
the sums admitted as falling within the purview of the joint resolution, as specified
in the consideration of the vouchers pertaining to this abstract, is $154,623.66.
Should the amounts expended by Capt. Pearson on the missing vouchers Nos. 21
and 22 be also accredited, the total would be $160,894.03.

Abstract B, subsistence stores, covering alleged expenditures amounting to
$23,474.90, Raving been referred to the Commissary-General for examination (see Ex-
hibit 40), was by him returned May 19, 1882, with a report setting forth the erTors,
irregularities, etc., found existing in the abstract and vouchers (see Exhibit 41),
From the detailed statement accompanying this report it appears the amount of this
abstract should have been $23,836.44}. Of this amount the Commissary-General re-
ports as having been expended properly, with proof submitted of payment to author-
ized parties, $6,061.31, His report is summarized as follows :

Amountof AbSEract ..o ccen e ceee oo $23,836. 44}
Amount of vouchers purchased of company commander - .... $1,297.72"
Amount of vouchers missing .- ecuu.c... ermecemaeea. ceaaen 2,614.79%
Amount of vouchers not receipted ..........oooeaeoiia ool 11,575,659}
Amount of vouchers receipted by administrator ..... .. . 531. 894

Amount of vouchers, unauthorized expenditures ............ 1,755,13
— 17,775.13}

6,061. 31
%,514.52 of the amount included in unauthorized expenditures is for purchases in

As the stores purchased from officers, although prohibited by regulations, were
acknowledged by the State as properly purchased, it is believed that the sum of
$1,297.72 disallowed by the Commissary-General should beincluded in the established
claim of the State. The samne may be remarked of the disallowances based upon th
absence of letters of administration and powers of attorney, and these, amountin
to $531.894, are admitted, making an aggregate of $7,890.92 entitled, in my judgment,
toacceptance.

For the disallowances because of missing vouchers, $2,614.794, and of vouchers not
receipted, $1 1,575,594, there is no reasonable ground for including them. For all that
appears, the missing vouchers may pertain to expenditures in 1849, while the vouch-

H. Rep. 1—2



12 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

ers not receipted arc simply invoices. Such portions of the claim as partake of this
character should, it is held, be passed upon by the accounting officersof the Treasury
under proper equitable rules provided by legislation in that behalf. (See Exhibit 42.)
Abstracts C, D, E, F, H, and I, with supporting vouchers, together with four separate
aecounts, were referred to the Quartermaster-General of the Army, with similar in-
gtructions to those contained in the communication to the Paymaster-General. (See
Exhibit 43.)
These abstracts aggregate as follows:

Abstract C, forage.........-. ceeenn L S tesenceaanas $42, 279, 52
Abstract D, transportation...... .- B 19,843, 28
Abstract E, camp and garrison equipage «-ceeeiceoceiieaeniiaarvanaaa. 193. 81
Abstract F, quartermaster’s stores ......... fheee e ceeeeaceaaeaas . 589, 67
Abstract H, contingent for troops ....... hemesmmmeesessasmeetscaccae cana 10, 332. 84
Abstract I, stationery ...ee. ocoe coaiiae oot iaiii i . 111.11
Account of J. M. Cooper, services ..... . - 7.50
Account of J. A. Garrard, services................. -- 22.00
Account of Fred Dykes, Tent ... ... cecaeeiacmaeiaccenmaracacacaatnnanaans ) 5,00
Account of P. G. Wall, rent ..... e e et smm e e e e aae- 31.925

Total..ccee . uoen eeeen et et e et e e e 73,415.98

Upon these abstracts and accounts the Quartermaster-General reported, under date
of April 20, 1882:

That the expenditures which seem to have been properly made are supported by
vouchers issued by officers of the Florida Volunteers and by Jesse Carter, a special
agent of the State, which I think may be accepted as reasonable charges, and are in
amount as follows :

ADSETACE C ceceicenee s cicceienesanmncconenemace e nanaan [P $34, 669. 74
Abstract D ..... 17,247.39
Abstract E......... . 98.59
7T 395. 16
Abstract H .ceuen cone i i e e . 9,015, 81
Abstract I - .ooeeieieiiiiiiiiaanans feeereeeaaes e heemescacce e aaan 10.10
Account of J. M. CoOper .....cce i iiroeeiianiiceeceieaans eeecacaes 7.50

-1 R creeeeveee ceeeee e tecemsiacnn vececeasa.. 061,444,29

Tot

(See Exhibit 44.)

This is a reduction from the amount as claimed of $11,971.69, arising from the ab-
sence of subvouchers, the absence of signatures acknowledging receipts, and errors
of computation.

The Quartermaster-General reports that, from such comparisons as the records of
his office afford opportunity to make, the prices for forage, transportation, ete., paid
by the State appear to have been reasonable.

The amount claimed to have been expended for ¢ forage,” Abstract C, is $42,279.52,
of which the Quartermaster-General is of opinion that $34,669.74 was properly ex-
pended, and that payment thereof is shown to have been made.

The difference between these two amounts, $7,609.78, arises from absence of
vouchers in support of alleged payments, absence of signatures in acknowledgment
of receipt, and error in vouchers. These vouchers appear to have been paid by Jesse
Carter, special agent for the State, of whose accounts, as accepted by the State, no
transcript is furnished. It will be observed that upon Abstract D, transportation,
the Quartermaster-General finds payments supported by sufficient evidence to the
amount of $17,247.39, a less sum by %2,959.89 than that submitted, while in the
statement of Capt. J. W. Pearson’s account, hereinbefore referred to, and by whom
all the subvouchers appear to have been paid, he claimed credit for payments of
claims for transportation of $17,546.95. Under this head there are subvouchers
missing to the extent of $2,060.14, and subvouchers amounting to $535.75, not prop-
erly receipted.

Of the fpaymente claimed to have been made for camp and garrison equipage
vouchers for but $93.59 are furnished, the balance, $95.22, not being sustained.

Under Abstract I, quartermaster’s stores, there is a disallowance of $55.56, caused
by a missing voucher, and $138.95 by a nonreceipted voucher, leaving, as approved
by the Quartermaster-General, the sum of $395.16.

For * contingencies” Abstract H, there is admitted the sum of $9,015.81, sub-
vqn(;hgrs amounting to $716.78 being missing, and others for $600.25 not being re-
ceipted.

For ‘““stationery,” Abstract I, proof is furnished for the payment of but $10.10, no
Youcher appearing in support of an alleged payment of $44.10, and vouchers amount-
ing to §56.91 not being receipted,






14 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

Exarsit No. 1,

.199 S.) of Hon, L 1. Stevens, dated May 17, 1858, relative to the number
[I“;g or?geﬁ:??m? vloeltlfgie(gotr})nopg Znnployed in Florida in 1855, 1856,yand 1857, and the number of In-
dians engaged in hostilities, eto.]

1st. The average number of regular troops employed in the late Indian difficulties
in Florida was, in 1855, 840; in the first nine months of 1856, 866; from October 1,
1856, to September 1, 1857, 1,755; and in the remaining four months of 1857, 339.

Of volunteers there were employed in 1855, none; in 1856, an average number of
321; in 1857, an average number of 1,164; and in addition to these, who were called
into service by the Federal authorities, the State authorities of Florida called out
for short terms of service, in the year 1855, certain other companies of volunteers,
whose services have not as yet been recognized by Congress.

2d. The number of Indian warriors engaged in these hostilities is, from the best in-
formation contained in the records of this office, supposed to have fallen short of 100.
The Indian Office may possibly be more correctly informed on this head. .

3d. According to the calculations of an officer of the Corps of Topographical En-
gineers (Lieut. G. K. Warren), the military operations during the period named ex-
tended over an area of 27,400 square miles, being all that portion of Florida lying
south of the twenty-ninth parallel of north latitude. :

Respectfully submitted.

S. COOPER,
Adjutant-General,
ADJUTANT-GENERAL'S OFFICE, May 20, 1858,

ExnisiT No, 2.

HEADQUARTERS TROOPS ON THE CALOOSAHATCHEE,
Fort Myers, December 24, 1855.

Sik: In my letter of the 2lst instant I informed you of the attack on Lieut.
Hartsuff’s party by the Indians. I now proceed to give a more detailed statement of
the affair and of the operations of Lieut. Hartsuff from the time of his leaving
this post until the attack on his camp.

Lient. Hartsuft was ordered, with two noncommissioned officers and eight priv-
ates (six mounted and two on foot), with two six-mule teams, to proceed to and
reconnoiter the Big Cypress swamp and its neighborhood, his whole force, including
teamsters, being ten men, a nnmber deemed by me sufficient, he having during the
last winter repeatedly passed unmolested alone and with an escort of one man over
the very same grounds, and the Indians never subsequently having given the slight-
est evidence of a hostile disposition. Accordingly, on the morning of the 9th in-
stant he left this post, and, as I learn from the reports of the men of his party who
escaped (copies of which I send you), he encamped on the second day’s march 30
miles from his post, and with a sergeant avd two privates went on a reconnaissance.
He saw while out an Indian man and boy driving hogs, who endeavored to avoid him,
and whoshowed no disposition to give him information. He, thenext morning, reached
Fort Simon Drumm, and found the fort burned. He then proceeded to Fort Shackel-
ford, and found it burned. He remained there two days, engaged in visiting the
neighboring villages and exploring the country, but found no Indians and no evi-
dence of their having been there formonths. He then returned to Fort Simon Drumm,
and marched from thence towards Billy’s town, one day’s march south. Heencamped
about 3 miles north of Billy’s town, in a fine island covered with dwarf palmettoes,
and was employed two days (the 18th and 19th) in examining the country, durin
which time he visited Billy’s town, Assenwat’s town, and several other villages, an
saw no Indians and not the slightest evidence that any had during the summer been
there. On the contrary, the paths, which were fresh and traveled last winter are now
quite overgrown. He thus came to the conclusion that the Indians had left the coun-
try, with the eception of a few stragglers, and had gone probably to the seaboard.
He then ordered his party to prepare for an early start for this post in the morning
(Thursday, the 20th instant). Accordingly the men had at daybreak got their break-
fasts, struck their tents, and partly saddled and harnessed their horses and teams
(Lieut. Hartsuff himself not yet having breakfasted nor had his tent struck), and were
employed in preparing for their march, when they were attacked by a party of In-
dians, varying, in the opinions of the different men, from 25 to 40. The Indians beirg
distant about 15 to 20 yards, and behind trees, and the soldiers in the open prairie,
there is great obscurity as to the conduct of part of these men, which requires a closer
investigation than I can now give it, but the probability is that the most of them fell









CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 17

The sixth section makes it the duty of the governor, in the event of the Federal
Government’srefusing to accept the services of said brigade, forthwith ¢ to secure the
frontier settlers ” and employ the brigade in capturing the Indians, ete.

The seventh section appropriates $500,000 for the expenses of the war, and author-
izes the governor to borrow the money at 6 per cent interest. .

The ninth section authorizes the comptroller to audit the accounts and issue war-
rants upon the treasury for their payment. .

The eleventh section provides that when the Indians commence actual hostilities
the governor shall carry this act into execution. .

In obedience to the requirement of this act, I attempted on my inauguration to
raise the brigade. The mounted regiment was readily procured and organized, but
the infantry regiment I found it impracticable to recruit. In December last the con-
tingency occurred upon the happening of which the executive was required to carry
the law into execution. The Indians commenced actual hostilities by attacking a
detachment of United States troops commanded by Lieut. Hartsuff. This atlack was
entirely unexpected, and found our frontier population in an unprotected condition.
The officer in command of the United States forces was not able to give promptly the
protection required for such aline of frontier, and the citizens naturally and properly
called upon the State government to protect them in theenjoyment of their lives and
property. Before, however, the decision of the executive could be obtained many
men from the counties of Manatee, Hillsboro, and Hernando, moved by patriotic im-
pulses, had organized themselves into companies, elected officers, armed, equl_pped
and rationed themselves, and had marched to the frontier. These companies T
promptly recognized as in the service of the State, and iustructed them to give effi-
cient protection to the frontier population, and prevent, if possible, the breaking up
and abandonment of the settlements. I immediately tendered to the Secretary of
War such portion of the brigade as had been raised, and offered to raise the balance
at the earliest practicable period. He declined, however, to receive more than five
companies, three of monnted men and two of infantry-—the latter of which I could
only procure to the extent of one detachment.

The three mounted companies of volunteers, numbering, rank and file, about 260
men, were all the force of that description that I was advised the Government de-
signed using for frontier protection. This, to my mind, was quite insufficient for
the reasouable protection of the country, to say nothing of furnishing pursuing par-
ties when the Indians should make their appearance in the settlements. I therefore
determined to retain in the service of the State the companies of Capts. F. M. Dur-
rance, L. G. Lesley, William H. Kendrick, and Abner Johnson, and afterwards added
a tdetachment under Lieut. John Addison, making, rank and file, about 400 men.
These troops have been employed partly on the frontier and partly in the Indian
country. Detachments have on three several occasions overtaken and fought the
enemy, once recovering a large amount of property (of which they had robbed one
of our best citizens), and killing, as was supposed, from 4 to 7 Indians. This was
effected, under Lient. John Addison, without loss. The other two engagements were
by small detachments from the company of Capts. F. M. Durrance, L. G. Lesley, and
W. B. Hooker, and were the niost gallantly contested actions that have probably ever
oceurred in Florida. The Indians, having the advantage in point of numbers, ap-
peared determined to destroy their pursuers, and such was the desperation with
which they fought that one contest was decided by a resort to pocket-knives, in which
an Indian was killed by having his throat cut. In these three engagements it is
supposed that over 20 Indians were killed, and a number wounded ; and so thoroughly
were they chastised that, although more than five months have elapsed, they have
not, as I have been advised, ventured an engagement or even an attack upon the
froutiers. In these last two engagements we lost in killed Lieuts, Carleton and Wid-
don, and William Parker, some of the most gallant spirits of our little army; and,
while all did their duty nobly, and are entitled to the gratitude of the whole State,
the memories of those who perished should be embalmed in every heart. For a more
detailed account of these gallant actions, I respectfully refer to the report of Capt.
F. M. Durrance, herewith communicated.

When the Indian outbreak occurred, the money markets of the world were in such.
a condition as to forbid even the hope of negotiating a dollar upon the terms to which
I was limited by the act of January 12, 1853. The impossibility of procuring sub-
sistence and forage, except to a limited extent, forbade my calling into the service of
the State such a force as would have protected the frontier and promptly captured
or hawbled the enemy. TUnder these circumstances I was compelled to limit the
force to four companies and a detachment. These I provided for temporarily by using
the contingent fund, and borrowing the small balance rewaining uninvested of the
school and seminary funds. Having made this temporary provision, I proceeded to
Washington City, with the hope of inducing the War Department to accept the
services of abrigade of volunteers, or, at all events, receive the companies retained by
the State. I did not, however,succeed in either, but received assurance of the de-

H. Rep. 4 2




18 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

termination of the Government to remove the Indians by force, and to use such an
amount of force for that purpose as could be profitably employed. The correspond-
ence upon this point with the War Department is herewith communicated for the
information of the general assembly.

That the Secretary of War did honestly determine to remove the Indians I entertain
no doubt, but that he made a mistake in reference to the kind and extent of force
necessary for that purpose is now manifest. The purpose of removal is, however,
prominently preserved, and recently a general officer of great skill and success in such
warfare has been ordered to the command, with increased forces. To what extent
he may estimate for a mounted volunteer force I am not yet advised. That he will find
the war interminable without a mounted force, there 1s too much reason to fear. 1
have, however, great contidence in his eapacity for such a service.

Having failed to effect what I desired at Washington, and having determined to
continue in the service of the State such a mounted force as was deemed sufficient to
give reasonable protection to the frontier, I found myself compelled to negotiate for
money on terms not authorized by the statute. I negotiated a loan in the city of
Charleston for $30,000, at an interest of 7 per cent per annum, to be returned at some
early day after the adjournment of the present session of the general assembly. This
fund has been reserved for the purchase of subsistence and forage, and for the pay-
ment of incidental expenses, and will at an early day be exhausted. I respectfully
invite the general assembly to appoint a committee to examine and report upon this
loan, and the disbursements of the funds made by my special orders.

During my absence on my visit to Washington City, a very great excitement oc-
curred in Levy County, which spread rapidly into the counties of Madison, Columbia,
and Alachua. The report of Indian trails in great number, with an attack upon a
citizen and another upon a fort or stockade, with a threatened depopulation of the
section of country, induced me to send Capt. A. J. T. Wright, with a select detach-
ment, to examine carefully and report the facts. His report is herewith communi-
cated. It will be seen that his examination confirmed the impression,so generally
prevailing, that there were Indians in congiderable number in that section, and called
for two mounted companies to capture or expel them. The balance of his own com-
pany, with the company of Capt. Stewart, were promptly ordered to join him. On
the 13th of June the command of that special service was assigned to Col. M. Whit
Smith, with authority to recrnit fonr infantry companies to aid in scouring thor-
oughly the Gulf and Suwannee hammocks, and other suspected places. This assign-
ment of command was connected with the duties of recruiting officer, quartermaster,
and commissary, to be covered by a major’s pay, as will be seen by my letter of in-
structions of that date, a copy of which is herewith communicated.

The infantry companies ordered to be recruited were deemed necessary for tempo-
rary service in the Gulf hammock and adjacent places, and were then desired for Col.
Munroe, commanding United States forces in Florida, to aid in filling a requisition
then daily expected, of which advices from the War Department had been received.
A portion of these were recruited, but it was found difficult to raise full companies,
and as the commanding officer required such, they were discharged at the completion
of the special service for which they were enlisted. The whole special service termi-
nated in September, and the companies were generally discharged on the 30th day ot
that month.

At the expiration of six months from the respective dates of mustering the three
mounted companies and one infantry detachment of volunteers into the service of the
United States, and the four companies and one detachment of mounted volunteers
into the service of the State, they were all regularly mustered out. The second
requisition from Col. Munroe for three companies, to supply the places of those mus-
tered out, was filled by companies organized and commanded by Capts. 8. L. Spark-
man, L. G. Lesley, and Robert Bullock. The companies mustered out of the service
of the State were promptly supplied by others commanded by Capts. F. M. Durrance,
W. H. Kendrick, Abner Johnson, and E. T. Kendrick. The detachment commanded
by Lieut. Addison was ordered to be substituted by a full company, the organization
of which has not yet been reported to me.

The great distance at which I was located from the seat of war, the necessity for
economizing the limited means at my disposal, and the difficulty of communicating
my instructions, with the mails virtually suspended for a portion of the time, made
it, in my judgment, proper to appoint a special and confidential ageunt, near the seat
of war, to discharge all such duties, whether civil or military, as might be devolved
upon him by executive authority. 1 therefore, on the 4th of February last, appointed
as such agent Gen. Jesso Carter, of Tampa, who has siuce that date been laboriously
engaged in duties connected with the present Indian disturbances. His reports, let-
ters, and abstracts are on file, copies of which will be furnished to the general assembly,
if desired. A copy of the letter of his appointment and such general instructions as
have been issued to hirp in relation to the service are herewith communicated. He is
now, in company with @ portion of the State troops, on an extended expedition into



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 19

the Indian country, a report of which and its results I hope to be able to communicate
to the general assembly at an early day.

Should the United States call for no additional mounted volunteer force for the
present campaign, and make no other provision for cavalry, it will, in my judgment,
be unsafe to discharge any part of the mounted force now employed by the State.

It will be seen by a correspondence, herewith communicated, between the Post-Office
and War Departments, and one of our Senators, that the provision for mounted force
on the part of the Government was so limited that the mails between Palatka and
Tampa were virtually suspended for the want of protection. On being advised of this
state of things I ordered General Carter, the State’s special agent, to confer with the
colonel in command on this subject, and if he was unable to give the necessary pro-
tection, to furnish it from the forces in the service of the State. My order in reference
to the matter is herewith communicated.

No provision having been made by the Government of the United States to pay or
subsist our State forces, it became the imperative duty of the State government to do
so. The amonnt, which will be due on the 20th of February next, should no change
in our present force be made, will be (including pay, subsistence, forage, transporta-
tion, incidental expenses, and the loan negotiated in Charleston), according to my es-
timate, about $225,000, and for each six months’ service beyond that period, should
the necessity unfortunately continue to exist, a provision of $110,000 should be made.

With these explanations and suggestions, this embarrassing question is submitted
to the general assembly, with the assurance that I shall cheerfully and heartily codp-
erate with you in any proper measure which your wisdom may suggest for protecting
the credit of the State, discharging her obligations, and removing the Indians from
within her borders.

* » - L ] - » »
I am your fellow-citizen,
JAMES E. BROOME.

ExnisiT No. 5.

| Washington and New Orleans Telegraph Line Office, Washington, corner Seventh and D streets.
Dated Tawpa, Fla., 234 December, via Savana, m. Received, Washington, 2d instant, January,
o’clock 6:35 min. p.m.]

To Hon. JEFFERSON DaAvis,
Secretary of War:

The Seminoles attacked the advanced party of troops on the Big Cypress on the
morning of 20th, Lieut. Hartsuff and five men killed or missing. A" peaceful re
moval is impossible,

J. C. CasEy.

ExHisiT No. 6.

WAR DEPARTMENT,
Washington, January 3, 1855
SIR: Your noteby telegraph, of the 23d ultimo, was received yesterday. The occar-
rence of actual hostilities, commenced by the Seminole Indians, suspends all the in-
structions heretofore given you with a view to effect the peaceable removal of those
Indians. It is presumed that Col. Monroe has dispached by mail to this Depart-
ment a report in relation to Indian affairs in Florida, and on'its receipt further in-
sructions will be given for your guidance.
Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
JEFFEgSON Davis,
o r 2
Capt. JoBN C. CASEY, oretary of War
Tampa Bay, Florida.

Exmisit No. 7.

HEADQUARTERS TROOPS IN FLORIDA,
Fort Brooke, January 20, 1856.
SIR: By virtue of authority from the War Department, dated Adjutant-General’s
Office, Washington, January 7, 1856, and received by me on the 19th instant (of which
& copy is herewith), I have now the honor to call on your excellency for the follow-






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, 21

through the southern and southeasterly portion of the Big Cypress. Forts Centre
and Thompson are reoccupied ; boats are kept at the former place for service on Lake
Okechobee and scouting parties constantly in motion from both posts.

There has been a good deal of sickness among the troops duriug the past.summer
and autumn, and although not of a very aggravated character, has inflvenced unfa-
vorably the physical condition of the whole command. AtFort Deynaud, since the
return of the troops to that post, about the middle of December, the sick list has been
very heavy, as reported by the commanding officer and surgeon of the post. From
the amount of rain which has fallen lately there is a large quantity of surface water
over the entire country where this time last winter it was completely dry.

I am, very respectfully, your obedient servant,
JOoHN MUNROE,
Major 24 Regt. Art., Bvt. Col., Commanding.
Col. S. COOPER,
Adjutant-General, Washinglon, D.C.

ExHisiT No. 9.

HEADQUARTERS DEPARTMENT OF FLORIDA,
Fort Brooke, January 12, 1856.

Sir: I received your letter of the 8th ultimo on the 31st instant, on my return from
a visit to Fort Myers. General Carter has, I presume, kept you daily advised of the
correct operations of the troops. With the view you express in relation to active op-
erations being continued during the summer months I concur, but there are occasion-
ally practical difficulties which interpose to check our movements. The character of
the country as you approach the Big Cypress from the north becomes so saturated
with water and boggy that nothing can be done in that direction during the rainy
season, It is proposed to keep up during the summer months expeditions by boats
penetrating from the coast to the interior. The number of Indians who bave shown
themselves in this section of the country since the outbreak, although not numerous,
have presented themselves at so many different points as to keep the entire frontier
in a state of alarm, as you are fully informed. Owing to a sparse population and the
extensive cover the country offers, these Indians have succeeded in avoiding all our
parties except in a single instance, although much perseverance has been shown and
fatigue endured in scouting after them,

The State Volunteers, under Capts. Kendrick and Johnson and Lieut. Kendrick,
performed their thirty days’ service south of the Caloosahatchee and in the Ever-
glades with much credit to themselves, and they have been spoken of by the United
States officers with whom they were associated on their tour in the most favorable
manner,

The company of Capt. Jernigan has, I am sorry to say, been the subject of much
serious complaint from the citizens in the vicinity of his posts, particularly the detach-
ment stationed at ‘“ Houstouns,” near Enterprise. They charge, and I have no doubt
with truth, that the public duties of the company, particularly of that part of it,
have been grossly neglected, and the individual conduct of many of the men as being
extremely improper. I transmit herewith a copy of my order in reference to this sub-
ject, whieh will explain my action in the matter. My letter to you of the 17th ultimo,
agking for additional foot volunteers, states the number and description of troops
which has been advisable to call for. Gen. Carter left here on the 9th instant, Capt.
Sparkman in company, having with theum detachments of State and United States
volunteers, and proposing to make a scout of ten or twelve days in Hernando County,
where Indians have recently been seen. I had prepared a copy of a map of South
Florida, which is accompanied by a memorandum of the positions of troops, to be
transmitted to you through Gen. Jesse Carter. It adds somewhat to our knowledge
of the topography of that section.

I am, sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant,
. JOHN MUNROE,
Major Second Artillery and Brevet Colonel, Commanding,

His excellency JAMES E. BROOME,
Governor of Florida,






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. v 23

seal of the State, of any other financial exhihits to be found on the records of the
State showing the amounts expended by the State for expenses incurred iz suppress-
ing Indian hostilities in Florida between the 1st day of December, 1855, and the 1st
day of January, 1860.

This evidence is required o enable this Department to properly comply with the
provisions of the joint resolution approved March 3, 1881, directing an investigation
as to the amount and character of the disbursements referred to.

Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
RoBeRT T. LINCOLN,

Secrelary of War.
Hon. WiLLiaM D. BLoxuam,
Governor of the State of Florida, Tallahassee, Fla.

Exnisit No. 12.
ExrcUuTIVE OFFICE,
Tallahassee, Fla., April 12, 1882,

Sir: I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the
24th ultimo., requesting to be furnished with a ‘‘ transeript, under seal of the State,
of the financial statement of Capt. J. W. Pearson, disbursing agent of the State of
Florida, under date of November 30, 1859, exhibiting expenditures made in settlement
of militia claims for service in the ycar 1856, and also transcripts, under seal of the
State, of any other financial exhibits to be found in the records of the State showing
the amounts expended by the State for expenses incurred in suppressing Indian
hostilities in Florida between the 1st day of December, 1855, and the 1st day of Jan-
uary, 1860,” and in compliance therewith I herewith transmit papers marked respec-
tively A and B, duly authenticated under seal of State.

I am informed by the agent of the State that the vouchers in most part sustaining
the account of J. W. Pearson (marked A) have been filed in your Department, and it
is much to be regretted that all of these vouchers, as well as the vouchers upon which
the payments by the Treasury (Statement B) were made, can not be furnished. In
probable explanation of this it may not be improper forme to say that, after the late
civil war, the archives and official records of the State were removed from their orig-
inal places of deposit and stored in an unused and damp vault, where many of them
were much mutilated and defaced, and some entirely lost.

The payments of these expenses of Indian hostilities by the State were made in
good faith, and upon full recognition and approval of the State authorities, and I
may add with borrowed capital, upon which the State is now at this date paying in-
terest.

I will also add that no portion of these disbursements has ever been reimbursed by
United States.

Very respectfully,
‘W. D. BLOXHAM,
Governor of Florida.
Hon. RoserT T. LINCOLN,
Secretary of War, Washington, D. C.

A.
ExursiT No. 13,
Message from the governor on the subject of payment of volunteers, State loan, ete.

ExECUTIVE DEPARTMENT,
Tallahasse, December 9, 1859,
Gentlemen of the Senate and House of Representatives :

I submit herewith the otficial report of Col. John W. Pearson, who was appointed
by me disbursing agent to discharge the debts and liabilities of the State incurred in
suppressing Indian hostilities in the year 1856. I negotiated a loan for the State,
through the agency of Col. Pearson, in the cities of Charleston and Savannah, for
$241_,300,_payable in twelve months, which will be due in April, 1860. The State
realized in cash from said loan $222,015, and has disbursed $193,331, leaving a cash
balance of §28,684, as per report of the disbursing agent, to which your attention is
respectfully invited. The abstracts and vouchers for the unpaid claims referred to in






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 25

of Captains Hooker, E. T. Kendrick, Addison, and Parker’s companies, for transpor-
tation, etc., have not heen placed in my hands for disbursement ; consequently they
are not paid. I have no means of knowing the amount, as I have not been able to
see abstracts and vouchers.

v respectfully, your obedient servant,
e " ' J. W. PEARSON,

Disbursing Agent.
His Excellency Governor PERRY.

J. W. Pearson in account with State of Florida.

Dr.

To cash received from Bank of Charleston ... caeooociiioaiiieaaens $92, 000. 00
To cash received from People’s Bank ... oo oveoiiiaaooniaaen oo 46,000.00
To cash received from the People’s Bank .o.ceoe oo ceaennaaas 12, 830. 00
To cash received from 8. W. R. R. Bank ... ... oo coiimiaiaiant. 46, 000. 00
To cash received from Merchants and Planters’ Bank. ... .cooo.ceaaenan.. 25, 135. 00
222,015. 00

TO DAlANCO - eever vceee cceemaae cmensamsanacaacececsmannanneseccessasans 29, 029, 84
Less additional allowance, account omitted....eecceaaeaaaons P 345. 60
28, 684. 84

Cr.

By cash paid A.J. T. Wright's company......ccceeeemmeacaenacacaaana. $9,667.71
By cash paid Asa Stewart’s COMPany ..o cece e iaieiaamcncanans 11,510.89
By cash paid A. Bell’s company -..occcceaceimoemnimiii i iian e 3, 526. 62
By cash paid W. B. Hardee’s company.......cccemn.... 180. 14
By cash paid Robert Youngblood’s company 5,804.18
By cash paid E. Daniel’s company e .oceonioeieeiiomnciiiiaiaaaaa. 1,999, 35
By cash paid A. D. Johnson’s company.......ceeeeicvmes oot anacanuans 16,739. 85
By cash paid A.D. Johnston's COmMPaNy ..veee ccmevuaecoimencaeiaeiaean 8, 893. 93
By cash paid W. H. Kendick’s compiany .coeeeoeeaononaanimaaniano.. 16,277.99
By cash paid W. H. Kendrick’s company..... . 8, 966. 50
By cash paid Ed. Kendrick’s company........ 3, 243. 36
By cash paid L. G, Lesley’s company . 14,108, 34
By cash paid W. B, Hooker’s company.......coeiuemmeaiiianenann.. 4,809. 57
By cash paid John Addison’s company.....c..coocaceeemmaeannnanana.. 10,232, 41
By cash paid F. M. Durrance’s COmMpEany .. coeuvemeoscace comecmevcnnanes 15,794. 93
By cash paid F. M. Durrance’s COmpany .ceoeee coeeceeamcmncrannancanamae 9, 693. 00
By cash paid John McNeill’s company ......c.eoeimmnanncomieaanaans 2, 059, 03
By cash paid John McNeill’s company ..o oot iieiommeniiaanaannan 3, 303. 06
By cash paid Simeon Sparkman’s cOmpany.eecee caeeee o ceen cmnoaana. 2,967. 31
By cash paid Thos. Huglhey’s cOmpPany .....ccceeeeecsacaecoceieannnas 803. 91
By cash paid R. B. Sullivant’s company .......occoeeomeaiircaancaaann. 809. 15
By cash paid A. J. T. Wright’s company......... R 574. 68
By cash paid John Parker’s company......cocoeeeeeeinomanoiiiiooa. 4,556. 69
By cash paid staff officers, assistantsurgeons, etC..caueveeon oo iLo.. 12,341.49
By cash paid quartermastermen............... 710. 33
By cash paid transportation, etc.......cooon ool 17,546. 95
By cash commissions for negotiating and disbursing 5, 550, 37
By cash on hand due State of Florida..ceeeeeeomeraaoaeaaananeiaaaa. 29, 029, 84
222, 015, 00

TALLAHASSEE, December 2, 1859.

I have compared with this account the abstract of disbursements on account of
transportation, etc., and tind that the paymaster is entitled to $345 more than is
embraced in this account.

I also find the account to correspond with abstracts of disbursements to staff offi-






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 27

[Extract.]
The treasurer in account with the State of Florida.
1857.

November 1. By amount of comptroller’s warrants paid and other disbursements, viz:
» » * #* » * *
Bubsistence and forage claims . .cucaece oo iiooin it «--.$40, 830, 17
Indian war of 1856.. ceueau-- ceceanaea Cececcceceanne s cemneaea eeneees 20,865,20

66, 695, 37
[Extract.}
The treasurer in account with the Slate of Florida.
1858,
November 1. By amount of comptroller’s warrants paid and other disbursements, viz:
* * - * * * *

Subsistence and forage :
H. H. Hooker’s account, subsistence and forage.. ...ccecaccaeoecaae oo, $2, 440. 64
C. M. Castello, subsistence and forage .......eececeoemooioiaiianann 172.00
Jesse Carter, special agent, 86IViCes . cceweae toemoecieriaieiieiaaciaaae, 4,920.82
H. Archer, jr., quartermaster....... ceseccsssmcnsasrensnnovananne ceeenaan 1,139. 00
8,672.46

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Office of the Secretary of State:

I, John L. Crawford, secretary of state, do hereby certify that the foregoing are
true and correct copies of the official reports of the treasurer of the State of Florida
for the years respectively from November 1, 1855, to October 31, 1856; from November
1, 1856, to October 31, 1857 ; and from November 1, 1857, to October 31, 1858 ; and the
extracts given from the financial statement in said reports are true and correct ex-
tracts, and are corroborated by original entries in the books of record and accounts
now on file in the office of the treasurer of the State.

Given under my hand and the great seal of the State of Florida, at Tallahassee, the
capital, this 12th day of April, A, D. 1882,

[SEAL.] JNO. L. CRAWFORD,

Secretary of State.

Exmisit No. 15.

: WAR DEPARTMENT,
Washington City, March 27,1882,

Sir: The accompanying abstract (A) with vouchers, submitted to this Department
under the provisions of the joint resolution of Mareh 3, 1821, pertaining to the amount
of the claims of the State of Florida for expenditures made in suppressing Indian
hostilities in that State between the 1st day of December, 1855, and the 1st day of
January, 1860, are, by direction of the Secretary of War, respectfully referred to you
for investigation and report as soon as practicable.

The report will be so framed as to show in detail the amount of each pavient
properly made under the laws of the United States governing organization and rates
of pay and allowances during the periods charged for, and also the payments as in a
statement of differences which should not be accepted under the terms of the joint
resolution above referred to as falling within the rules of admission, and to indicate
generally the character of the proofs submitted in the premises.

The joint resolution to which reference is made will be found on page 520, volume
21 of the United States Statutes at Large,

Very respectfully,
JOHN TWEEDALE,
Adcting Chief Clerk,

To the PAYMASTER-GENERAL,
iX. Rep. 1—3






‘

CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Ex=iBIT No. 17,

Abstract of differences, Abstract 4.

29

N Amount Amount | Amount sus-| Amount_dis-

Company. Voucher.  (laimed. allowed. pended. allowed.
1 $4, 809, 57 $4,249.14 $307. 87 $262. 56
2 15, 794. 91 8, 058. 91 6,916. 81 789,19
F.M. Durrance ..... .. 3 9, 693. 00 5, 969. 68 3, 508. 24 125. 08
William H. Xendrick ............. 4 16,277. 99 13,923.26 2, 235. 20 119.53
William H. Kendrick «veeeacan.... 5 8, 906. 50 7,250.77 1, 581, 34 74.39
A,D.JohnSON veeeve seanennnenanns 6 16, 739. 85 12, 821.30 3, 638. 36 280.19
A.D. Johnson 7 8, 833.93 6. 222. 27 2,084.19 127.47
L.G. Lesley.... 8 14,108.34 12, 851. 47 888. 83 368.04
A.J.T. Wright '] 574. 68 454.31 90.18 30.19
A.J.T. Wright .... 10 9, 667. 71 7,535.15 1, 926. 36 206. 20
John MeNeill . ceuuemmesvannneaaas 11 2, 059.45 1, 836. 46 167. 59 b5. 40
Asa A. Stewart .. 12 11, 510. 89 7, 595. 38 3, 896. 93 - 18. 58
Robert Youngbloo 13 5, 804.18 4, 026. 54 1,671.51 106.13
E.Daniel..c..cneen- 14 1, 994. 82 1,172. 66 809. 19 12,97
‘W.B. Hardee. 15 180. 14 164. 85 14.19 1.10
A.Belis ...... 16 3, 526. 62 1,971 08 1,440.53 115. 01
T. Hughey ... 17 784,40 551. 76 229. 26 3.38
E.Kendrick. . caee 18 3,243.36 1,270, 42 1,928.74 44.20
John Addison .. o 19 10, 252.43 10, 23243 {.eeeieennnnnn.
John Parker... 20 4, 556,59 4, 023. 98 532. 61
R. B. Sullivant ... . 23 809. 15 809.15 [.cuueeciaann..
Field and staff ......... censssmiaae 263 12,341.49 1, 265, 08 2,361. 23 8,715,18
162, 450, 00 99, 620. 49 50, 852.11 11,977.40







Hendry, Albert J......... .

Henderson, Robert. .
Hilliard, Benjamin. .
Hooker, JohnJ .....
Hooker, William J ..
Hooker, Stephen P .
Hollingsworth, William R.

Hollingsworth, John H. ...

Howard, Seth.........
Ivy, William I....
Jones, Lucurtes ..
Langford, Henry....
Lanier, Lewis.....
McLeod, Daniel

McLeod, John ..

McLeod, William -....
McCullough, William.
McDonald,John ......
McMullen, James P.
Moore, Joseph ......
Main, David........
Moody, Benjamin.....
Moody, James A.......
Moody, William B .....
O'Neill, John .......
Orr, Henry B .....
Parker, William ..
Pelham, Richard..
Platt,John ...........
Platt, Lewis B.....

Platt, William C.......... .

Raulerson, Jacob R...
Riggs, JoshuaD.C....
Russell. David ......
Singletary, Simpson
Skipper,John L ..
Sloan, Daniel..

Sloan, Alford..........

Smith, Renney J......

Stallings, William W ... 1.
Summnierall, Thomas ...... .

Tyson, George. ........
Underhill, William .
Waters, Isaac ....
Weeks, John ....

Wilson, James T. ......... B

‘Whidden, Bennett
Whidden, James, jr...
‘Whidden,John .......
‘Whidden, Edward ....

PR
0O D O TR TR OO &
BEREEREE

Balanoce suspended; no power of attorney filed.

Also error of 27 cents in calculation of pay.

Not paid

VAIYoTd 40 AIVIS THYL A0 WIVID)

1¢






Exmisrt No, 19.

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 2, Abstract A.

[

¢e— dog |

-3

No.

i i
‘Suspended. | Disallowed.

Name} Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. Remarks.

Francis M. Durrance .....| Captail.secececocas $867. 96 $867.96 |ienveecencerfionnncacanan Short payments exceed overpayments. Entitled to $40 pay proper, $10
per month for command of company, $2.50 per month servant’s cloth-
1ng, and $1 per day subsistence prior to July 1,1856; $60 pay proper,
$10 command of company, $2.50 servant’s clothing, and $1.50 per day
subsistence since July 1, 1856.

Edward T. Kendrick...... First lieutenant .. 807. 96 T48.88 | ceenncaenn. $59. 58 | Entitled to $30 per month to July 1; $50 per month after July 1. Other
allowances same as above, except for command of company.

Alderman Carlton ........ Second lieutenant 483.02 |icecacemmmon|ianiranaonan. 483,92 | $73.43 of this amount is overpayment by various errors. The balance,
$410.49, isdisallowed, as the officer’s name does not appear on the mus-
ter-roll, and there is no evidence that he was ever in the State service.

F.C.M.Bogges........... Tirst sergeant .... 194. 50 194,50 fveeeacncncclanemeennnnns

Joseph L. Durrance . .| Second sergeant .. 196. 30

Thomas Underhill........ Third sergeant ... 196.30 Pay for use of horse since June 14, when horse was killed, is disallowed;
not shown that he {urnished a horse after that time, Less 1 day short
paid pay and clothing,

John Attman............. Fourth sergeant .. 196. 30

Silas McClelland, sr. . .| First corporal .... 167.76

James H. Kenady.... .| Second corporal .. 172.26

James A. Stephens ....... Third corporal .. 165 61

William H. Mansfield ....| Fourth corporal.. 172,26

William H. Durrance.. ... Bugler . 166. 66 i

Lorenzo D. Townsend ....|....do......... [, 159. 96 Overpaid difference between pay of private and pay of farrier. Less 19

days’ pay and clothing and 3 days' pay for use of horse short paid.

Wyley D.K. Pollard aeu...! Foand B.......... 177. 96

Attman, James R.... . 159. 96

Attman, William ........_|. 159. 96

Branon, Joseph S.........|. 159. 96

Brocker, Stephen ....... - 159. 96

Brazil, Green ..... 159. 96

Brooker, William P 169. 96

Brown, Raigdon ... 159. 96

Brown, Reigdon H........ . 159. 96

Brown, William H....... 159. 96

Carlton, Daniel H ........|. 150. 96 Overpaid for use of horse since June 14, when horse was killed; no
shown to have remounted himself. Less 1 day’s pay and clothing
short paid.

Crews, Isham. .ceeaennn... 159, 96 159.96 |ienenencannc]ocacacaaann

Daivis, Stafford. 159, 96 9. ¢

Dyning, Jeremiah ........|. 178,71

Downing, Charles W 159. 96

Durrance, George T . 159. 96

Durrance, John

S

159. 96

‘VAIY0Td Jd0 TILVIS HHL 40 WIVTIO

&8






‘Whidden, Eli P........... .
Whitehurst, George W...|....
Williams, James .........|.
Weissboad, Herman ...... .
‘Whidden, James..... R
Wareing, Francis H...... .
‘Whidden, John........... .

Easom, Messic H

Howell, Joseph ........... .
Hogan, Daniel .c.eae.a.... .

Payne, Cyrus D...........

Ranlerson, John .

Wiggins, John R.
John Howell.........
Marvel M. Edwards .
John E. Tucker......
James M. Harrel..........

Robert T. Prine.....c.....

Randall B. Williams .
Lot Whidden ......
Levi Starling ..
John Evans........
Nelson Mc¢Donald ...

Christoper C. Rauls et

First sergeant .. ..

QOverpaid 1 day in pay and clothing.

Overpaid 73 cents pay and 23 cents clothing.

Overpaid 36 cents pay and 18 cents clothing, ILess 40 cents horse pay
and 2 cents error in extension short paid.

Overpaid 73 cents pay and 22 cents clothing.

Not borne on muster-roll except by reference. See Daniel Hogaus.
Not borne on muster-roll except by reference. See Cyrus D. Payne.
This man does not a.pg)ear on muster-roll, and there is no evidence that
he was ever in the State service ; receipted for by attorney.

Not borne no muster-roll except by reference. See J. R. Wiggins.
Not borne on muster-roll except by reference. See Messic H. Easom.
Not borne on muster-roll except by reference. See Bennet Whidden, jr.
Not borne on muster-roll except by reference. See John Ranlerson.
Not paid.

Do.

Do.

Overaddition of amount claimed.

The men on this roll are short paid one day’s pay and allowances, except where otherwise indicated in remarks. Payments suspended; no powers of attorney filed.

VAMNOTd J40 ALVIS THL JA0 WIVTID

g8






Mansfield, Willard'H ...
Mansfield, George.. .
Platt, Peter.......

Scott, Charles H ....
Sistrunk, Henry ..
Shepard, Isaac....
Seward, Walter B
Thomas, John ....
Thomas, Lewis ...
Underhill, Thomas..
Varn, Josiab. ......
Weissbroad, Herman .
Whitehurst. George W .
Whidden, Eli P.......

Williams, James ..
Branen, Joseph S .

Brown, Rigdon H.
Blount, Redding ..
Baxley, James . ...
Branen, Mileage ..
Baxley, Samuel.......
Canady, James H.....
Canady, Henry .......
Durrance, George T..
Downing, Charles W .
Evans, Jobn..........
Filmore, Martin ....
Green, Israel .......
Hall, William......
Hearn, James ......
Hague, Gideon..... B
Hogans, Andrew J ...
MecClelland, Maxfield.
MecClelland, Silas ...
Ranlerson, John B
Ranlerson, Rabourn
Ranlerson, Jackson.

‘Wiggins, John R . ..
Waring, Francis H .

Whidden, James L........|.

72. 66

9, 693. 00

3,508. 24

Was dismissed without pay October 23, 1858,

"| Overpaid in clothing 66 cents, and short paid for use of horse 40 cents ;

balance, overpaid, 26 cents.
Do.

Do.
Do.

Do.

Do.

The men on this roll are short paid one day each in pay for use and risk of horse, except where otherwise indicated in remarks.

‘VAIgoTd 40 TIVIS THL J0 WIVID

L8






Goawin, Jacob..eeuuen....
Head, Stephen ............

Hagan, Francis B......... .
Hana, James H........... .
Hammack, Samuel........ .

Harn, Alonzi..ccueaiiann.

Harn, Henry J . .cv.eeenn.. .
Harrell, John W.......... .
Hawthorn, Kedar......... .
Hawthorn, Washington L. |.
Jackson, Thomas B....... .

Jackson,James W .. ....

Kersey, Liborn .....ceuaad].
Legget, Benjamin .. ...... .
Mathews, William H..... .
Marsh, James I...........f.

Alorris, James E ..
O’} ill, Seaborn C

OsBorn, David ........
Pimkerton, Daniel W
Phelps, Joseph I....

R (S,

Platt, John W .....00000 I
Powell, George W ........ [

Rivers, Sylvester ....-.... .
Sharp, Charles W......... .

Smith, William ...... P P

Stafford, William ......... B
Sylvester, Augustine . ...{.
Sumner, Jesse C.......... .
Tyner, Jackson........... R

Tyner, Jordan ..

Tyner, WilsoD..eeeueunn .

Thigpen, William H...... e

Thomas, James M........ .

Thomas, William.........

Thompson, William I .. .. ’
Tucker, Alonzi....cae.... .

Tucker, Edward D ...
Tucker, Pleasant T
Tucker, Lewis M.

Tucker, Thomas R .
Watson, William I ...

Williams, Abraham F....|.

Williams, Irwin I
Williams, Judge E
Wingate, Richard.

Davis, William H ........ B

‘VAIY0Td A0 ALVIS THL J40 WIVTID

68






ExHIBIT No. 22,

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 5, Abstract A.

No.

Name.

Rank.

Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended.|Disallowed. Remarks,
1| William H. Kendrick..... Captain........... $481.96 $481.96 | .oeiieninii]iimeaaaean Entitled to $60 per month pay proper, $10 per month for command of
company, $1.50 per day for subsistence, and $2.50 per month servant’s
clothing, and overpaid 2 days’ pay and servant’s pay, Shortpayments
exceed overpayments.
2 | Nathaniel M. Moody--.... Lieutenant ....... Overpaid 2 days’ pay and servants’ pay; short paid in subsistence.
Short payments exceed overpayments.
3 | Morgan Mizell. - 0,
4 | Thomas Barco . . Overpaid 2 days’ pay, less 13 cents short paid in clothing,
5 | Stephen D. Hall ... . Overpaic 2 days’ pay, less 4 cents short, paid in clothing.
6 | George W. Weeks. . . : Do.
7 | Nathan Boyet ......_..... RO [ SN . Do.
8 | James F. Barnes......... Corporal.. . Overpaid 2 days’ pay, less 12 cents short paid in clothing,
9 | Joshna A.Platt.....ceeeeu|....do ... . Do,
10 | John Boyet............... Y {1 . Do,
11 | Daniel W. Pinkston....... do ... . Do.
12 | Edward Boyet ... ..... ...| Bugler.. . Overpaid 2 days’ pay and 9 cents clothing.
13 | William R.Overstreet....! ... do ......... ... Overpaid 2 days’ pay, but short paid as musician. Short payments ex-
ceed overpayments.
14 | James M. Rates........... E,and B.......... Overpaid 2 days’ pay and difference between private and F, and B
Infantry not entitied to F. and B.
15 | Allen, William E ......... Private Overpaid in pay proper 2 days each,
16 | Bates,John M .......... P B’ [\ S Do.
17 | Bates, Robert I......cc....|....do ... Do.
18 | Bates, George W....... ...do Do.
19 | Bissett, George. .. ...do 0,
20 | Boyet, John G. B. ...do Do.
21 | Brassel, Darling . ...do Do.
22 | Branch, William T........ PR [ I Do.
23 | Carter,Josse......... .do . Do.
24 | Chapman, Nathaniel T do Do.
25 | Coleman, John.. do . Do.
26 | Douglass, Daniel ..do . Do.
27 | Duggers, James J . ..do ... Do,
28 | Frier, James J.... ..do ... Do,
29 | Gobrick, Peter.. ..do ... Do.
30 odwin, Jacob.. ..do Do,
81 | Green, John C .. ..do . Do.
32 and, James H . .do ..... Do.
83 | Ham, Alonzo ... .do Do,
84 | Hagan, Francis B. .do Do,
85 | Harn, Henry, jr... ..do Do.
36 | Hammock. Samueleeacenns'....do Do.

A0 WIVTID

Vargo1d J0 HLVIS HHL

|84






[ Aoy ‘1

¥

| Wineate, Richard......... -
;‘\\';lwu.Johu -
. O'Neill, William D

i Phelps, Enoch B.......... .

Buck. Richard W ... .....|.
Garrison, William M .
Hutchinson, James E.....
Harrell, John W...ceeena.

caee@0 eeencaiennen

8, 906. 50

7,250.77

1,581.34

Do.

Do.
Overpaid two days’ pay proper, one day for use of horse, and 22 cents
clothing.

Overpaid swo days’ pay proper, one day for use of horse, less 11 cents
short paid in clothing.

Overpaid $2.56 in pay proper and 4 cents in clothing.

J0 WIVTID

VAIyorTd 40 WILVIS FHL

4



ExHisiT No. 23.

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 6, Abetract 4.

i
Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended. Disallowed. Remarks.
|
Abner D.Johnston ....... Captain..ceeeaann. $892. 07 $892.07 |.ceuemeeranefreamasmmunne Short paid one day in time. Entitled to$40 per month pay proper and $10
per munth for command of company, and $lper day subsistence, prior
to July 1, 1856, and $60 per month pay proper, $10 per month for com-
mand of company, and $1.50 per day subsistence since July 1, 1856, and
$2.50 per month for servants’ clothing. Short paymentsexceed over-
payments.

3o W.Crows .o... veeaee.| First licutenant .. 830. 40 780.27 |- ccanenomann $50.13 | Ovuerpaid $20 per month pay proper prior to July 1, 1856. Entitled only
to $2.50 per monthservants’ clothing. but short paid in subsistence 50
cents per day since July 1,1856. Overpayments exceed short payment.

James Weeks <.... PR Second lieutenant. 799, 57 750,27 |vaeaanicnnan 49,30 | Same as No.2,
AMoses Daniels .. Sergeant. .coaee.... 220. aee

John S. Barrenton .

John Aiken

Liram Pavrigh
James B.Cran
D niel B, Chiv,
Crawford Will
Michael Whity
Aaron Wooley

James H. Murchey . -
James W.Stanley ........

Alking, Preston...... PR
Beckham, Alex.C .....

Beckham, Marion J.
Bennett, Charles...

Berill, Granvill
Bradshaw, Dix

Bradshaw, James B..
Brown, William C ...
Brown, Nathaniel L .
Caruthers, Angustus

Ciay, Sh:
Collius, {

aniel

Collins, George \V- -

Collins, James

Condy, James A ...
Crawtord, Emanuel. .
Crews, Edward F ..
Crum, Harmon . ...

Evins, Alex. L

1.
er......
famson.
nan ...

©.....
on G. H

c..do..

. Signs Shives,

Overpaid difference between private and F.and B.less 1 day's pay and
clothing short paid. Infantry not entitled to F.and B.

These men are short paid one day each in pay proper, four days in pay
for nse and risk of horse, and 17 cents in clothing,

v

VAIY0Td 40 HLVIS HHL 40 WIVIO



Evins, Charles. ....c.c....
Fussell, Arnold B.
Fussell, James C .
Fussell, William .
Gant, Jaein . ....

Glenn, John R....
Godwin, Seaborn .
Hanley, Wells _....
Hart, Christopher C
Hart, William B ....
Hays, George F. ..
Hays, Robert . ....
Hays, William J....
Hutchiuson, David .

Johnson, James F.P...... -

Johnson, John W.........

Jones, James .....
Jones, James W

Lea,Calvin J. ...
Lewis, Charles W
Logan, William. ....
Locketly, Irvin.....
Massey, John.......
Matchett, Jacob ....
Matchett, Jobn W....
Matchett, William. .
MecCught, Austin. ..
Merrit, Josiah ......
Merrit, Paton.......
MecNair, James S ...
Mills, George.......
Mims,John L ..... .
Mobley, George R ..
Mobley, John......._.
Newberry, David J. W .
Newberry, Hezekiah..
Odom, James P.....
Ross, Lorenzo D . ... ..
Rutherford, Austin &
Sloan, Alexander L...
Sloan, William W
Stanley, Miller....
Swicord, Joseph ......
Swicord, Michael . ....
Swicord, William F...
Tillman, John B ......
Thompson, AbnerdJ..
Wall, James G............

Weeks, Richard A. K. G ..|.

IR s {

Do.

These men are short paid one day each in pay )
for use and risk of horse, and 17 cents in clothing. .
pay proper, four days in pey

These men are short paid one day each in

for use and risk of horse, and 17 cents in

clothin,

g.

erwfour days in pay

0 recelpt.

VAIgoTd 40 ALVIS TFHL J0 WIVID



Statement of differences— Voucher No. 6, Abstract A—Continued.

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. Allowed. |Suspended. | Disallowed. Remarks,
83 | Weeks Stephen .......... Private .coeee--.-. $164. 41 $164.41 | cccneincaan]inemnainaans These men are short paid one day each in pay proper, four days in
pay for use and risk of horse, and 17 cents in clothing.

84 | Whitman, Bryant....oooofooe @0 cvnananeaaaas 164.41 [oocenonnn... $164.41 |..aveecennnn. Do.

85 | Whitman, Jacob. .. 164. 41 Do.

86 | Whitman, James .. . 164, 41 Do.

87 | Williams, Blaney ......... . 164. 41 Do.

16,739.85 | 12, 821.30 3, 638.36 $280.19

There is no muster roll of this company,

97

VAI9oTd A0 FLVLIS THL 40 WIVIO



ExuisiT No. 24.

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 7, Abstract A.

I o w

Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended. Disallowed. Remarks.

Abner D. Johnston ....... Captain..... ceceas $531. 02 $531.02 |.ceccavennan]. O Overpaid two days in time, and overpaid in allowance for clothing of
servant. Short paid 50 cents per day in subsistence, and not paid $10
per month for command of company. Short payments exceed over-
payments. .

James P. F.Johnston..... Lieutenant........ 494,35 494,35 | cemeceenenifecaan <ee=s-=.| Overpaid two days in time, and overpaid in servant’s clothing allowance.
Short paid 50 cents per day in subsistence. Short payments exceed
overpayments.

James Weeks...... RPN’ [\ SN 476, 02 476.02 |.caceennnns Same as No. 2.

Richard R. C. Week Sergeant. 130,96 129.11 |.. - Ovelzrp];a.id two days’ pay proper; one day for use of horse, and 12 cents
clothing.

Millard Stanley...cceee.-.. PR {, S 120. 53 118,21 |eeeaccennnne 2.32 OViarp;mid three days’ pay proper ; one day for use of horse, and 22 cents
clothing.

John W. Matchett ...... PO RN (o S 120.58 |.cmienanooo. $118.21 2.32 Do. ¢

Abuer I Thompson. R U 120.53 |iemeranennnn 118.21 2,32 Do.

Jason Gant ......... cenaas Corporal.......... 105,29 103.76 |--nne-- R 1.63 Ovclarpaid two days’ pay proper; one day for use of horse, and 27 cents
clothing.

Thomas H. Stewman...... RPN U S P DRSO PN . s

William H. Calson ........ P [ I cevenn 67.81 66.43 |caceccennnnn 1.38 Ovclarp]?id two days’ pay proper; one day for use of horse, and 12 cents
clothing.

Benjamin B, Williams ....{----d0 «ecvacmraenn. 67.81 |venernnennn. 66.43 1.38 Do. "

Robert I. Beckham ....... Bugler..... [ 102. 00 100,34 {eeeecnannns 1.66 Ovelzrpflxid two days’ pay proper; one day for use of horse, and 46 cents
clothing.

John L. Mims. ........ [P PN [ R . 82.50 |iemenucnenn. 82.50 |-ceeennannn. Overpaid two days’ pay proper ; one day for use of horse; but paid only
as private. Short payments exceed overpayments.

Janies W. Stanley.........| F.and B..a..aa... 108. 97 96,41 |cmmmnenann- 12.56 | Overpaid two days’ in fime; also in difference between pay of private

i and F.and B. Infantry not entitled to F.and B.

Aiken, Preston ...-..c....| Private....... P 97.97 96,41 [-ccmoconeann 1. 56 Ov?rhpaid in clothing 43 cents; also two days’ pay, and one day for use
of horse.

Aiken, John ..... ecennncan [P 1, SO P L 09 | Overpaid two days’ pay, and one day for use of horse; less 4 cents

) clothing short paid.

Beckham, Hiram .. .. 1.56 | Overpaid two days’ pay,and oneday for use of horse, and 43 cents clothing.

Bennet, Charles . 1.56 %o. . :

groivkx's, Na}han L i 1.56 Do. "

eckham, Jerome M. 1.20 | Overpaid two days’ pay,and one day for use of horse,and 7 cents clothing.

Black, George W .. 1.20 ]li))o. S Ay o ! &

Badger, Edward N ....ceuef---. 1.09 | Overpaid two days’ pay, and one day for use of horse; less 4 cents

A . clothing short pais

Bradshaw, Dixon G.H....|. 1.09 Do.

Colding, Thomas C .. 1.09 Do.

Colding, Samuel ... 1.09 Do.

Collins, George W . 1.09 Do.

Colding, James B.. 1. 09 Do.

Colson, Thomas K ...eeuns 62.83 6L 74 lieeeccaaccnn 1,09 Do.

VAIYOTd 0 ALVIS THL 40 WIVTIO

Ly






;p f .de,a .H

Pagett, William W ..aee.
Rains, Mathew .....
Shiver, Daniel ......
Stafford, William H.
Sivicord, William ..
Sivicord, Michael ...
Sivicord, Benjamin F .
Sinelair, Alexander .
Siws, John S

Skipper,John ¥ ...
Skipper, William C .
Tucker, Elijah H, H.

Whitman, James .
Weeks, Srephen .....
W 1lhams Wilson C. ..

W 1111'1m~;, Alexander R .
Williams, William H..
Wilson, Simeon .

Wells, Simeon H..ccecraa.

R (s S,

Sims, Bepjamin F ......... .

Sylvester, William H ..... .

Tillman, Jobn B..cacaaa... .
Wall, James S ........ eanl-

‘Whitman, Michael ........ .

R [

61. 74

622,27

2,084.19

Overpai‘d in pay proper one day.

Overpaid two days' pay proper; one day for use of horse, and 43 cents
in clothing.
Overpaid two days’ ga.y proper ; one day for use of horse, less 4 cents
clothing short paid.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Do.
Overpmd two days’ pay proper; one day for use of horse. and 43 cents
in clothing.

Overpaid two days’ pay proper; one day for use of horse, and 43 cents
in c¢lothing.

Qverpaid two days’ pay proper; one day for use of horse, less 4 cents
clo%lmg short paid.

This company was mustered into the United States service December 20; not entitled to pay on these rolls for that day, nor for the 31st October,

VA1go0Td 40 HLVIS HHL 40 WIVTIO

6¥






Campbell, William N..... PR U SR 143. 06 141,65 |eunenanannan 1.41 Do.

Campbell, William L -.c..{<.c.d0 .cauunnn 147, 66 146,21 |.cceennannnn 1.45 ()virpaid 86 cents pay proper—1 day for use of horse, and 19 cents
clothing.

Drew, Octavius..... caemee PR U S, R 143. 06 141,65 |.ceeeenanann 1.41 ngrp];\id 73 cents pay proper—1 day for use of horse, and 28 cents in
clothing.

Dyeches, Wilson ..... PR RPR's U JPURIPR RN 143. 06 141.65 |...... PR 1.41 Do.

Eady, Joseph ....... .do . 143. 06 141.65 [.eaenaaan. 1.41 Do.

Fne’,John E ... ... 145.06 | ... _..... 141. 65 1.41 Do.

Ferguson, Francis .. 143. 06 J41.65 {iceeenaenan-. 1.41"' Do.

Gunther,John B ......... e 124. 26 123.65 | ccenvannnns 61 Overpaidh’?:-! cents pay and 28 cents clothing, less 40 cents short paid for
use of horse.

Gay,James L...... wreanas 1.41 Ovzlerpl:]aid 73 cents pay proper—1 day for use of horse and 28 cents in
clothing.

Hague, Gideon............ - 1.41 Do. &

Handeock,James F .. 1.41 Do.

Handeock, Martin J.. 1.41 Do.

Handcock, Jordan .... 1.41 Do.

Halliday, Edward B 1.41 Do.

Hill, Henry R .... 1.41 Do.

Hickey, John E..... 1. 41 Do.

Hutchinson, Joseph 1.41 Do,

Hogan, James B ...... 1.41 Do.

Hambleton, George - 141 Do.

Long, Levi............ 1.41 Do.

Long, Nathaniel .... L41 Do.

Long, James T'........ 1.41 Do.

Lockhart, Joel L.... 1.41 Do.

Lany, Oswald.-.can-- 1.41 Do.

Main, David ........ .- 1.41 Do.

Mizell, Joseph ...... - 1.41 Do.

Mizell, Enceh......... 1.41 Do.

Manley, James M. .. 1.41 Do.

Nobles, Alfred...... 1.41 Do.

Newberry, Hiram... 1.41 Do.

Oats, Jobn C.uuevvun-. o 1.41 Do.

Ormond, Alexander W .. 1.41 Do.

Paget, William W ........ 56.61 | Horse killed Apr. 3,1856. No evidence that he ever remounted him-

self. Also, overpaid 73 cents proper, and 28 cents in clothing.

. pa

Rogers, William P........ 1.41 Ov«;rg:.jd 73 cents pay proper—I1 dya,y for use of horse, and 28 cents in
clothing,

Rawles, James W .... 1.41 Do. &

Sherley, Thomas.. 1.41 Do.

Seward, Henry S ... 1.41 Do.

Seward, Zachariah, sr. . . . 1.41 Do.

Seward, Zachariah........ ...do . 143. 06 85.65 |....iaun.. 57.41 | Horse killed Apr. 1, 1856. No evidence that he remounted himself.

. Also, overpaid 73 cents in pay proper, and 28 cents in clothing.

Seward, Felix....... . . 143. 06 141,65 |..... s 141 Oviarp:.id 75 cents pay proper—1 day for use of horse,and 28 cents in
clothing,

Seals, Cornelins. ..........|. 143. 06 141. 65 1.41 Do. &

Summerall, David. .. 143. 06 141.65 141 Do.

Vicker, John ....... 143. 06 141.65 |. 1.41 Do.

Varn, William B.... 143. 06 141. 65 1.41 Do.

‘VAIY0'Td d0 HIVIS WHL A0 WIVID

19



Statement of differences— Voucher No. 8, Abstract A—Continued.

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended.|Disallowed. Remarks.

71 | Varn, Josiah..... e Private........ . $143. 06 $141.65 |....... $1. 41 Ove{rpﬁnd 75 cents pay proper—1 day for use of horse,and 28 cents in
clothin

72 | Whidden, James.cecas.. -. 1.41 Do. &

73 \\'Imlden Noah 1.41 Do.

40 W Indduu Willoughby, r 1.41 Do.

75 | W lllunrlmm William® H 1.41 Do.

76 | W 1ll|u|rhum William J . ... 1.41 Do.

7 \Viggins, ADATOW «eneenn |- 1. 41 Do.

78 | Wiggins, James R.. 1.41 Do.

79 | Willims, William H . 1.41 Do.

80 | White, David. 1.41 Do.

81 | Whitehurst, David S . 1.41 Do.

82 | Whitehurst, John .. 1.41 Do.

83 | Whitehurst. Robert 1.41 Do.

84 | Carney,John ..ooooon.... .- 1.15 | Overpaid 73 cents pay proper--1 day for use of horse,and 2 cents mn
clothin

85 | Mitchell, Thomas......... . .69 Overpaldg73 cents pay, less 4 cents clothing short pay.

86 | Samuel S. Harris......... Corporal.......... 153.93 |eacemcncanes 149. 07 .42 | Overpaid 38 cents clothing and 1 day in horse pay, less 36 cents short
paid in pay proper. This man is not borne on the muster roll of his
company.

14,108.34 | 12, 851.47 888.83 368, 04
!

This company was mustered into United States service August 20,1856; therefore not entitled to pay for that day on this roll.

&g

VAIgo1d 40 ALVIS HHL A0 WIVTIO



ExHI1BIT No. 26.

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 9, Abstract 4.

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended./Disallowed. Remarks.
1] A.J.T. Wright....... Captain..c.c...... $06. 43 $82.33 $14.10 Enti:led lon%ly to $40 per month pay proper, and $2.50 per month for serv-
ant’s clothing.
2 | F.Raulerson.............. First lientenant .. 89.76 75. 66 14.10 Ennitledlon]lﬁ' 1o $30 per month pay proper, and $2.50 per month for serv-
ant's clothing.
8 | Donald Tompkins. ........ First sergeant .... 23.77
4 { R. H.Charles ...... . Sergeant .. .
5 | William O. Tison...... Corporal . .
6 | Robert J. Bigelow ......_.[....do .. 3
7| Henry Herrington........| Bugler. 5
8 | William Bryant..... eee...| Farrier ..... cenone 5 Overpaid difference between pay of private and farrer; infantry not
entitled to farrier.
9 I W.M. Tompkins........ Private ........... 17.77
10 Elijal R. Tucker...... R DR 1 S, ces A L O R Muster, ro{ls show him appointed first sergeant May 13, but is paid only
! as private.
11 | Thomas J.Greens ........|-
12 | John Crews....uee-...
13 | Augustus Hall Mouster rolls show him appointed second corporal May 13, but is paid
only as private.
14 | James CUrry.ccccaveeena-.
15 | Clayton Hargroves....
16 | George Durrance .....
17 | Cicero S. Blackshear..
18 | Daniel A. Morgan ..... RN FRRPRY's 1 Muster rolls show him appointed second sergeant May 13, but is paid
only as private.
19 | A.H. Martin........ 17,77
20 | William Year 17.77
21 | John Miller. .... 17.77
22 | George W. Smith.. 1777 |-
23 | James S. Turner......... . 17.77
574. 68

The muster of this company is not certified by the State agent.

‘VAIY40Td A0 HLVIS THL A0 WIVTIO

€g






Griffis, William B, veae....
Herbert, George S .ccccaadf ...

Harriet, Joseph..aeanc... .

Hunter, Henry......
Huuter, Archibald..
Hardee, William B ..
Hargroves, Clayton.
Hamilton, John G.
Ivey, James L
Jefireys, Joseph A..

Johns, James B ...
Jarrard, David, jr .
Keene, John
Keene, Noah ....
Keene, Thomas .
Keene, Harris. ...
Keene, Humphrey
Keene, Randall ...
Lemack, James H.
Miller, John

Mickler, John H., jr
McClure, John C....
Mickler, Peter S......

Mickler, John H., 8r ....
Oglesby, Josiah.......

Howell, Lewis....
Roberts. R. L .....
Rewis, R. D.......
Rewis, Obadiah ...
Ravels, William ....
Smith, George W .
Stanand, Dempsey
Stoggs, Lorenzo D
Smith, Henry T.....
Slaughter, C. L
Slaughter, Moses H.

Stapleton, Francis .......

Summerall, Henry
Slanghter, William H.
Smith, James W. W ..
Smith, Joha

Turner,James S.-.ccce....|.

Wilkerson, Robert. .
Wilkerson, D. P .....e

veeelO cinnrneannaen

89,65
148.43

119.18
89. 65

Extra-duty pay is suspended for evidence that the extra duty is of the
nature contemplated in the act of Congress, less 26 cents short paid
in pay.

Extra pay is disallowed; muster roll does not show him entitled;
$25.75, less 93 cents short, paid in pay, clothing, and use of horse.

. Extra-daty £u suspended, same as 31; $16.25,1ess 26 cents short, paid

in pay and clothing.

Overpaid one day in pay and clothing,

- Extra-duty pay overestimated $5.32; $25.72 extra-duty pay suspended.
(See No. 31.)

Entitled to pay onlﬁr to nclude June 2; Elisha Gibson, a substitute, is
entitled to and should receipt for the balance. -

'VAIgoTd J0 FLVIS THL J0 WIVIO

qag



Statement of differences— Voucher No. 10, Abstract A—Continued.

Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended. Disallowed. Remarks,
Walker, James R......... $71.28 Roll purports to have been signed by the soldier, who, it is shown, died
September 9, 1856.
Warner, Francis.......... B 55. 45
Yearty, William.. 40. 00 Overpaid one day in

Smoens, John .. .
Tompking, J. W. M
Ty re, Benjamin.

Pmk\'l Benmmm
Donald Towpking. ceee...

W. S. Goodbread..........
Henry T. Smith..... -

.do
“First lieutenant .

Second lieutenant.

150, 18
119.18
89. 65
89. 65
282. 60

77.80
289.32

9, 667. 71

7,585.15

1, 956, 36

llﬁ)ay and clothing,

Extra-duty pay disallowed (see No. 39) less 36 cents short paid in pay.

.| Short paid as first lieutenant $28.90; overpaid as first sergeant47 cents.

(See No. 4.)
Shﬁﬂ gaid as second lieutenant $8.30; overpaid as private $11.54. (See
0. 28.)

The muster roll of this company is not certified by the State agent.

9¢

vargao1d 40 WLVIS FHL 40 WIVTIO



ExuaisiT No. 28.

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 11, Abstract A.

Suspended. ‘Disallﬂwed.

Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. | Remarks.
|
John MeNeil covnnnenanans Lieutenant ....... $264. 82 $225.56 |.eaean cocans $29.26 | Was only second lieutenant as per certificate to muster roll, but is Paid
as first lieutenant. Only entitied to $2.50 per month, servant’s cloth.
ing. Short paid 50 cents per day in subsistence after July 1. Over-
payments exceed short payments. Allowed pay of second lientenant.
William M. Garrison......| Sergeant..ccee..... 70.23 69. 52 .71 | Overpaid 66 cents pay and 5 cents clothing.
William I. Hart...... eaando 64.33 fierameann-nn .66 | Overpaid one day in pay and clothing.
William Brown.. Corporal . 56. 46 55. 90 .56 0.
Robert E. Osborn .. ...do . 56,46 55.90 .56 Do.
Alexander, Albert I . Privat 52.43 51. 96 .47 Do.
Atexander,James A. _.do . 52.43 51. 96 .47 Do.
Bayet, Edward..... ...do 52.43 | it aialn .47 Do,
Bassett, Josiah B .. ..do 52.43 51.96 .47 Do.
Bassett, John F.. ...do 52.43 51. 96 .47 Do.
Bassett, JOND ceeaarecaees |....dO 52.43 51.96 .47 Do.
Bunkwright, Hilliard P.. .do . 52.43 51,96 .47 Do.
Bankwright, Wade E.. .do 52. 43 51.96 .47 Do.
Colding, Samuel B ... ..do - 52,43 51. 96 .47 Do.
Colding, James .... JR U SR 26. 66 26. 66 ceecanamacne Do.
Cray, Scott W ..... ...dvo 52.43 51.96 .47 Do.
Enicks, Andrew S . JRRR's U QAR 52,43 |iaeeemanan 47 Do,
Hancock, Henry..... ...do . 52.43 51.96 .47 Do.
Hancock, James M.J.. JY s U S, 52.43 51. 96 .47 Do,
Hope, Samuel E ..... ...do . 52.43 51. 96 .47 Do,
Hope, David ......... JRRR (o 52.43 51.96 147 Do.
Johnson, Charles N.. ...do . 52.43 51. 96 .47 Do,
Johnson, William M. ...do . 52.43 51. 96 .57 Do.
Johnson, Washington . ...do. 52.43 51.96 .47 Do.
Johnson, Jesse M.... ...do 52.43 51.96 .47 Do,
McNeil, Johu, jr ... ...do . 52,43 51,96 .47 Do.
Mizel, Joshux, jr ... ...do . 652.43 51.96 .47 Do,
McNatt, John B ..... ..do . 52. 43 51. 96 47 Do.
McGeachy, Alex. P do 52,43 51. 96 .47 Do.
Pearce, Samuel T .do . 52,43 51. 96 .47 Do.
Scott, Alexander. .. ..do . 52. 43 51. 96 .47 Do.
Wiggins, Richard C.. ...do . 52.43 51,96 .47 Do.
Wells, Jacob......... ...do . 52,43 51,96 .47 Do.
Whitehurst, John A . .o..do . 42,43 51.96 .47 Do,
‘Whitehurst, Levi S cesnuacf-ee0 coonucnenann. 52.43 51.96 .47 Do.
2,059, 45 1, 836.46 55, 38
....................... .02 | Amount overcarried to abstract.
2, 059,45 1, 836. 46 167.59 55,40

VAI¥01d A0 ELVIS THL A0 WIVID

LG






Davis, Thomas ... ..ccue...

Dean, ThadeusR..........[.

Ellis, Thomas C
Fountain, James J........

Fryverson,J.J.ceceeaeaa... .

Gillet, Anderson ..........
Gillet, J.J ..o iiiaa..
Giddens, Patrick..........
Hires, D. O
Hagen-, M,

Hagens, William H....... .
Harrington, Jasper ....... .
Hunter, Elijah............ .

Ivey, M.J ...
Ivey, Robert.
Johnston, John
Kite, Benjamin ..
Law, Thomas D .
Law, Josiah B .
Morgan, D. A ..
Morgan, Levin

Martin, Hiram .
Medlin, W.R ..
Medlin, John .
Munroe, Neil

McGowen, Joseph ........ .

McCaskell, P.

Nichols, R.G.--ruvverenann. .

Nobles, Saunders,. .......

Patrick, Thomas..........

Peacock, I8amM cevaereancesi.

Phelps, LP .....cceean....

Peterson, Jobn L..ceaua. ... .

Ranlerson, Moses .........

Ranlerson, Hardee...... eels
Ranlerson, John G........ .
Roberts, William ......... .
Rogers, Julius D.......... .

Sistrunk, H.J .....
Sistrunk, James S .
Sistrunk, Gasper...
Sistrunk, Thomas W
Sistrunk, D. M.
Strange, Peter .
Sutton,John A ._.........

Snellgrone, George M..... .
Suinmerall, Allen ..... e

Shirley, Jonathan .
Shirley, Jackson .ceeu..

Hires, George A __........ .

PR

Overpaid $1.46 pay and 56 cents clothing, less 80 cents short paid for
use of horse.

VAI90'1d A0 AIVIS HHL A0 WIVID

69



Statement of differences— Voucher No. 12, Abstraet A—Continued.

No. Name. Rank Claimed. | Allowed. [Suspended.|Disallowed. Remarks.
85 | Smith, James M. .oeeen.... $64.25 $1.22 | Overpaid $1.46 pay and 56 centa clothing,less 80 cents short paid for
use of horse.
86 | Smith, Milton........ccce. . 64.25 1.22 | Do.
7 | Smith, Hamilton 64.25 1.22 | Do.
85 | Shepherd, Miles . 71.85 ceeimenmuans
89 | Tooke, James T, 119.27
90 | Thomas, James . 98. 50
91 | Willis, Joseph J . 98. 50
92 | West, Elijah .. 119.27
03 | Walker, Elinh . 71. 85
94 | Walker, Isham. T71. 85
95 | Wood, Burr.... 71. 85
96 | Wilkerson, Joseph. 71.85
97 | Wall, William V 71.85
98 | Wall, David ... 71. 85
99 [ Whitehurst, D.§ . 71.85
100 | Whitehurst, Levi S. 71.85
101 { Whitehurst, Mabury 71.85
102 | Wood,John ....... 71.85
103 | Petorson, Timothy. 71.85
104 | Lea, G. W.oooiiaiinanaaa.. 71.85
11, 510. 89 7, 595. 38 3, 896. 93

Men generally overpaid one day in pay proper but short pay in pay for use of horse. Short payments exceed overpayments,except where otherwise indicated in remarks.

The muster roll is not signed by the State agent.

09

VAII0Td 40 ALVIS THYL JO0 WIVID



ExuiBiT No. 30.

Statement of differences—Voucher No. 13, Abstract 4.

.l Name.

Rank.

Claimed.

Allowed

Saspended.|Disallowed.

Remarks.

Robert Youngblood

Jackson Gilbert
George Sharp

George DYess..coeeoeaaaa.|.
Willilam R. Williamson. ..|.

James Wimble ........._.
Ransom Cason

William Holbrook........ .

Richard W. Parker .
Berry Byrd
George l.ewis.
Henry Benton
John Hazle
Lewis Carlton
James Merre .
James Kirtlin
J.C.Kilbrew .
John Jones ...
John W. Adkins
Jerry Johns ......
Levi M. C. Johns
A.L Tyner
‘W.F. Barry...
John Hamuilton ...
Francis Sanchez ..
Cornelins Johns -.
Burt Johns ...
F. Shepard...
James L, Page

First lientenant ..

Secend lientenant.

James H. Martin..........l.... d

$601. 56

418. 81

$181. 70 $419. 86

Entitled to $30 per month prior to July 1, and to $50 per month after
July 1; 20 cents per ration ($1 per day) prior to Julyl, and 30 cents
per ration ($1.50 per day) after July 1. Time overstated, 1 day ; serv-
ant's pay, $2.50 per month; short payments exceed overpayments.
Personaf’allowances receipted for by attorney. Servant’s allowances
receipted for by officer in person.

Entitled to $25 per month prior to July 1, and $45 per month since July
1; 20 cents per ration prior to July1; 30 cents per ration since July
1, and $2.50 per month servant’s pay. Time overstated, 2 days; and
error in calculation of $86.82.

.| Receipted by George A, Hivers; no authority.

VAIgoId J0 ALVIS THL 40 WIVED

19



Statement of differences— Voucher No. 13, Abstract A—Continued.

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended. Disallowed. Remarks.
85| John E.Clark..cceueaan... $89,65 [.oeoen.o... $89.65

36 | James Turoer ... . .

Henry Schlaird ... -| Not paid.

37| W. P DennisoL cveenes

38 { J. W.Denison........

39 | William Kelly ........

40 | Tsaiah Thomas..ceeeeeen.. -

41 | Ezekiel Thomas ..........].

42 | James M. Thomas ........|.

43 | James T. Weeks........_.|.

44 | S M. Bridges ....ocooocofoodocicaeanaias | 89.65( 89.65 |......

45 | R. Morrison.....

46 | Binkey Stokes

47 | Jobn Adams..

5,804.18

4,026.54

1,671, 51

$106. 13

Muster roll is not certified by the State agent.

é9

YaIgo1d 40 ALVIS THIL 40 WIVID



ExnHisIiT No. 31,

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 14, Absiract 4. !
No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. Suspended. ’Disallowed. Remarks,
1 | Enoch Daniels. ._......... $229.07 |.ooenenicnnn. $218. 08 $10.99 | Overpaid $20.67 pay proper and $2.12 servant’s clothing; short paid $11
subsistence and 80 cents for use of horse.

2 | S. Worthington........... Overpaid 13 cents in clothing, butshort paid 40 cents for use of horse.
8 | S.Cowden ....... %o.
4 | Robert Watterson. - Do.

b | Stephen Hogans.......... . Overpaid 13 cents in clothing, short paid 40 cents for use of horse. Ex-

(tlra pay disallowed. Muster roll fails to show that he was on extra

uty.

6 | Benjamin Smith .......... . Overpaid 13 cents in ¢lothing, but short paid 40 cents for use of horse.
7 | Aaron Smith... Do.
8 | Hamilton Smith . Do.
9 | Joseph Wilkinson Do.
10 | Alfred Mooney .. Do.
11 | Jasper Newson .. Do.
12 | Saunders Nobles. Do.
13 | James Starlin Do.
14 | Jeremiah Brow Do.
15 | William Gore.. Do.
16 | Samuel Hudson, jr. Do.
17 , G. Worthington . Do.
18 | E.D. Hogans .... Do.
18 | Jessup Hogans .. Do.
20 | James H. Smith . Do.
21 | Lewis Wilkerson Do.
22 | ¥.Stapleton ... Do.
23 | James W. Daniels.. Do,
24 | James G. Daniels. . Do.
25 | L. A. Walker . ... Do.
26 | L.F. Walker .... Do,
27 | William A, Hill .. Do,
28 | William P. Smith Do.
29 | Samuel Hudson, sr. Do.
80 | Hamilton Hudson . Do.
81 | Garret Hudson .. Do.
32 | Hugh Morrison. . Do.
33 | Isaac Ostein..... Do,
84 | O. P. H. Kirkland Do,
85 | James Hudson. Do,
86 | W. F. Smith... De.

VAYOTd A0 AIVIS HEHL 40 WIVTIO

€9



Statement of differences— Voucher No. 14, Abstract 4—Continued.

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended./Disallowed. Remarks,
87 | John R. Hatcher .........| Private.....ec.... $45.47 45.47 |oeecenea.. Over%aid 13 cents in clothing, but short paid 80 cents for use of horse.
88 | Lewis Daniels....ceeaeu..|- AT [ceeecarancne $45. 47 . 0,
89 | Willis Wilkinson ....c...].... d . .47 4547 |oeeennaannan Do.
40 [ Benjumin Lane ..c..eceeecfean. o AT |eeeaaeiaaas 45 47 Do.
1,094, 82 1,172, 66 809,19

The officer commanding this detachment does not sign the certificate at foot of fpay roll.

The,State ngent does not certify to the muster roll, and the official character o:

the justice of the peace who does certify is not authenticated.

79

YVAIgoTd 40 FIVIS THLI A0 WIVID



ExH1BIT NoO. 32,

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 15, Abstract A.

WOTO B N -

|

Names. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. ’Suspended. 'Disallowed. Remarks.
William B. Hardie .ee.....| Sargeant
R.Baron.......... Private. Overpaid in clothing 10 cents.
W. Lemacks.. Do.
J.Lemacks ..... Do.
N.Hall ......... Do.
J.AMost . oooaaal Do.
Lorenzo Snggs. - Do.
A.J. Moore....... Do.
W.Cason......... Do.
N.Cason....... Do.
J. Locker....... Do.
G.Crooms ...... Do.
W.Thomas. cemiemtianann.d. Not claimed.

No muster roll, certificate of State agent, or other evidence of service.

‘VAIY0Td 0 HIVIS HHIL A0 WIVTIO

99



ExaisiT No. 33.

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 16, Absiract 4.

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. [Suspended.|Disallowed. Remarks.
1] Al o eereennes e eeeeememan 38, 38,41 |.ocvcececene]sanscesnann- Entitled to $40 per month for pay proper and $10 per month for command
exander Bell Captain 4338.41 $338.4 of company prior to July 1, amll $60 per month pay proper and $10 per
month for command of company after July 1, and to only $2.50 per
month for servant’s clothing for whole time. Short paid 50 cents per
day subsistence after July 1. Short payments exceelf overpayments.
2 | John V. Stewart ......... First lieutenant. 306. 07 306.07 |.ccemcceean- cesencmaneas $30 per month pay proper prior to July 1; $50 per month after July 1
$2.50 per month servant’s clothing for whole time. Short paid in sub-
sistence 50 cents per day after July 1. Short payments exceed over
payments. .
8| A. W.Miller........ ceron- Second lieutenant. $25 per month pay proper prior to July 1; $45 per month after July L
Other remarks same as first lieutenant.
¢ | William Callaban.........| First sergeant ....
&5 | Francis B. Rass...........| Sergeant..... .
ee. | Richard Watts ...........|. ...do ....
6 | James D. Foster... ...do ...
«-- | Theodore Lamb. Corporal.
7 | Inano Hatch .......... Jooodo .ol
8 | D.C. Hasbrouch .......... c...do ..
9 | Benjamin Walker......... eo..do ..
10 | M. 2. AlleD coceaniaane... Private
11 | David Morrow..... teeennn .
32 | Noalh P.Suggs ...........0L
13 | Noah Cason .......o......
14 | George P.Crooms. ... ... .
15 | James P, allahan........ . .
16 | Samuel Callahan.. - .
17 | R.B. Forbes ..... . Roll signed by attorney for R. B.Thomas, the eaptain eertifying that
there is no such man as Forbes in his company.
18 | Paul Hatch.
19 | Silas Iatch.
20 | J.C. Hamilton ....
21 | William Lemacks
22 | Thomas Suvgs......
23 | Mitchel Lamb ..
24 | Mitchel Register.
25 [ J.T.Lee....c.uaun. R .
26 | Jesse Lee. ..............
27 | H. F. Henderson ..........|.
28 | James H. Keith .cace.....|.
29 | Alfred Black .......ceaae
80 | Thomas Ferguson ........ .

Archabal Hurst ..c.cc..... .

VAIJ0OTd 40 ALVIS THL J0 WIVTID



82 ' Abner Doliff ........c.... R,

James A, Threete .
Israel Mannin ...
Rufus Hines ..
H.G. W.Kelly.
Robert Wilson.
W.N. Foster ..
Jaeob Carter .
J.J. Whitefield
Willey Kelly ....
‘William Hatch ..
Simeon Poucher
Franeis H. Gill
William Cason
James Rooks ..

George ‘\V.Tillman..
Mathew D. Tillman.
M. Miller  ........

Seviu J. Ellis ..

Patrick Hagan .ceeeeee.-. .
.| William Howell .

James H. Cooper . ...... .|.

Jacob Davis ..ocaeeeaaaa. |-

J.D. Frierson...ccc-veeean .
B. Whitehurst.cae.caao. .. .

46. 56
46. 56
46. 56
61. 81
46. 56

46. 56
46. 56

3, 526. 62

$35.60 extra-duty pay not allowed ; muster roll does not show him on
extra duty ; less 86 cents short paid in clothing.
$32 extra-duty pay; same as above; less 86 cents short paid in clothing.

Apprehended from desertion September 8, 1856, and entitled to pay only
from that date.

Pay and clothing for one month, $14.67, less 86 cents short paid in cloth-
ing, is disallowed. Muster roll shows him discharged for one month.

Mousterroll is not certified by State agent.

VAYOTd {0 HLVIS HHL 40 WIVID

L9






ExHIBIT No. 35,

Statement of differences— Voucher No. 18, Abstract A.

]
No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended. Disallowed. Remarks.

1 | Edward T.Kendrick...... Captain........... $398. 27 $399.27 | .oieiiidiaaiann «---.| Overpaid two days in time, and servant's clothing overpaid. Short
paid 50 cents per day in subsistence and $10 per month for command
of company is not charged. Short payments exceed overpayments.

2 | John Q. Stewart ...c....... First lieutenant .. 371. 60 Same as captain (except for command of company).

3 | Thomas B.Law........... Second licutenant. 353.93 Same as first lieutenent.

4 | John L. Peterson ......... First sergeant .... 98. 05 Overpaid $1.33 pay, less 61 cents short paid in clothing,

b5 | Harrison Jones .couceuen-. Sergeant ... 46.04 |.

6 | Hardie Raulerson.........|. 89.92 |. Overpa.ld $1.10 pay, less 34 cents short paid in clothing.

7 | Latayette Tillis. .....cn.-|. 89. 92

8 | Evan C. McGeachy . ee.... 79. 06 Ovelpald 86 cents pay, less 12 cents short paid in clothing,

9 | William 8. Richardson. ...|. 41.33 §.

10 { James W. Brewton -......|... 41.33 |.

11 | Jeremiah Brown.......... 40. 46 Overpaid 40 cents pay, less 13 cents short paid in clothing,

12 | William Brown ..........

13 | Ambrose Woodman. ...... O‘aal"p?;ld Fglﬁ‘erea];]ce between private and F.and B.; infantry not enti-
ed to F.an

14 | Allen, William............ Paid on United States rolls for the day charged therevn.

15 | Alcox,Jesse H .._........ Overpaid in pay.

16 | Brookes, William T....... Overpaid in pay 73 cents, leas 49 cents short paid in clothing,

17 | Browu, Bryant .. ........]. Same as No. 1

18 | Brown, Francis M ........1. Do.

19 | Basset, John F. .. ........ Do.

20 | Dudley, James V. R....... . Over%aid in pay.

21 | Davis, Thomas S..... 0.

22 | Goodwin, Merida M Overpaid in pay 73 cents, less 49 cents short paid in clothing,

23 | Haskiuns, James B. T. Do.

24 | Howard, Seth...... Do.

25 | Hicks, Richard T .. Same as No. 14.

26 | Hall, JeSS6.ecune cnmaanan-e Overpaid in pay.

27 | Hagan,John...covmunaaa.. Do.

28 | Hargrove, Clayton ........|[. Do.

29 | Hogans, Tency ..ccee---.- . Same as No. 14,

30 Ivey, JamesI.cneeenvannae Over%aid 73 cents pay, less 49 cents short paid in clothing,

81 | Johns,James R...o.......

82 | Jones, Mitchell ........... Overpaid in pay.

33 | Kersh, Stephen -.......... Same as No. 14.

34 | Lenior, Lowis...o..oomon.. Overpald 73 cents pay, less 49 cents short paid in clothing,

85 | Lockhart, Joel Li.eeevn....

86 | Lloyd, IsSham .c..eu.ceune. Overpald in pay.

37 | Mansell, Addison ......... Same as Nos, 34 and 35,

38 | McLeod, William ......... Same as No. 14.

39 | Moore, Reﬂe Same as Nos. 34 and 35.

40 Rawlmgs, Thomas w

Same as No. 14.

VAIYOTd A0 TIVLS THL A0 WIVID

69



Statement of differences— Voucher No. 18, Abstract 4—Continued.

|Susspended.

Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. Disallowed. Remarks.
Snowden, Ed+ ard. ........| Private . $73. 05 $0,24 | Same as Nos. 34 and 35.
Sumwerall, Henry . ....do .. 73. 05 .24 Do.

Stephens, Isham - ..do .. . 86 .86 | Same as No. 14.

Stephens, Green ... ...do . . 86 .86 Do.

Thompson, Erasmus M . .do .. s 73.05 .24 | Same as Nos. 34 and 35,

Whitchurst, Mayberry .do .86 .86 | Same as No. 14.

Webb, George ... .do .86 . 86 Do.

Wemnble, James. . ...do .. 40. 46 1.83 | Overpaid in pay.

Walker, Ezekiel ... . do.. 40. 46 1.83 Do.

Weeden, Frederick ....... JRORN's (s S 73. 05 .24 | Same as Nos. 34 and 35.
3,243.36 1,270. 42 1,928.74 44.20

Mustered into United States service January 14, 1857, and paid by United States for day of muster,

0L

Vagond J0 HILVIS HHI 40 WIVIO



ExHIBIT No. 36.

Estimated amount— Voucher No. 19, Abstract A.

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. Allowed. |Suspended. |Disallowed. Remarks-
1| John Addison ..eeeauannns First lieutenant ..|. $800.57 |. Pay z}nd_ allowance, computed for 6 months, April 8 to October 7, 1856,
inclusive.
2| John Conliff eeveeamnana.. Second lieutenant.|. 770. 57 |. Do.
3 | David N. Townsend ...... First sergeant . ... 215.75
4 | German H. Wyatt........| Sergeant..... 197.51 |.
5| Cotton B, Rawles......... PR ¢ 1o 197.51 |.
6 | William H. Whitaker. .... 173. 47
7| John A. Addison ........|. 173.47 |.
8 | William H. Vanderipe. ... 173.47 |.
9 | William H. Addison...... 167.78
10 | David .J. Addison. . 161.22 |. Computed at private’s rates; infantry not entitled to F.ard B,
11 | Addison,Joel I . 161.22 |.
12 | Atgroth, Joseph. . 161.22 |.
13 | Beggs,John .. .. . 161. 22
14 | Braden Joseph H ....... . 161. 22
e--.{ Bravch Franklin . RS DR s (s Sy R PO PN SO SSRPR PY
16 | Chairs, Furman.. O 161. 22
16 | Clark, Henry A. caan 161.22 .
17 | Cole, Richard B. R 161. 22
18 | Collins, George W P 161. 22

.| Conliff, James ............ .
Crawford, Cristopher Q...|.

Craig, John........ P
G[name illegible].
Gawero, Michael
Gibson, Jesse G.
Gilley, William T .
Glazier, Ezekiel ...
Glazier,James A ..
Goddard, Asal ...
Harrison, William H
Hawkins, Daniel L.
Hunter, Nathaniel P
Johnston, William H.
Johnston, Levin P...
Kennedy, George R
Lee, Edmund .._...
Marr, Edmund.
McLean, John . ..
McNeill, Archibald..
Mirick, John C ...

39 | McMillan. Daniel.........

Computed from May 7, the date on which Nos, 52 to 59, inclasi—a, were
mustered in, to October 7, inclusive,

VAIgo1d 40 ALVIS THI 0 WIVTID

|92



Estimated amount— Voucher No. 19, Abstract A—Continued.

No. Nume. Rank Claimed. | Allowed. | Suspended.|Disallowed. Remarka,
40 | Matsker, George ....e...- $161. 22
41 | Oglesby, Benjamin... 161.22 |.
42 | Oclosby, George W . 161.22 |.
43 | Peterson, Christian.. 161. 22 |.
44 | Potorson, Henry. ..... 161.22 |.
45 | Rawles, William A.L.. 161. 22
46 | Snell, Hampton V ..... 161.22 |.
47 | Vanderipe, James ... 161.22
48 | Weaver, Albert ... .. 161.22 {.
49 | Williams, James G .. 161. 22
50 | Woodruff Joseph ... 161.22
51 | Wyatt, William H 161.22
52 | Allen, William Quin . 135. 44 Mustered into service May 7; pay computed $o include Octobar 7.
58 | Barrow, Renben T. B N - 135,44 Do.
54 | Barrow, John B, W...__.. S 135. 44 Do.
55 | Duwrger, Isnac L ..... 135.44 Do.
56 | Garpet, Rodolphus .. 135. 44 Do.
57 | Johnston, Joshua M . 135. 44 Do.
88 | Redd, David D ... 135.44 Do,
59 Redd, Isanc A .. . 135. 44 Do
60 | Smith, Isaiah . .c.......... . 161.22

$10, 232.43

10, 860. 27

There being no pay roll of this company, pay has been computed for erch man borne on the muster roll, except two, who are borne as having received commissions. The
reggv::i dfaumatod amount exceeds the amount claimed by $627.74; time allowed in computation of roll is six months, April 8 to October 7, inclusive, except where otierwise
2

éL

VAIY01d 40 HLVIS AHL A0 WIVID



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

ExmiBiT No. 37.

Estimated amount— Voucher No. 20, Abstract A.

3

No. Name. Rank. Claimed. | Allowed. |Suspended.Disallowed.
1| John Parker®.......... wee-| Captain. ..c.ooo.ne $381. 04
2 | William H. Whitaker First lieutenant .. 338,91
3 | German H, Wyatt . Second lieutenant. 327.57
4 | David Townsend . .| First sergeant caa.|-ceouvocmens]oanann R 81,43
5 | Joseph Woodruff... .| Sergeant....cevaee|eemareemaennficnnansnman- 74,57
6 | William Raulerson R (L S NSO [ R renmmenanane 14,07
7 | Ezekiel Glazier..... Corporal..cecaseee.|emmmvovecnne]eannnn cemmee 65.48 |.
8 | William A.L. Rawls. PR U S enefeccsnncnance] nanas R 65. 48
9 | William Vanderipe -. ..-.do . ... eeneanas|oanan (U PR 62. 71

10 | John Addison .. Bugler...ces. [RRIRR P 63. 32
11 | James Carliff . .| F.and B.} ... [ IR 60. 65
12 | Addison, John o Private . eeeecseeedeocnameuneasfaeaas 60. 85
13 | Addison, William .d 60.85
14 | Addison,Joeld ... 11.54
15 | Barrow, Reuben T. 60. 85
18 | Beggs, John A.... 60. 85
17 | Beasely, Isaiah ... 11. 54
18 | Brinklev, Nathan G ..--. 11, 54
19 | Boyet, Henry ...-.... 11.54 |.
20 | Campbell, James R 11,54 |.
21 { Colling, George W . 60.85 |.
22 | Cochran, Aaron C. 60. 85
23 | Craig,John ....... 60. 85
24 | Driggers, Mathew .. 60. 85
25 | Driggers, Henry W... 11. 54
26 | Gates, Josiah ..... 60. 85
27 | Gawers, Michael.. 60. 85
28 | Gilley, William T. 60. 85
29 | Gibson, Jesse ..... 60. 85
80 | Garbet, Rodolph.. 60. 65
31 | Godard, Asa.... 60. 85
82 | Green, James D 60. 65
33 | Glazier, James . 60, 85
84 | Hawkins, Daniel . 60. 85
85 | Harrison, William 11. 54
36 | Hewit, Edward G .. 60. 85
87 | Hooker. Stephen ... 60. 85
38 | Johnston, William H 60. 85
39 | Johnston, Levin P.. 60. 85
40 | Lee, Edmund ... PR R M e 60. 85
41 | Marr, EAward «oecoveeeeaec]iae d0 caniemcimmansiemeennnneni]iiciinmnean. 60. 85
42 | Mink, John C .. ceemeeeanan. 60. 85
43 | McLean, JohnL.. N R, 60. 85
44 | Ogleshy, Benjamin ...ceueo].o. 40 cocmenanann.. B T, 60. 85
45 | Oglesby, George.. cdcsmaseeas 60. 85
46 | Platt, William C..cocvvuner]eea 0 comanniccace i fiviiaereefevmenancans 60. 85
47 | Platt, Lewis B.. 60. 85
48 | Platt,John . ... ccccieecnas]ecadO corennceauens]inanuuranucrfocnaanaceaas 60. 85
49 | Porter, James A . 11. 54
50 | Red. David D... 60. 85
51 | Smith, Isatah ..ocoueoiaeo oo dO ceneicaciean o cevvieeeee e 60. 85
52 | Tison, George - ..ccvevevaec| oo Q0 cunevcvonennr|recrmnmennnifennreoomenn. 60. 85
63 | Tucker, GEOTES .cevvveerenifeee @0 vavnrecenanns|seneaoemnan-fonans 11. 54
54 | Vanderipe, James .. 60. 85
55 | Williams, Joseph H . . 80. 85
56 | Williams, James G . 60. 85
57 | Willingham, Willia . 60. 85
68 | Willingham, William H . . 60. 85
59 | Wilkinson, Niel T......... L O D, 11. 54
60 | Wyatt, William H ........J. R . SO S 60. 85
$4,556.59 | comunennnn. 4,023, 98 $532. 61

* Date of muster in is not stated in this case, but pay is computed from October 8. Date entered in
pencil (November 18, 1856, but nothing to corroborate it.

t Computed as private.

Pay and allowances for officers and men on this roll computed from October 8 to December 15, in-

clusive,

ant Addison’s company, in which these men scrved. See voucher 19,

The 7th October is excluded, as that day has been allowed in computation of pay of Lieuten.






T ‘doy ‘H

9

ExnIisIrtT No. 39.
Statement of differences—Voucher No. 2063, Adbstract 4.

o

-
W P HoOX-I0or

[
IS

15

16
17

|
Suspended. Disallowed.

Francis B. Hagan

Names. Rank, Claimed. | Allowed. | Remarks.
Gilbert L. K6y .ceeaneannn- First lHentenant & |.o.cooveceuificeemmennaea]ommmnscaanas $1,385.37 | Pay and allowances for the period stated on F. and S. muster roll (copy)
asst. surgeon. aggregate $1,385.37. Thereis no voucher or receipt to show that any-
thing has been paid him.

John B. Eichelberger .....|. SR U SO $807. 96 $780.34 |aacvecrcnnns 27.62 | Entitled to $33.33 per month pay proper and 20 centsration prior to June
30, and to $53.33 per month pay proper and 30 cents ration after June
380, $2.50 per month for servant’s clothing and $12 per month servant’s
pay. Overpaywents exceed short pagments,

James H. PeCK vaveancnnn.f. PR U 484.74 S Short paid according to data given on F. and S. muster roll.

Elisha Carter.....cceceeaifeeacl0 vamamnccnniifiamnnicni]inaiinnnan|icmnanneae, 1,289.29 | Pay and allowances for period stated on F. and S. muster roll aggregate
$1,289.29, but there is no voucher or receipt to show that anything has
been paid him.

George W. Price... ...do 683. 66 | Pay, etc., aggregate $683.66. Other remarks as above.

Franklin Branch -........|. . 826.57 | Pay, etc., aggregate $826.57. Other remarks as above.

Columbus R. Alexander ..|. 243.60 | Pay, etc., aggregate $243.60. Other remarks as above,

Robert I. Kendrick....... . 417, 2 Pay. ete., aggrezate $417.25. Other remarks as above.

Franklin Branch ......_.. 353.82 | Pay, etc., aggregate $353.82. Other remarks as above,

Columbus R. Alexander ..{....do . . 348.74 | Pay, ete., aggregate $348.74. Other remarks as above.

Joseph M. Taylor......... Second lieutenant, |....ocoueaolocaiaiian]immineenas 312,05 | Pay, etc., aggregate $313.05. Other remarks as above.

a.q.m, and com’y.
Samuel E. HOpe...caa-.... First lieutenant, |...eeceecaeee|oceceeenannatoacancenean, 623.32 | Pay, &c., aggregate $623.32.

M. Whit Smith..cceeaeaa.

Edward R. Ives caanesw---

Richard N. Jeffereys

Perry G. Wall...ceeuaan..

Total amount claimed
on Abstract A for
Voucher No. 263 is.

a. q. m. and com’y.

Sergeant, co. q. m.
and com'y.

Colonel ...... teoan-

A ssistant quarter-
master.

Quartermaster’s
clerk.
Wagon master....

1,076.30 |-eeeeeeennn. 1,075.40 9
83300 |eeeeeeennnnl  833.00 |oann
370,00 |+ eeeeeneenns 367.50 2,50
85.83 |eerammannans 85.83 |cacuencacnnn

...... ool 1,265.08| 2,36L23| 6,515.78

2190, 40
12,341.49 | 1,265.08| 2,36L.23 | 8,715.18

This man is borne and paid as a private on rolls of W. H. Hendrick’s
company (voucher No.5).

Entitled to $75 per month pay proper and 20 cents ration prior to June
30, and to $95 per month and 30 cents ration after June 30, and serv-
ant’s clothing and $2.50 per month for whole time. Overpayments
exceed short payments. There is no muster roll or certificate con-
necting Col. Smith with the service paid for.

Entitled to $50 per month pay proper and 20 cents for ration prior to
June 30, and to $70 per month and 30 cents ration after June 30. Serv-
ant’s clothing at $2.50 g)er month and $12 per month servant’s pay.
Short payments exceed overpayments. No muster roll or certificate
connecting this officer with the service.

Overpaid 1 day at $75 per month. Not borne on any muster roll and
no certificate that the service was anthorized or performed.

Same as quartermaster’s clerk.

Amount unaccounted for.

VAIYOTd 40 HIVIS HHE 40 WIVTIO

Gl






ExHIBIT No. 42.

Statement showing the errors, irregularities, etc., found existing in the abstracts and vouchers pertaining to the Subsistence Department in the claim of the
State of Florida for expenditures made in suppressing Indian hostilities in that State between December 1, 1855, and January 1, 1860.

ABSTRACT B.

1 l Voucher number.

31
32

33
36

Officer.

Subvoucher number.

In favor of—

Vouchers missing.

Vouchers not receipted.

Errors in computation.

attor-

Vouchers receipted by ad-
ministrators or

neys; no letters of ad-
wministration or powers

of attorney fited.

Purchased of company
commander.

Not autborized by regula-
tions.

Remarlks.

F.M. Dorrance .......

A.D.Johngon ........

...... s [ N

‘William Brown. ......
Charles W. Downing .
Alderman Carlton .. ..
T.W. W.Hill ...... ..
I Underhill ._...
W.D. X Pollard.
W. P. Brooker...
F. M. Durrance

James Howell .
F. M. Durrance -
Joseph Howell........

W. H.Kendrick .

J.J. Brya.ut:...

Joseph Week

.| Par. 904, Army Regulations, 1857,

Taken up on abstract: Voucher 18: pork, 40
pounds,should be 45 pounds; voucher23: pork,
1,994 pounds, should be 1,944 pounds; voucher
36: beans, 35 quarts, should be 37} quarts.

.| Administrator is also ceriifying officer.

Taken up on Abstract F: Beef. 365 pounds,
should be 563 pounds. [Thiserror is corrected
on quarterly abstract.]

Par. 004, Army Regulatious, 1857.

VAII0Td 40 ALVIS THL 40 WIVTIO

-1









Statement showing the ervors, irvegnlarities, cle., found existing in the abstracts and vouchers pertaining to the Subsistence Department, etc.—-Continued.

@ = 5
= . 3 5 5
- 3 § 2 & S
5 & = a | 8. 2
. = ., 2 . &
£ z S 2 5 x3 ) °2 z
= = ‘B = = PR — =X
E Officer. = In favor of— = 2 g S B ] Remarks.
g E g = 8 -] = 2 e
< E g £ a2 =5 23 3
& 3 ) o - S R =
= 3 = = & = =2 3
«Q - o @ I = ] <
e = 3 =} = e - -
] =] El > £ © = =]
b %] = = 5] ~ Z
- o |
i M. W. Smith, com- 3 Sylvester Bryant, jI .. ccueecieaeufeannaaerans]ommaanas|onnsassaeene]oanananean $16. 40
manding special bat- { ]
talion, Florida Vol-
unteers. . . . .
Jesse Carter.......... 4 W.M JohDSOm -couuifiemoaiiaaailiaireaenesfomaranaifeanan P P, 6.00 | Receipt for subsistence furnished; no itemized
account.
Gen. M. W. Smith, R. 5 City Hotel, Tallahas- | cveveernnafiiniiaannnnsfonereanefimmaemiaeiiliiiaaaans 42.00 | Not authorized by regulations.
N.Jeffreys, AL AL Q. see.
M. ; Col. E.R. {vers.
Gen. Carter.. ........ 6 City Hotel....cooivoe|iamianrnmfioinmnimmeenfomerefiemnenincen|uccnannn. 24,13 | Receipt to a General Carter for board of a Mr.
Chaseborough; not authorized by regulations.
AmMountS weenenn i e $2,614. 79% $11, 575. 593 f ........ [ $531. 89% |$1, 297.72 | 1,755.13
J
RECAPITULATION.
Amount of Abstract B, as per footing. .. .. ... ... iiiieiiiaiiaan
Amouut of Abstract B, as per abstracts and miscellaneous vouchers.. $23, 836. 35
Addq for error in footing of Abstract N0.47,9} CONTS +ouoenen i iaaeameranseantsonmannemnns . 093
N 23, 836. 443
Amonnt of vouchers purchased of company commarder .......c.caceeramueas . 1,297, 72
Amonnt of vouchers missing ...... .. oo iiiiiaaal. 2, 614,79%
Amonnt of vouchers not receipted ........... 11, 675. 593
Amounut of vouchers receipted by administrator. 531. 89%
Amount of vouchers, unauthorized expenditures .....cc.veevvanerancaciaainaan 1,755.13
—_— 17,7%75.13%
Correct total of Abstract B..eu.verivconneenarnnen [ [ ceemneeneen ee-ans  6,061.31

VAIJOTI A0 ALVIS UHIL J0 NIVID



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 81

ExmiBiT No. 43.

‘WAR DEPARTMENT,
Washington City, March 27, 1882,

Sir: The accompanying Abstracts C, D, E, F, and I, wi.th vouchers, submitted to
this Department under the provisions of the joint resolution of March 3, 1881, per-
taining to the amount of the claims of the State of Florida for expenditures made
in snppressing Indian hostilities in that State between the.1st day of December, 1855,
and the 18t day of January, 1860, are, by direction of the Secretary of War, referred
to you for investigation and report as coon as practicable. .

The report will be so framed as to show what expenditures were properly made -
and what is the evidence of such expenditures ; what amounts should be accepted as
reasonable charges at the date and locality when and where the vouchers were is-
sued ; what vouchers are defective, and generally to exhibit the correctness of the
claims submitted. .

The joint resclution to which reference is made will be found on page 520, Vol. 21,
of the United States Statutes at large.

Very respectfully,
JouN TWEEDALE,
. Aecting Chief Clerk.

To the QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL.

Exuisit No. 44,

WaR DEPARTMENT,
QUARTERMASTER-GENERAL'S OFFICE,
Washington, April 20, 1882,

Srr: I have the honor to retnrn herewith the papers relating to the claim of the
State of Tlorida for expenditures niade in suppressing Indian hostilities in that State
between the 1st day of December, 1855, and the 1st day of January, 1360, which were
referred to the Quartermaster-General on March 27 and April 10, 1882, for investiga-
tion and report.

The papers submitted consist of Abstracts C,D, E,F, H, and I, with vouclers, and
four (4) separate accounts, as follows, viz:

Abstract C, forage, amounting 0.« cece oo oii it i e e e $42,279. 52
Abstract D, transportation, amounting 0 ... oiiiaica il 19, 843. 28
Abstract I, camp and garrison equipage, amounting t0....coae oo ooooon 193.81
Abstrach ¥, quartermaster’s stores, amounting 0 ..ceescecevecoce iomuaa.t 589. 67
Abstract H, contingent for troops, amounting t0...eevceeevocaancean oo 10, 332. 84
Abstract I, stationery, amounting t0 ... v iemmme oot i e aaaaa 111.11
Account of J. M. Cooper, services, amounting to........ teeeersamane e 7.50
Account of J. A, Gavrard, services, amounting 0 ... coeeooun oo an.. 22.00
Account of I’red’k Liykes, rent, amonnting to ...... e e emee et aaa 5.00
Account of P. G, Wall, rent, amounting to............ e eeaeeiaaaas 31.25

Total amount claimed .o o ooemeoe carece cicccs cmcccecacennccncans 73,415, 98

The abstracts and vouchers have been carefully examined in this office, and atl
errors, irregularities, ete., found existing therein are noted in the inclosed statement,
numbered 1.

The inclosed statement nambered 2 shows the prices paid for forage by officers of
the quartermaster’s department on duty in Florida, and contains the only data the
records of this office afford from which a comparison of prices can be made.

From this statenient, I think that the price paid by the State of Florida for forage
may be accepted as reasonable.

As the supplics aud stores for United States troops in Florida were mostly drawn
from New Orleans and the North, it seems impracticable for this office from its records
to make a comparison of the prices paid by the United States with the prices paid
by Tl}o State of Florida for all the different items of expenditure as charged in the
vouchers,

The items embraced in Abstract D are for transportation by land and water, but
mainly for hire of teams. The prices and rates charged seem reasonable, but the
records here afford no data from which a strict comparison can be made.

Many of the items charged for under the head of camp and garrison equipage, Ab-
stracts i and T, are articles which were not furnished and issued by the United
States to its troops. But the prices charged do not, under the circumstances, seem
unreasonabhle.

. Rep. 4——6



82 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

Abstract H covers expenditures of a miscellaneous nature, such as hire of employés
advertising, printing, wharfage, etc., and the prices charged do not seem excessive.

Abstract I, being expenditures for stationery, the prices paid are not considered
excessive.

The expenditures which seem to have been properly made are supported by vouchers
issued by officers of the Florida Volunteers and by Jesse Carter, special agent of the
?tate, which I think may be accepted as reasonable charges, and are in amount as

ollows :

N 01517 7 ¥ $34, 669, 74

Abstract D> opeeeeeennn . e amesaeeset e asaccaasseannaaaan R 17,247.39
ADSTTact Ei et e i ieieicciciicacir e rancce e 98.59
Abstract F.oooooeaoonn i ianas @ e e e mmmmae e e ——n- 395.16
Abstract H ..oooe i i it it I 9, 015. 81
N T 0 RN 10. 10
Account of J. M. COOPeT . cumverocecreimmccisanan comeccasaccssnanannses 7.50

e s

U 2 B ¥ ¥: 2.4

I also submit a list of all officers of the Army on duty in the quartermaster’s de-
partment in Florida from 1855 to 1860 (numbered 3), so far as shown by the records
of this office, from whose accounts on file in the [reasury Department further infor
mation as to prices and rates paid may be obtained.

I am, very respectfully, your obedient servant,
RUFUS INGALLS,
Quartermaster- General, Brevel Major-General, U. S. Army.
The Hon. SECRETARY OF WAR.









W. T Rushing...
E.G. Rogers & Co

ISR I
S. L. Sparkman
James McKay .

TUnderpaid.
A.Jerrigan ..

.............................. Error in carrying amount of subvoucher, favor of A. L. Carnthers;
the amount to be added to Abstract C.
|

6, 897.34 737.54 4.12%

Totals Abstract C .....j......

*Error on abstract.

(In peucil:) t Appears to be aun invoice Is not a voucher for the payment of meney. Paper found and placed with voucher 75, Abstract C.
(In pencil:) fInvoice. Not a voucler for payment of money. Paper with voucher 50, Abstract B.
(In pencil:) §Invoice. Not a voucher. Paper with voucher 51 B.

RECAPITULATION OF ABSTRACT C.

Total amwount of Abstract C ... ... ccocucnnes eecmam-csssrmcannan e e imsecemmaaanaaas $42, 279. 52
Errors in voucher to be added .. .. 56.00 *
. 42,335. 52
Errorsin vouchers to be deducted -...cecen.nn emasmemeeiicacececamanaannscncsnacannsmasannn 30. 90
. 42, 304, 62
Total amount of missing subvouchers ....... $6, 897. 34
Amount of subvouchers N0t receipted -oemueeranerenemmaesmiaaireiaeneaaaaacana. 727, 54

— —— 7,631.88

Correct total 0f ADSIractC cveaencuerecacscncsmcnsncncennsassnasscnconsmnnnnansanane 34, 669, 74

VAIYOTd J0 ALVIS HHIL J0 WIVTIO

a8






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 87

ExuisIT No. 46—Continued.

ABSTRACT T.

g E g 4 2
2 = E - g

] A F S s Q

= = g a3 3 g
a Officor. 25 In favor of— E 22 | aS
o == 0 Sz =
= ) A =8 23
3 5 - O] g

= =] i) =4 £

o = - d

B> @ A B 2]
97 | Jesse Carter........co.-a.. 131 | W.G. Ferris & Son ...

98 | W.Smith ..ooovanann . B.L. | Post & Mel..evaevacunuannan.

Totals Abstract F...|.cooeoa]|oeimorimiaee e iaiaiseenaaan
RECAPITULATION OF ABSTRACT F.

Total amount of AbstractE .......... $589, 67

Amount of missing subvouchers ....
Amount of vouchers not receipted

194.51
Correct total of Abstract I ..ceoncvnanen. semesananscasane ceuassammecsasunseussonsanrsans 395.16
"ABSTRACT H. .
& : g . & &
g g 2 - &
El B B S . g
E 5. 8 Ay S5
o Officor. a8 In favoriof— 5 s =8
5] 22 50 w8 £Z
4 S 2 28 g~
5 5 2 3 S
S = o <] o
S n = = =
11 | E. G- Rogers & Co...... ere-e|  $65.36 |..........
24 d
25
60
62
78 |.
104
177
2
Totals Abstract H... |........ 600. 25

*(Inpeneil): Appears to bo an invoice: is not a voucher for the payment of money; papers fo
and pliced with voucher 75, Abstract C. pay y; papers found
t Underpaid.

RECAPITULATION OF ABSTRACT H.

Total amount of Abstract TI..........
Amount, of missing subvouchers
Amount of subvonchers not receipted ..... crecctsacnnensannacans R

Correct total 0f Abstract I.eeeee reeenreasoersnaseentssncascncssomsssenncaoarsancsnns 9, 015, 81






Exuisit No. 46.

R

No. 2.—Comparative statement of prices paid for forage by the State of Ilorida and by the Quartermaster’s Department of the Arimy in that State, so far
as the records of the Quartermaster-General’s Office show.

Date of purchase. !

Corn.

Oats.

Hay.

Price paid by
State.

Price paid by
Quaricrmas-
ter's Depart-
ment.

|
|
i

Price paid
by State.

Price paid by
Quartermas-

ment.

ter's Depart-

Price paid by
State.

Price paid by

Quartermas-
ter's Depart-
ment.

Fodder.

Price p'ud by
Stat

Price paid by
Quariermas-
ter's Depart-
ment.

Place of purchase
by Quartermas-
ter's Depart-
ment.

1856, first qnarter
1856, second quarter....

1856, third quarter

1857, first quarter ...
1857, fourth quarter....
1859, fourth guarter....

1855, fourth quarter....

1856, fourth quarter. ...

Per bush
$1.25, $l 10, $1 50,
and §2
8750 ¢1 50 and$°,
53c. 1.2

1. 3 !
‘751 373, aal 50, zmd H

$2.
50c.,

900 - $1 E

$1.25, $1.373, and

$1. 50
85c., $1.1
$1 12}v $1 25, and
$1.

|
62%c., 80c.,

Per bush.

$1.623

Per bush.
$1

80c., 90c.,

Per bush.
$11% ...

NoOne v.eenen.-

Per 100 10s.

--.-| $1.50 and $2...

$l 50 and $2 .
.50

$1.50, $2, and
$2.50.

$1 and $1.50...

Per 100 Ibs.

Per 100 Ibs.
$1.50 and $2...

$1.50 and $2...
$1.50 and $2...

$1.25,

and $2

.| $1, $1.25, $1.50,
and $2.

$1.50,

Per 100 Ibs.
None

None ...
None .

Key West.

Do.
Do.

Fort Brooke.

Jd0 WIVTID

HHL

HILVIS

d0

VATYOTdI

68






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, 91
ExuiBrr No. 48.

WAR DEPARTMENT,
Washington City, March 27, 1882.

Sir: The accompanying Abstract G, with vouchers, submitted to this Department
under the provisions of the joint resolution of March 3, 1881, pertaining to the amount
of the claims of the State of Florida for expenditures made in suppressing Indian
hostilities in that State between the Ist day of December, 1855, and the 1st day of
January, 1860, are, by the direction of the Secretary of War, respectfully referred to
you for investigation and report as soon as practicable.

The report will be so framed as to show what expenditures were properly made,
and what is the evidence of such expenditures; what amounts should be accepted as
reasonable charges at the date and locality when and where the vouchers were
issued ; what vouchers are defective, and generally to exhibit the correctness of
the claims submitted.

The joint resolution to which reference is made will be found on page 520, Vol. 21,
of the United States Statutes at Large.

Very respectfully,
JoIN TWEEDALE,
Acting Chief Clerk.
To ths Crnier OF ORDNANCE.

Exuisit No. 49.

ORDNANCE OFFICE, April 1>5, 1882,
Respectfully returned to the Secretary of War.
* * » * » » *

These purchases were made between March and December, 1856, by Jesse Carter,
special agent of Florida, for the use of the mounted Florida volunteers. The ord-
nance property returns of the Florida volunteers show that their supplies of ordnance
stores were drawn from Bvt. Col. John Munroe, U. 8. Army, at Fort Brooke, Fla. The
property returns of Bvt. Col. John Munroe, U. 8. Army, and the officers of the Florida
volunteers, covering a period from 1856 to 1860, have been examined, but no part of
the above-named property has been accounted for thereon. No returns have been
made by the State of Florida, or by Jesse Carter, special agent. No purchases of
similar stores were made by this Department in Florida in 1856, but purchases were
made in that year in New York of musket powder, at 20 cents per pound, and percus-
sion caps, at $1.35 per thousand. No lead was purchased by the Department in 1356,
but the lead on hand at that time for issue to troops was inventoried at 6 cents per
pound, so that it appears tliat the prices paid in vouchers are high, but if fhe pur-
chases were made in Florida, so fatr from a market, may not be considered exorbitant,

S. V. BENET,
Drigadier-General, Clicf of Ordnance,

]‘l- Rep. l'_‘—‘,






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF IFLORIDA.

Exa#aisir No. 51.

93

Report on vouchers pertaining to the claim of the Slate of Florida for reimbursement of
erpenses incurred in suppressing Indian hoslilities between the 1st day of December, 1855,

and the 1st day of January, 1860. (See Statutes 21, page 520.)

The recommendations here made are based upon the same principles which are
applied in the settlement of similar claims on acéount of United States troops, so far
as relates to the evidences of claim and the current Tates of the period.

Amount
claimed.

Amount
recom-
mended.

Dr. D. A. Branch, medical attendance, April 29 to July 15,1856, cecen . viienranann
Dr. D. A. Branch, medical attendapee, same time. This a second charge for
the same service, with an additional Ttom . ... ouiiimit oot iaiis i ieanan
Dr.D.A.Branch, medicines ; disallowed $9.35, the amount of a separate bill, which
is wanting
S.B. Todd, medicines; allow
$4.50; for opium, $7 per pound, Tth line, deduct 84 cents ; sulph. cupri, 9th line,
3 cents peroununce, deduct $1.76 ; crror in extending 6th line, 1 cent, $7.11........
S. B. Todd, medicines; allow for alloes, on Iast line, 4 cents per ounce; deduct 42
cents
Dr. John P. Creighton, medieal attendance, June, 1856
Jamces McKay, medicines, July, 1856; deduet on quinine, as above, $1.75 .
Janmes McKay, medicines, August, 1856 .. .u. o iiimmomr i iiie e ac iaana,
James McIKay, medicines, September, 1856; allow for brandy, 1sv line, $1. 25 per
bottle, deduct $1.50 ; line 18 should be 12} cents, dednct 12§ cents; line 21 should
be 31 cents, deduct 94 cents; line 24, deduct for overcharge, $1.25; line 29, de-
duct for overcharge, $1.05....
M. C. & J. W. Brown, medicines, Qctober 13, :
Line 1, allow $2.50 per dozen; Aedtet. . vemrmeiiceorii i iaecaaccsananns $3.00
Line 14, allow 75 cents per dozen; deduoct..
Lino 15, allow 50 centy per dozen ; deduct..
Lino 20, allow 75 cents per pound ; deduct .
Error in footing, deduct. ...« .c... s
Commission, deduet. oo v eeeeeer it iieire i cctcnsnaareaeraanananaaans 3.83

44.03

.25 per ounce for quinine on 1st line; deduct

Jamos McXay, medicines, October 21, 1856:
Line 1, deduct on tea ...... 50
Lino 2, deduct on brandy

Kennedy & Darling, medicines, Octoher 20, 1856. . - cveueneeerameemcmmncacrecnnnon,

Dr.J. A. Moody, medical attendance, June, 1856 ... ... .ccveeneenennnn. R

The acknolwedgment of having received a * certificate of compensation
is not considered evidence of actual payment. ’

S. L. Niblack, medieines, July 10, 1856, . ... oot ov e s ot e s v e

This account is not cortified by any officer or agent of the State. If it be
allowed, the following prices are recommended:

Line 1, calomel, 75 cents per pound.

Line 3, magnesia, $1 per pound.

Line 18, epsom salts, 10 cents per pound.

Line 19, sulph. quinine, $3.25 per pound.

Line 22, gum opii, $7 per pound.

Line 11, 2d page, blue stone, 50 cents per pound.

Line 29, 2d page, bluo mass, $1 per pound.

Line 1, page 8, brandy, 45 per gallon.

Line 2, page 3, port wine, $3 per gallon.

Line 6, pago 3, wine bitters, $4 per gallon,

Line 11, page 3, ball forcops, $3.

Jacob A. Garrard, services as mechanic vane

There is no certificate of sorvice, evidence of payment. 'The mervices
are such as can best be judged of by the Quartermaster-General.

James M. Cooper, services as mechanic, July, 1856..... .........................

Receipted but not certified; proper for the consideration of tlio Quarter-
master-General.

Frederick LyKes, TONt . .ouo v, it it i ee e imeee e e ee e aeanans

For the consideration of the Quartermaster-General.
D. A. Branch, medicine, August, 1856. .. nor e e iieee e e,
BI\'II(‘) clelrt,iﬁcabe or receipt; for the price of quinine, see above account of S.
. Todd.
Ames & Lively, medicines, September, 1856
Not certified by any State officer or agent; a
be $3.25, as above,

Robert Bigelow, medicines, September, 1856 ..o venitemuneeeseeeaaan .

Deduct for overcharge :
Lince 1, calomol .. .. e e $0. 55
Line 12, blue mass ..
Line 2, pago 2, quinine. .
Lino 14, page 2, opinn. ..
Line 6, page 3, cup . 2,00
Line 7, page 8, scariiic:

$31.00
34.50
14.10

48.79
20, 03

22,00

7,50

5.00
14,81

54.00

168. 05

41.68
19. 61

15. 00
4.58
11.37

46. 05




94 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

Report on vouchers pertaining to the claim of the State of Florida, elc.—Continued.

Amount
Amount
claimed. | Fécom-
mended.
Anderson Mayo, medicines, September 17, 1856 . ..o coeaeiiiine it $18.13 $12. 53
Deduct, line 2, quinine................. .. $4.50
Deduct, line 3, calomel . .80
Deduct, line 6, blue mass..ceeceeveenrmmnnraanan .30
5. 60
John Parsons, medicines, September 24, 1856 ... cu oo iionnniaiiiiiiiieiee i 9692 [..ocunnnas
No certificate or evidence of payment.
Perry G. Wall, Temt coeenn e e ieee e 51,25 |iceenennn.
No certificate or evidence of payment; for the consideration of the Quar-
termaster-General.
F. Branch, medicinos, October 8, 1856 . . .cuu. comemncccumeaac e ceeacacieaeinaiaans 181.52 |.ciiaennnn
Not receipted.
F. Branch, medicines, December, 1856. ...... fesncesaaans feecmecmaee e caaaaaas 45,30 |.oaonu.o..
1,357.83 501
.3

It has not been thought necessary to remark specially upon any of the prices
charged in tke last two accounts, as there is no evidence that any part of them was

paid.

J. K. BARNES,

SURGEON-GENERAL’S OFFICE,
April 4, 1862,

Surgeon-General, U, 8, Arny.



" CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 95

House Ex. Doc. No. 68, Fifty-first Congress, first session,

LETTER

FROM

THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,

TRANSMITTING,

With accompanying papers, the report of the Third Auditor of the Treas-
ury upon the mutual demands of the State of Florida and the United

States.

DECEMBER 18, 1889.—Referred to the Committee on Appropriations and ordered to
be printed.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, December 16, 1889.

SIR: In compliance with section 5 of the deficiency act of March 2,
1889 (25 Stat., p. 939)—

That the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to
examine the claim of the State of Florida, reported in the letter of the Secretary of
War dated May 22, 1882, and under previous acts of Congress, and to make a report
upon the same to the next regular session of Congress, and in connection therewith
to repor? the amount of all claims in favor of the General Government against the
State of Florida, and in said report to state the account between the General Gov-
ernment and the State of Florida,

I have the honor to transmit herewith the report of the Third Auditor
of the Treasury of the 14th instant, with accompanying papers, upon
the mutual demands of the State and the United States.
Respectfully, yours,
GEO. S. BATCHELLER,
Acting Secretary.

The SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. ‘

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
THIRD AUDITOR'S OFFICE,
Washington, D. C., December 14, 1889,

SIr: The deficiency act of March 2, 1889, section 5, provided :

That tho Secretary of the Treasury be, and is hereby, authorized and directed to
examine the claim of the State of Florida reported in the letter of the Secretary of
War dated May 22, 1882, and under previous acts of Congress, to make report
upon the same to the next regular session of Congress, and in connection therewith






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 97

accounts of the United States land office at Gainesville, Fla., cov-
ering the fiscal year1888-"89. Such percentages due the State are liable
to appear in the future settlements of the land office accounts.

The question now arises in respect to interest upon the demands of
the State. If this were a case wherein the accounting officers had been
directed to make a final settlement, I would be compelled to say that
the Exeentive Departments have no power to award interest upon
clains against the United States unless expressly so provided by
statute. But this proceeding is not of that nature. Congress has re-
served to itself the determination what shall be the plan and terms of
the general and final settlement between the United States and the
State, and has merely called upon this Department to aid its delibera-
tions, by examining into the details of any mutual demands and by
suggesting someequitable mode of settlement.

In the debate upon this provision in the act of March 2, 1889, it was
assumed in the Senate that mutual interest would be the rule in the
final adjustment, and the general tenor of the provision for a final set-
tlement of all mutual demands seems to indicate that Congress intends
eventually to make or provide for a settlement upon the broad and -
equitable principles applicable to settlements between individuals of
their mutual accounts and demands.

It is not clear in what precise sum the funds for these expenditures
were provided by leans effected upon interest. It is, however, evident
that the amount borrowed upon ¥ per cent. bonds and thus applied
went much beyond the $132,000 procured {rom the United States; and
it is highly probable that the entire bulk of the funds for these expend-
itures was borrowed upon inierest.

1t also appears that the State was compelled to put its bonds (except
those sold to the United States) on the market at a heavy discount.

1t would be impossible to fix with strict precision upon any equated
date from which an aggregate due the State should draw interest. The
payments by the State were in a wast number of small sums, scattered
through the period 1855-759, and the exact day of payment in many
cases is not known ; also the exact dates at which the State effected
loans or sold bonds (except those sold to the United States) are not
known. The two purchases by the United States were about midway
of this period, viz: $125,0600, July 1, 1857, and $7,000, January 1, 1858,

Under the circumstances, absolute precision being impossible, I have
assumed that January 1, 1858, would be fair to each party as a date
from which to reckon interest on the amount due the State.

Upon the basis above stated two modes of stating a mutual account
are suggested, viz:

First. By computing interest on each side to January 1, 1890, and
there striking a balance, thus:

Agerogate due tho State. ... .. L. $261,934. 31
Interest thereon, at 7 per cent., Jannary 1, 1858, to January 1, 1890 .... 586, 732. 85
$848, 667. 16

Principal of bonds heldby Unifed States. .. ...... ........ $132, 000.00 55,

Interest  from November 27, 1873 (to which date interest
has been paid), to January 1, 1590« ccee oon e ooeae e 148, 712. 66

—— $280, 712. 66
Balance . .o et e e e et e aaaoaan $567, 954. 50

Second. By computing interest on the aggregae due the State to in-
clude November 26, 1873 (to which date inc'vsive the interest on the
H, Rep. 4——7






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 99

Voucher No. 10. Abstract 4.—4.J. T. Wright’s company.
{Page 6 and Exhibit No. 27, page 52.]

Included in the disallowances was an item of $105.45 in the payment to JamesS.
l'urner, for the reason that Turner receipted for the entire term, whereas the muster-
roll shows that after June 3, 1856, Elisha Gibson served as Turner’s substitute.

The fact may have been that the substitute received his portion either from the
paymaster or from Turner, and it may have been arranged between them that Tur-
aer should receipt for the whole sum and then compensate Gibson. At all events, the
service was performed and the State has paid for it. If Gibson is now entitled to any-
thing his claim would be against the State. The United States is not interested in
the question. I therefore allow this item,

Claimed by the State for this COMPANY. .cccuenaraerceee e cnennenaccaces $9,677.71
I disallow for reasons stated in the War Department report....ceeeecaae 100.75
L Ol OW tenreaiecece s seecnoneaneecanasane cnsanaracacecannaanenoeesnes s 9, 566. 96

Voucher No. 21, Abstract A.—John McNiell's company.
[Page 7.{

The War Department excluded the amount claimed as payment to this company,
because the State is not now able to produce the rolls, which have been lost.

There is no doubt of the company’s service ; alsothat Captain Pearson paid it,and
that his account for such payment was duly rendered to the State and underwent
precisely the same process of auditing with the accounts for the payment of the
other companies, It must be presumed that Captain Pearson paid fhis company in
accordance with the same rules and scale of prices applied to the other companies.

In the absence of precise information, it is reasonable to suppose that about the
same percentage of errors would now be found in the rolls of this company, if they
could be produced, which were found in the others.

Claimed by the State for this company...coc.... ceemcenscanaas creenecaee $3, 303, 06
I disallow 2 per cent -.c.ccoeanan heeeneceacmneanee e aan [ 66. 06
I allow for reasons above 8tated. .. .oceceveenee ceeeveccen cevons sonane ....—3,237. 00

Voucher No. 22, Abstract A.—Simeon Sparkman's company.
{Page 7.1

NT}‘le same remarks apply to this expeunditure as are noted in regard to voucher
0. 21,

Claimed by the State for this company...cccevaeietiioceeaaenvacanenn.. $2,967.31
I disallow 2 per cent..... g, . 59. 35
I allow for reasons abovestated .. ... ceccea ceemeceennan ceecmeeaanaa cerecmen 2,907. 96

Voucher No. 26}, Abstract 4.—Field and staff roll.
(Page 7 and Exhibit No. 39, page 75.]

The war Department excepted to the amount paid to M. Whit Smith as salary,
$1,075.40, on the ground that he was mot an officer of a regiment, there being no
regimental organizations.

The law contemplates the allowance to Florida for reasonable and legitimate ex-
penses of keeping the force in active scrvice. There were eighteen companies, scat-
tered in different localities. For the duties of supplying these companies in all re-
spects the State paid five persons, viz: Jesse Carter (designated as special agent, but
in fact discharging the duties of a guartermaster-general and commissary-general),
M. Whit Smith, commissioned by the governor (vide Journal, 1856} and acting as a
quartermaster and commissary, and three minor officers. This does not seem an over-
proportion to the duties, and not in excess of the provision which would be made for
the same number of companies in the United States service when widely scattered.
The War Department took no exception to the compensation paid Jesse Carter, al-
though it was not upon any scale of any grade in the United States Army, he having
been paid a salary as agent, with commissions on disbursements, and reimbursement
of office and traveling expenses. If the objeetions taken in Smith’s case were good, they
would seem to apply with equal force in Carter’s case.



100 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1 hold that the State shonld be allowed this item—as computed by the War De-
partment, $1,075.40. Tor reasons abovestated I also allow items $833, $367.50, and
$35.33. '

Claimed by the State on this roll ..... e it icciesicmecaanes veeon $12,341,49
I disallow for reasous stated in War Depavtment report.. ... ... .. 2,202, 89
1alloW covmnecanmannnns P eeecceeeanan e 10,138. 60

Abstract B.—Subsistence.
{Page 8, and Exhibit No. 42, page 77.]

On this ahstract the Commissary-General recommended disallowances aggregating
$17,775.134, but the judge-advocate (with approval of the Secrecary of War) disallowed
only items as follows :

Vouchers missing - oceeeeeeeraoconeeenecnnnnoeecsasasencancaesanasennes 32,614, 79%

Voucher notregeipfed..oue viei i it e 11,575, 594

Vouchers unauthorized expendittites coveeeiecaee ceceneiaeeiaceee eeaans 1,755.13
01 17 teeGes cmeeen oo caaaa s 15, 945, 51%

The amonnt stated as $11,575.50% is in fact only $9,434.80. The item of $2,140.69
(. G. Rogers & Co.), and which was made to swell this amount, has no existence,
There was no such item on the State’s voucher, No. 53 (No. 1, mniscellancous).  Hence
g0 much of this amount (%11,575.50) was without any otlier foundation than some cler-
ical mistake, Refvriing to the residne ($9,431.90) in said amonnt, and also to the
bill of $2,120.56 (E. G. Rogers & Co.), included in the sum of $2,614.794 above, I
consider that these items should be allowed. There is no room for donbt in any case
that the supplies had Leen actually purchased by and delivered to the State, and
had been used by the State in subsisting troops. On all these points the evidence is
clear. The presumption of payment is so strong that I do not feel justified in ex-
cluding the items because techinical receipts are not produced. Excepting about $50
in small items the two amonnts represent purchases in large quantities by the State
officers on account of the State, from two firms in New Orleans, viz, Post & Mel,
and B. G. Rogers & Co. The preswmption is very strong that these merchants did
not negleet to avk and reeeive payment of these large bills.  The purchasing officers
duly rendered their accounts to the State, and these items were included thierein as
bills which had heen paid.  Indeed, in one case (voucher 49) it clearly appears that
the State commissary had drawn $2,000 from the govornor and had sent it in ad-
vance to Post & Mel to make purchases,

Where, asin this ease, the United States is liable only to the State, and in no event
to the vendors, there iy no oceasion for extreme strictness in insisting on the prodne-
tion of technical and [ormal evidence ot the discharge of the debts. It is sufficient
that presumption puts it beyond reasonable doubt that the State did actually pay
éhvl"r} from whom it made the purchases I therefore allow the items $11,575.59 and

52, 120,56,

Claimed by the State on thigabstract $23,474. 90
Errorg in vonehers 60 he added oo e o oo cee cm e oot ccce e ceam e 361, 54
Correct total of abstraet .o o e e veeeae aaa e emmeeeaaa 23, 336. 44
I disallow for reasons stated in War Department report .oooee.eoeoncena. 2,249.37
T ATOW e eee e oo et e e e e .. 21,587.07

Abstract 2. —TForage.
fPage 9, and Iixhibit No. 45, pago 83.]

On this abstraect are four itens, $036.55, 61172, $321, and $350.12 for purchases
of forage from Posi and Mel, and 1., G. Rogers & Co.  These items were embraced in
the same bills with the itemns for subsisicnee hought from them (sce Abstract B), and
the remarks above made respecting the subsistence items apply here. I allow these
items, amonnting to 052459, I also ailow sundry items, &3, $19.09, £11.66, $19.12,
23,91, and 82391, agaregating £100.69 for which there are no formal recoipts, but
wlicre the evidenee oi purchase and nse by the State is substantial.

In the total allowed by the War Department on the forage abstract was included
an item of TL203.52 paid to A, L. Carathers for corn and fodder for Capt. H, D.
Dyche’s company, in the period from July 22, 149, to October 27, 1549,




CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 101

The allowance was doubtless made through oversight. Probably the fact of the
payment being made in October, 1859, misled the examiner into a supposition that
the service was in 1859, whereas it was ten years earlier. The act of March 3, 1881,
relates only to expenditures incident to the suppression of Indian hostilities between
December 1, 1855, and January 1, 1860. I exclude the amount here, and consider it
in the separate claim for expenditures in 1849.

Claimed by the State on this abstract ...ceeomiivariieriiimiiimnanaas $42,279. 52
Errors in vouchers to be added...cee vavmnscnemanaaeaaacnaaeann P, 56. 00
42, 335,52

Errors in vouchers to be deducted...cceeuvmmneevenncecaccnnns heeeaena 30.90
. 42, 304. 62

Item of 1849 expenditures dedueted...cowecemaaaann. [ Ceees 4,293.52
' 38,011. 10

I disallow for reasons stated in War Department report.......ceceeaaan- 5, 581, 50
Tallow coceercmmananans R reeceeene e 32, 429. 60

Abstract G.— Ordnance.
[Page 10, and Exhibit No 49, page 94.]
1 consider that items $156.50 and $163.40 (vouchers 24 and 61), purchases of Post &

Mel, and I. G. Rogers & Co., should be allowed. The evidence is substantial that
the State bought, received, and paid for the ordnance—

Claimed by the State on this abEract. . ovvvomear iicnae i cceceaecme aaas $208.43
I disallow for rcasons stated in War Department report..cc.cececenanna.. 300. 63
TAlloOW weoeeriacieccaeeieeantceceecmacs sacmnececanecnenceanonans 507.80

Abstract H.—Contingencies.
[Page 10, and Exhibit No. 45, pago 89.]

Item of $310.75, which it is claimed was paid by General Jesse Carter. The bill of
lading is not infeiligible.  In the body thereof the ifems are stated, and aggregate
$310.75, but inthe heading it is recited that the entire {reight (to be paid by General
Carter) is $190.23 ; also in a note thereon the master of the boat was directed by Post
& Mel (the shippers) to collect the $190.23 from General Carter, or, if he failed to pay
that sum, to reserve certain parts of the cargo for sale to pay said freight, As the
evidence stands, it does not seem that Carter paid more than $190.23, and I allow
only that sum. I also allow items $65.36, $122.07, $1.65, $289.50, and $177.97 of item
$198.10 ($20.13 having been allowed in subsistence account, Abstract B). The evi-
dence is fully satisfactory that Post & Mel, and E. G, Rogers & Co. sold the goods to
:lﬁe State, shipped them to Florida, and were re-imbursed by the State the freight

ercou.

Clainied Ly the State on this abstract. . oo oot seeaee ccecrecccceecanan- $10.332.84
T disallow for rcasons stated in War Department repott.......ceeeeoaone. 470.25
T allOW e e et i icccececcmiacanecaeee 9,862.59

Abstract I.—Stationery.
|Page 10, and Exhibit No. 45, page 90.1

”Fm- reasons stated respecting subsistence (Abstract B), items $44.10 and $50 are
allowed.

Clainied by the Stato on this abstract....... et emeeaceeeeacaeces s ——an $111.11
I disallow for reasons stated in War Department report ..oooo ceenen s ceeee 6.91

LALlOW «nmneemeememeeme eeeeee e men s e eemeem i aranmmemnneaaee e 104,20



102 " CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.
ExHIBIT 1.

Summary of Third Auditor’s allowances for ‘‘pay of troops” from Decembor 1, 1855,
to January 1, 1860, (dbstract A.)

= . .
S Period of service. ) Amount | Amount
Comgany. o Claim. | Jhowed disal-
4 . lowed.
S From-— To—
@
W. BB. Hooker... 1 | Jan. 3,1856 | Feb. 21,1856 | $4,809.57 | $4,557.01 $252. 56
F. M. Durance.. 9 | Feb. 21,1856 | Aug. 22,1856 | 15,794.91 | 15,416.21 378,70
DO covunvmmmeeianaans 3 | Aug. 22,185 | Dec. 21, 956 9, 693, 00 9, 567. 92 125.08
‘William H. Kendrick 4 | FeD.26,1856 | Aag. 28,1856 | 16,277.99 | 16,158.46 119.53
DO acmiiaiiieciiiaanan, 5 | Aug. 28,1856 | Dec. 6, 1:56 8,906. 50 8,832.11 74,39
A.D.JobnSoOn....c.canaavuannn. 6 | Feb. 26,1856 | Sept. 2,1856 | 16,739.85 | 16, 459, 66 280,19
DO ceviiiimeiieiiiaaaan 7 | Sept. 2,1856 | Dec. 20, 1856 8, 833.93 8, 706. 46 127.47
Leroy G. Leslie.uaveennecnannn. 8 | Mar. 12,1856 | Aug. 20,1856 | 14,108,34 | 13,740.30 368,04
A.J.T. Wrighteeaveenanrnmanns 9 | Apr. 28,1856 | May 17, 1656 574. 68 544.49 30.19
0 iceeininineecnteonanas 10 | May 18,1856 | Aug. 1,1856 9,667.71 9, 566. 96 100,75
John MceNeill.eoven.ceeannnnanen. 11 | May 15,1856 | Aug. 12, 1856 2,059.45 2, 004. 05 55.40
A A.Stewart. .coceeveennnnnn. 12 | May 18,1856 | Sept. 30, 1856 | 11,510.89 | 11,492, 31 18.58
Robert Youngblood ........ weee| 13 | May 18,1856 b‘egt. 30,1856 |  5,804.18 5,698, 05 106.13
Enoch Daniel ......cconiaaean. 14 | May 30,1856 | July 20, 1856 1,994, 82 1,981. 85 12,97
‘Wmn. B. Hardee . .cocuneaenn wee-e.] 15 |June 1,1856 | June 29, 1856 180.14 179. 04 1.10
Alexander Bell o ooecnennnnaan, 16 | June 24,1856 | Sept. 30, 1856 3, 526,62 3,411.61 115.01
Thomas Hughey..ooevveenns .| 17 | Aug. 18,1856 | Sept. 30, 1856 784. 40 781, 02 3.38
E. 1. KendricK. oo oveeanae 18 | Oct. 23,1856 | Jan. 14,1857 | 3, 243.36 3,199.16 44.20
John Addi8on eeeeeeeeannn.n 19 | April 81856 | Oct. 7,1856 | 10,232.43 | 10,932.48 |..........
John Parker.... 20 | Oct. 17,1856 | Dec. 15,1856 | 4, 556.59 4,023.98 532, 61
John McNeill. 21 Not stated on abst. 38,303.06 3, 237. 00 66.06
S. Sparkman.. . 2,967.31 2,907, 96 59,33
R.B.Sullivant -- 809.15 809.15 (ieevennn
Field and staff----veeeeeenen . 12,341.49 | 10,138.60 | 2,202,890
Total veveue.vovccncevancnn 168, 720. 37 | 163, 645.79 | b5, 074. 68

NoTrR.—Rolls 24, 25, and 26, aggrogating $11,816.91. pertain to payments made by the State of Florida
for sorvices in 1849, and are not included in above statement.

ExHisIT IL

General summary of Third Auditor’s allowances on items pertaining to Indian hostilities,

1855-"59.

Amount of | Amount | Amount
Abstract. For what purpose. claim. allowed. |disallowed.
Pay of troops .eeeceniieennnanns eeveasetanacnnneanns $168,720. 37 | $163,645.79 |  $5,074.58
Subsistence. eeeeuonereaaeaaann .| 23,836,44 21, 537.07 *2, M9, 37
.| Forage......... 42, 304. 62 32, 429, 60 19, 875, 02
Transportation 19, 843. 28 17, 286. 89 2, 556, 39
.| Camp and garrison equipago. . 193. 81 08.59 95. 22
Quartermastors’ s1ores . .......... 589. 67 395.16 194.51
.| Ordnance................... 808. 43 507. 80 300.63
.| Contingencies. .. 10, 332, 84 9, 862,59 470.25
| Stationery. ..o L . 111,11 104,20 6,91
Mecdical and hospital stores.......coveieniaanae.... 1,362. 83 508.82 854.01
Total ceunnee e e 268,103.40 | 246, 426. 51 21, 676. 89

NOTE.—Abstract K includes accounts of J. M. Cooper, J. A. Jarrard, Fred. K. Lykes, and Perry G.
Wall for $7.50, $22, 5.90, and $31.25, 1espectively.  (Seo Colonel Barr's report, pages 91 and 96.)

*Tho rnm of $1,511.52 of the amount disallowed is for subsistenco of éaptain Dyche’s company in
1849, and is commented on under head of expenditures for that period.

fItems $150, $4, 410.77, and $4,293.52 of the amount disallowed are for forage for troops in 1849, and
are commented on under head of expenditures for that period.



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 103

Exwursit III.

Summary of sales of military stores (subsistence, forage, etc.), as shown by returns of
Jesse Carter, special agent.

Date. Amount. Date. ) | Amount.
OCt, 1856 . cnteeeeiinacnaeneninanennnas $80.00 [} Jan., 1857 . e iecia e $24. 55
Nov., 1856 ...... 26,27 || First quarter, 1857 .....ccevcerarccarenan 499. 48
Deec., 1856 ...... 660. 38 —
Jan., 1857 . oot iiicennammae e 114. 97 TOtal .o emeacrece i ccaacoareene 1, 405.65

CLAIM FOR EXPENSES IN 1849—DETAILED STATEMENT.

Large payments have already been made to the State on account of expenses in-
curred in 1849, But upon careful examination it is found that they did not include
any of the items embraced in the present claim. The acts of June 30, 1851, and
March 3, 1857, under which such payments were made. did not permit the considera~
tion of any items, unlcss payment thereof had actually been made by the State. As
the State had not then paid the items in thisclaim (and did not pay them until 1859),
it was not able to include them in the previous claims.

The claim is as follows:

Voucher 24 A.—Capt. H. D. Dyche’s company, July 22 to October 27, 1849. $4,786.43
25 A.—Capt. A. Jernigan’s company, July 22 to October 23, 1849. 4,929. 48
26 A.—Capt. J. O. Devall’s company, July 24 to October 24, 1849. 1,601. 00
53 B.—A. L. Caruthers, subsistence, July 22 to October 27, 1849.. 1,514, 52

77 C.—S8. L. Sparkman, forage ... .....coueammeeioeacacenaan. 150, 00
79 C.—A. Jernigan, forage ... . ... ceecemeniaeniiactaacaaen 4,410.77
79 C.—A. L. Caruthers, forage.... .ceeceeueemmorasccenenicnnnn. 4,293, 52
Total . ...... e e e ve— e v—————— e s 21,685, 72

Vouchers No. 24 and No. 25 4.

The aggregate paid by the State to Captain Dyche’s company and Captain Jerni-
an’s company is not in excess of what would have been paid by the United States
or similar companies for the same time. I therefore allow the items in full.

Voucher No. 26 A.

Of the aggregato claimed to have been paid by the State to Captain Devall’s com-
pany, three privates, whose pay is stated at $70.50 each, do not sign receipts, and
there is no evidence upon which to base an allowance. Disallowing these items, I
allow the balance, §1,389.50.

Voucher No. 53 B.

The item is cost of subsistence for Capt. H. D. Dyche’s company of sixty-nine men
for ninety-five days. The articles purchased are component partsof a ration, and the
prices charged appear reasonable. I therefore allow the item $1,514.52 in full. The
State has produced no vouchers and has claimed no re-imbursement for subsisting
the other two companies.

Voucher No.77 C.

In respect to this item of $150 for forage there is no voucher, and no data whatever
on which to base an allowance; I therefore exclude it.

Voucher No.79 C (part).

This item is said to be cost of forage for Captain Jernigans’ company. The same
general remark applies in this case as is noted in regard to voucher 77 C above
and the amount is disallowed. ’

Voucher No. 79 C (part).

For cost of forage (corn and fodder) for Captain Dyche’s company between Jal
22, 1849, and October 27, 1849, $4,293.52, P v pany v

The prices paid, I think, may be accepted as reasonable, and I allow the item
claimed. The State has presented no vouchers for forage furnished Captain Jerni-
gan’s company or Captain Devall’s company. ) .






53D CONGRESS, } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. {REPORT 4,
1st Session. Part 2.

CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

SEPTEMBER 21,1893.—Ordered to be printed.

Mr. CoUsINs, from the Committee on Claims, submitted the following
as the

VIEWS OF THE MINORITY:

[To accompany H. R. 102.]

The minority of the Committee on Claims, to which was referred
House bill No. 102, submits the following report, and appends thereto
the report of the Senate Committee on Claims of the Forty-ninth Con-
gress, by Mr. Jones, of Arkansas, upon the same subject. -

The bill (H. R. No. 102) proposes to pay the State of Florida the sum
of $261,934.31 and interest from January 1, 1858, to January 1, 1890,
amounting to the sum of $567,54.50, for and on account of money
claimed to have been expended by that State in assisting the United
States Government to suppress 98 hostile Indians during the years
1856 and 1857, and up to May, 1858.

The facts relating to this claim are so clearly stated in the Senate re-
port of the Forty-ninth Congress (which is hereto annexed, marked
A, and made part hercof) that only an abstract of the sameis necessary
here.

In December, 1855, a band of 25 to 50 Indians attacked a body of
10 men under Lieut. ITartsuff, killing the lieutenant and wounding 3
men. Irom this hostilities continued until May, 1858.

The greatest number of Indians at any time engaged in hostility was
98.

At the beginning of the so-called ‘“military operations” the United
States Government had there in regular service and during the first
year (1855) 810 troops; for the first nine months in 1856 the Govern-
ment had there 866 regular troops and 321 volunteers; from October,
1856, to September 1, 1857, 1,756 reguiar troops and 1,164 volunteers.
These volunteers, besides the regular troops, were under the pay of the
Government.

At the time the Government enlisted these four companies of volun-
teers—two in February and two in Mareh, 1856—the governor of Florida
tendered other companies to the Secretary of War which were declined
and were never enlisted into the United States service.

It is for the services and payment of those Wlorida troops, tendered
by the governor and refused by the Secretary of War, that the State
of Flovida now seeks to recover.

The communications between the executive of Florida and the War
Department of' the United States Government, and the sections of the
Constitution of the United States on which elaiinant seeks to rest the
liability of the Government, are set forth in Exhibit A,

There is also set forth in Ixhibit A, on pages 9 and 10 thereof, a
summary of the appropriations made by this Government, from July






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 3

State of Florida held as aforesaid, or to the reimbursement of the United States of
moneys advanced by the United States on account of interest due on such bonds, and
shall demand of said State, and allow to it, upon said claim or claims, for the pur-
pose of such settlement, the rate of interest stipulated in said bonds.

““SEc. 2. That the Secretary of the Treasury shall allow said State to file such fur-
ther evidence as the State may have to establish the right of the State to demand of the
United States the payment of the items of said claim disallowed or suspended by the
Secretary of War in the said report of the Judge-Advocate of the United States Army,
and to include in such evidence all other payments made by said State for services,
andshall adjust and settle the claim of the State therefor, and shall paysuch sum as
may be ascertained to be due the State thereon. And there is hereby appropriated,
out of any money in the Treasury of the United States not otherwise appropriated, a
sum sufficient to enable the Secretary of the Treasury to carry out the provisions of
this act: Provided, That the balance remaining due of the direct tax apportioned to
the State of Florida by the direct-tax actof August fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-
one, be held and treated as a proper set-off against the claims of the State of Florida in
the adjustment herein required, unless Congress shall otherwise provide by general
law, releasing all claims for said direct tax or refunding all payments of such tax
heretofore paid.

“SEc. 3. That this act shall take effect immediately upon its passage.”

In the preamble, as well as in the bill, it seems to be assumed that the Government
of the United States is unquestionably indebted to Florida in the principal sum of
$224,648.09, and in the debate upon this blll during this Congress it was said in the
House of Representatives that—

“One fact was ascertained beyond doubt by the investigation made by the Secre-
tary of War, that the General Government is indebted to the State in the sum of at
least $224,648.09.”

The resolution of March 3, 1881, under which the Secretary of War acted, and from
which he derived all the authority he had in the investigation referred to in the bill
and in the debate, is as follows:

“That the Secretary of War be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to inves-
tigate, ascertain, and report to Congress, as soon as practicable, the amount of the
claims of the State of IFlorida for expenditures made in suppressing Indian hostilities
in that State between the 1st day of December, 1855, and the 1st day of January, 1860.
In making such investigation the said Secretary is directed to receive and consider
such testimony as he may deem necessary or proper for or against claims, including
the muster-rolls of the State troops, and such other official data as may be on file in
the War Department.

“In submitting hisreport to Congress the said Secretary shall not include any pay-
ments or allowances made by the State in excess of the amounts allowed by law at
228 t):ime in behalf of troops regularly in the service of the United States.” (21 Stat.,

The language of the resolution confers upon the Secretary of War authority to in-
vestigate, ascertain, and report to Congress the amount of the claim of the State of
Florida. This he did in House Ex. Doc. 203, first session Forty-seventh Congress,
hereto attached, but he did not attempt to determine any question of the liability of
the Government of the United States to Florida, as in fact he had no right to do.

If the language of the resolution ahove quoted was ambiguous in any degree, the
debate had upon it when it was adopted would show the intention of Congress in
passing it. Mr. Maxey, a member of the committee reporting the resolution, said:

‘It will be observed that in the original resolution the Secretary of the Treasury was
directed ¢ to examine, adjust, and settle the military claims of the State of Florida
on account of Indian hostilities, and to allow, according to Army Regulations, such
expenditures as were made in good faith prior to the year 1861, ete.’

* * W * ¥ * *

“Thusnot only was the Secretary of the Treasury directed to adjust and settle this
question of the claim of the State of Florida, but upon that adjustment and settle-
ment, according to his discretion, to pay the amount found due.

““The Military Committee did not believe this to be the correct method. * * *
We propored the substitute which has been read. That substitute provides, &c.”

* * * * #* * *

After reciting the resolution as quoted above, he continued :

‘‘Thus all that the Secretary of War lLias to do under the substitute is to audit and
adjust this claim of the State of Florida, and when he has adjusted this claim of the
State of Florida he presents his report thereon to Congress. It is then for Congress
to dotermine in its ownwisdom whether or not the claim of the State of Florida is
a valid, subsisting, and just ¢laim.”

From this it appears that two questions are now raised by this bill: (1) Shall the
General Government pay Florida the amount of her account, $224,648.09% And, if

H. Rep. 1—S8






CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 5

more than five companies, three of mounted men and two of infantry, the latter of
which [ could only procure to the extent of one detachment.

¢ The three mounted companies of volunteers, numbering, rank and file, about 260
men, were all the force of that description that I was advised the Government de-
signed using for frontier protection. This, to my mind, was quite insufficient for
the reasonable protection of the country, to say nothing of furnishing pursuing
parties when the Indians should make their appearance in the settlements.

‘1 therefore determined to retain in the service of the State the companies of Capts.
F. M. Durrance, L. G. Lesley, William H. Kendrick, and Abner Johnson, and after-
wards added a detachment under Lieut. John Addison, making, rank and file, about
400 men. These troops have been employed partly on the frontier and partly in the
Indian country. Detachmentshave, on threeseveraloccasions, overtaken and fought
the enemy, once recovering a large amount of property (of which they had robbed
one of our best citizens), and killing, as was supposed, from four to seven Indians.

“This was effected under Lieut. John Addison without loss. The other two en-
gagements were by small detachments from the companies of Capts. F. M. Durrance,
L. G. Lesley, and W. B. Hooker, and were the most gallantly contested actions that
have probably ever occurred in Florida. The Indians, having the advantage in
point of numbers, appeared determined to destroy their pursuers, and such was the
desperation with which they fought that one contest was decided by a resort to
pocketknives, in which an Indian was killed by having his throat cut. In these
three engagements it is supposed that over 20 Indians were killed and a number
wounded, and so thoroughly were they chastised that, although more than five
months have elapsed, they have not, as I have been advised, ventured an engage-
ment or even an attack upon the frontiers. In these last two engagements we lost,
in killed, Lieutenants Carleton, Whiddon, and William Parker, some of the most
gallant spirits of our little army; and while all did their duty nobly, and are entitled
to the gratitude of the whole State, the memories of those who perished should be
embalmed in every heart.

‘“‘For a more detailed account of these gallant actions I respectfully refer to the
report of Capt. F. M. Durrance, herewith communicated.” (See annexed Exhibit
No. 4.)

Colonel Monroe, the officer in command in Florida, reporting to the Adjutant-
General, July 6, 1856, says of the volunteers in the serviee of the United States:

‘“The motinted volunteers now in service have been drawn from the frontier, many
of whom have families, and the protection which it has been found necessary to
give them has seriously affected the efficiency and usefulness of these companies for
this particular service.

‘‘Numerous points on the frontier at which a large number of families have been
collected, the necessity of protecting them and the immediate interest of the volun-
teers in the families, as well as the locality in which they were necessarily stationed,
their domestic obligations and personal interests, have in a great measure led them
to attend to their own affairs at the expense of the public, thus interfering greatly
with their usefulness and efficiency in the operations of the campaign.”

In a report upon a claim by the State of New York for military expenses incurred,
Mr. Dolph, from the Committee on Claims, in Report 1438 of second session Forty-
eighth Congress, set out the principles upon which these claims are hased, and upon
which all have been paid which the Government recognized as binding, as follows:

‘“The principles npon which the States have preferred claims against the General
Government for expenses incurred by them in repelling invasion and in suppressing
Indian hostilities are predicated upon the fourth section of the fourth article of the
Constitution of the United States, which provides that—

“““The United States shall guarantee to every Statein the Union a republican form
of government, and shall protect each of them against invasion, and on application
of the legislature, or of the executive (when the legislature cannot be convened)
against domestic violence.’

“And upon the latter part of the tenth section of the first article of the Constitu-
tion, which is as follows:

“““No state shall, without the consent of Congress, lay any duty on tonnage, equip
troops or ships of war in time of peace, enter into any agreement or compact with
another State or with a foreign power, or engage in war, unless actually invaded or
in such imminent danger as will not admit of delay.’

‘‘There is a long, and we believe an unbroken, line of precedents for the payment
of claims of the States and Territories preferred under these provisions of the Con-
stitution for expenses incurred by them on account of volunteers and State militia
called out for their protection in cases of invasion, or threatened invasion, and In-
dian hostilities, where the emergency was such as to require action before the United
States could or did take effective measures for their protection.”

In the report from which this quotation is made it is believed that every claim of
this character ever paid by the Government of the United States was examined,



6 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

and this committee feel safe in saying that in no case ever recognized by the United
States Government was the expense incurred otherwise than ‘“ when the emergency
was such as to require action before the United States could or did take effective
measures for their protection,” and certainly in no case where the State authorities
chose to keep in service troops that the National Government had distinctly de-
clined.

Considering the number of the enemy and the number of troops in the Govern-
ment service, their certainly was no such emergency as required the governor of
Florida to call the State troops into the field, and under no other circumstances is
the State entitled to pay for them.

This claim against the Government does not seem to have been much thought of
in Florida at thetime. In 1856 the Government appropriated $240,000 to pay Florida
troops. In the spring of 1857 $92,000 was paid to Florida on account of Indian hos-
tilities. She filed two accounts against the Government in 1857, and this is not
mentioned, and when in 1859 the governor suggested that it was the debt of the Gov-
ernment and asked the legislature to instruct their delegation in Congress to take ac-
tion in the matfer a resolution to that effect was introduced, but no notice was taken
of it, not even a vote had on it, and this, too, in the very year in which the Govern-
ment appropriated $413,000 to pay Florida troops.

In fact, when the Secretary of War began the investigation under the resolution
of 1882, he had to send to ¥lorida to get up the data upon which this claim is now
based, as appears by the following:

WAR DEPARTMENT,
Washington City, March 24, 1882.

Sir: I have the honor to request to be furnished with a transcript, under seal of the
State, of the financial statement of Capt.J. W. Pearson, disbursing agent of the State
of Florida, under date of November 30, 1859, exhibiting expenditures made in settle-
ment of militia claims for service in the year 1856, and also transcripts, under seal of
the State, of any other financial exhibits to be found on the records of the State
showing the amounts expended by the State for expenses incurred in suppressing
Indian hostilities in Florida between the 1st day of December, 1855, and the 1st day
of January, 1860.

This evidence is required to enable this Department to properly comply with the
provisions of the joint resolution approved March 3, 1881, directing an'investiga-
tion as to the amonnt and character of the disbursements referred to.

Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
RoBERT T. LINCOLN,
Secretary of War.
Hon. WirLiaMm D, BLOXHAM,
Governor of the State of Florida, Tallahassee, Fla.

It seems that in 1859 payment was asked of Congress, and a report was made by
the Secretary of War, John B. Floyd, in House of Representatives Ex. Doc. 38, sec-
ond session Thirty-fifth Congress. This report was made to the chairman of the
Committce on Ways and Means, and as that committee at that time was the Com-
mittee on Appropriations, this was probably an effort to get whatever was asked
for put in an appropriation bill, and this seems to have been declined. This Ex.
Doc. is printed herewith.

There is, however, an effort to support this claim by Setting up that there was a
subsequent recognition of the fact that it would have been well for the Government
to have employed these troops. In reporting the resolution of March 3, 1881, for
:lndoptmu, Mr. Plumb, from the Committee on Military Affairs, used the following

anguage:

‘‘On the 8th of May, 1857, the governor of Florida addressed a communication to the
Secretury of War, setting forth at considerablelength hisaction in calling for troops,
the service in which they were employed for the protection of the citizens, and the
faithful mannerin which they acquitted themselves. He called special attention to
the fact that these forces had acted in effective co-operation with the United States
troops; and to emphasize the necessity of the course he pursued, he alluded to the
circumstance that when Brigadier-General Harney was subsequently ordered to the
command in Florida he felt it necessary, in addition to a greatly increased regular
force, to make requisition for ten mounted and five foot companies of volunteers,
“being,” as the governor remarks, ‘‘a much larger volunteer force than had at any
previous time since this last outbreak occurred been employed by the Federal and
State authorities combined, thus fully indorsing and vindicating the action of the
State in this matter.” The governor coneluded his letter by asking the Secretary of
War, in behalf of the United States, ““to approve and adopt the service.”

Upon this letter of Governor Broome’s are indorsements of the Paymaster-General
and Adjutant-General, reciting that according to the precedents it was only necessary



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. T

for the President to recognize the troops as having been in the service of the United
States and direct that they be mustered in and out of service, when they could be
paid upon an appropriation therefor being made by Congress. The Adjutant-Gen-~
eral recommended that ¢ an officer be sent as soon as possible to muster them in and
out of the service of the United States,” which recommendation was approved by the
Secretary of War, who notified the governgr as follows:

‘WAR DEPARTMENT,
Washington, D. C., May 21, 1867,
His Excellency JAMES E. BROOME,
Governor of Florida, Washington:

S1r: I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 8th instant,
asking an approval of the service of certain volunteers called out by you, and in
reply to inform you that the explanation as to the necessity of their services is satis-
factory, and orders have been issued to the officer commanding in Florida to muster
them in and out of the service of the United States.

Very respectfully, your obedient servant,
JorN B. Froyp,

Secretary of War.

The official order mentioned in the forgoing letter is as follows:

WAR DEPARTMENT, ADJUTANT-GENERAL’S OFFICE,
Washington, D. C., May 21, 1857.

Sir: I have the honor herewith to transmit a copy of a letter addressed by the
governor of Florida, under date of May 8, 1857, to the Secretary of War, respecting
volunteers called out by the former to suppress Indian hostilities in Florida, but
never regularly mustered into the service of the United States.

The services of these volunteers having been recognized and approved by the
President, the Secretary of War directs that you cause one of the officers of your
command to muster into and out of the service of the United States, as soon as
practicable, the troops indicated by Governor Broome, to the end that they may be
paid whenever Congress shall make the necessary appropriation for the purpose, A
supply of blank muster rolls will at once be sent to your address.

I am, sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant,
S. COOPER,
Adjutani-General,
COMMANDING OFPICER,
Department of Florida, Tampa, Fla.

On the 7th of July following the governor wrote to the Secretary of War, stating
that it had been found to be impracticable to muster in those troops, as directed by
the Secretary, they having long since been disbanded, and it being impossible again
to assemble them at any one point. The governor suggested that the muster be
made from the properly certified rolls of the State. To this the Secretary replied
that no officer could make a constructive muster, as suggested, but that to certify
the rolls he inust have mustered the troops present. The Secretary adds:

“Under the circnmstances the only course left for the Department is to receive as
official the State rolls, duly certified by the State authorities, and to base upon them
a recommendation to Congress for the appropriation necessary to pay off the troops.
This course will obviate the difficulties mentioned by you on account of the dis-
bandment of the volunteers in question.”

This letter of the governor of Florida is not now amongst the papers in the case,
and this committee have been unable to procure a copy of it at the War Depart~
ment, but they accept as correct the statement of its contents as above; but they
respectfully submit that the apparent effort of the Secretary of War to muster troops
by a sort of nunc pro tunc proceeding into the Government service was unauthorized,
especially after he had declined to accept these troops before the alleged service.

All this correspondence, tvo, was with reference to presenting the matter to Con-
gress.

But even if it be admitted that there was an effort by the President and the Sec-
retary of War to commit the Government to an obligation to reimburse the State
without Congress being notified that there was a necessity for the employment of
these troops, it was without authority and not binding upon the Government.

Besides this, the ‘“official State rolls” do not appear to have been filed in compli-
@ncg ‘wtth tile suggestion of the Secretary. In this connection the following letter
is of interest:

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, February 2, 1887,

Sir: In reply to the telegram of the Senate Committee on Appropriations of the
29th ultimo, to be informed what payments have been made to the State of Florida



8 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

under acts of Congress between 1850 and 1861 for suppression of Indian hostilities in
that State, and how the account of said State with the United States stands at this
date, I have the honor to transmit herewith the reports of the Third and Second
Auditors of the 31st ultimo and 1st instant, respectively.

Respectfully, yours,

D. MANNING,
Secretary.
Hon., WiLLiaM B. ALLISON,
Chairman Committee on Appropriations, United States Senate.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
Third Auditor’s Office, January 31, 1887.
8rr: In response to your request of this date for information in respect to claims
by the State of Florida for reimbursement of expenditures in suppressing Indian
hostilities, I have the honor to make the following statement:
Two claims of that description appear on the records-of this office. Claim No.
1496, presented July 12, 1851, for expenses in Seminole war:

The total claimed was $73,665.03, whereof items aggregating $37,165.38
were extracted and transmitted to the Second Auditor, as coming

within his province, leaving for adjudication by this office............. $36,499. 65
In March, 1852, additional items and evidence were presented, aggregating 867.82
37,367. 47

Allowances have been made thereon as follows:

Sett. Date. Principal. | Interest. Total.
555 | Novembeor, 1851 ..o cereear i cieeaiicaiaeaacaans $26,060.48 | $2,583.84 | $28,644.32
1227 | May, 1852 ......... .- 1, 469. 52 635. 84 2,105. 36
1953 | November, 1852... 51.50 10.93 62.43
8567 | December, 1854.... 505. 24 138.71 643. 95
TOtAl ceneeeeianannnnnnnianecnseraneecnenacaecssaannc]crcannonsons]onncnancaans 31, 456. 06

Thirty three years having elapsed since the latest of these allowances, it is pre-
sumed that nothing further is justly due.

Claim No. 2732, presented April 18, 1857. This claim was soon withdrawn by the
ioleqx;nor of the State, as probably included in a claim presented to the Second

uditor.

Claim 2800 was presented October 13, 1857, as a substitute for the above:

For hostilities in 1849 .. ... ... ... .. il ... $5,950.56
For hostilities in 1852. .. ...c oo il $2,606.24
Intereston latter item . coeee vecein oo ceoeis et 623.28

—_— 3,220.52

9,180. 08

Intefming]qd with this—though in no way germane to it—was a demand for
fl,ﬁ%a.%, as interest on a sum of $92,788.10, said to bave been allowed by the Second

adivor.

The Secretary of War disallowed this demand for interest, and suspended the
claim for $9,180.08 for further evidence, per his decision of May 16, 1859.

No further action seems to have been taken, and no further payments have been
made through this office.

JNO. S. WILLIAMS,

Auditor,
The SBECRETARY OF THE TREASURY.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT, SECOND AUDITOR’S OFFICE,
. Washington, D. C., February 1, 1887.
8ir: In compliance with your indorsement of the 31st ultimo on a telegram from
the Senate Committee on Appropriations, I have the honor to transmit herewith a
statement of payments made to the State of Florida, under acts of Congress, between
1850 and 1861, for the suppression of Indian hostilities in that State.



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 9

With regard to the status of the accounts of the State of FloridaI have to say that
all such accounts as have been presented to this office have been paid with the ex-
ception of a portion of one filed in 1857, under the act of March 3 of that year. Said
account amounted to $113,345.87, of which the sum of $92,788.10 was paid May 26,
1857. The remainder, $20,557.77, was not acted upon in consequence of a request of
the governor of Florida, who requested a suspension of action on all of the claims
of his State except the amount certified by the comptroller of public accounts,
amounting to $92,788.10. For an explanation of this matter please see inclosed copy
of a letter of the Second Auditor to the Secretary of War, dated May 22, 1857.

Very respectfully,
J. B. CALDWELL,
. Acting Auditor.
The SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY.

Thus it appears that the governor filed an account for ‘“Indian_hostilities” on
April 18, 1857, withdrew it and refiled it on October 13, and after this correspond-
ence no demand was made on account of the claim now presented. The next heard
of this claim in point of time is the following from the message of the governor of
Florida on December 9, 1859:

It has always been claimed, and I believe never denied, that the duty of sup-
pressing Indian hostilities devolved upon the General Government, and that Govern-
ment had long ago endeavored to effect their removal, and assumed the right to per-
mit them to remain in the State, and withdrew the protection which the people had
a right to expect. On the breaking out of hostilities the people on the frontier, for
want_of the protection which it was the duty of the Federal Government to give,
found it necessary to embody themselves and perform the service which fhe exigen-
cies of the times imposed upon them, and in doing so they had to abandon their
usual occupations and suffer all the privations incident to an exposed frontier life.
Under these ciremmstances the State felt it due to her own citizens to provide for
their payment, relying on the justice of the General Government to refund to her the
amount which she felt it her duty to pay.

“The justice of such a demand cannot rightfully be disputed, and it is hoped will
at once be recognized. I therefore recommend that the general assembly will, either
by memorial or resolutions, or suck other mode as they deem best, request of Con-
gress the passing of a law refunding to the State the amount she has expended.”

On the 21st December, 1859, 12 days after the governor’s message, Mr. McElvy in-
troduced a resolution into the State senate calling upon the members of Congress and
Senators from Florida to procure the passage of a law refunding to the State $241,300
for money paid troops.

This resolution seems never to have received any eonsideration at the hands of
eithier branch of the general assembly, and the only other suggestion of a belief upon
the part of anybody that Florida had a claim against the Government on this account
is to be found in the fact that—

“‘Agreeably to notice, Mr. Yulee asked and obtained leave to bringin a bill (8. 342)
to refund to the State of Florida certain moneys advanced by said State for military
services; which was read the first and second time, by unanimous consent, and re-
ferred to the Committee on Military Affairs and the Militia.”

As appears from the Congressional Globe of March 31, 1860, first session Thirty-
sixth Congress, upon this no action was had.

In this connection attention is called to the following:

List of appropriations for payment of military services in Florida from July 1 1849, to
June 30, 1861. ?

Fiscal year ended June 30, 1850:
Payment of certain military services in Florida, act March 3, 1845

(5 Statutes, T45) ... ... ... .l ... $925, 75
Payment of balances due the Shawnee Indians for services in the
Florida war, resolution March 3, 1845 (5 Stututes, 800)............ 13,701. 60

Fiscal year ended June 30, 1851 :
Reimbursing the State of Florida for expenses incurred, &e., act Feb-

ruary 27, 1851 (9 Statutes, 573).._ ... . ... . ... 75, 000. 00
Preventing and suppressing Indian hostilities in Florida, act Febru-

ary 27, 1851 (9 Statutes, 5T1) ... .oooie ot 75, 000. 00
Payment to Delaware Indians serving in Florida war, Sec. 3, act Sep-

tember 30, 1850 (9 Statutes, 559) ... ... ieeo i e ans 12, 648. 37

Fiscal year ended June 30, 1852:
Payments for certain military services in Florida, act March 3, 1845
(5 Statutes, 745) .. .cveier e iiinee i cacaen ane cececceccccceseanas 452.72

H. Rep. 4, pt. 2——2



10 CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

Fiscal year ended June 30, 1853:
Pay of Florida militia on acconnt Quartermaster’s Department, act

March 3, 1853 (10 Statutes, 184) c.oooee el $4,537. 08
Arrearage pay due Florida militia under General Read, act March 3,

1853 (10 Statutes, 184) cecoen canecmee oL 7,241.93
Pay of Florida militia on account of subsistence, act March 3, 1853

(10 Statutes, 185) . .cn e e e oo e e 1,039.39

Payment of the companies of Captains Bush, Price, and Suarez for
military services in Florida, act February 14, 1853 (10 Statutes,

(575 e 28, 346. 65
Pay certain military services in Florida, act March 3, 1845 (5 Statutes,

3 e e 404,11
Payment of expenses for defense of Florida, act of May 28, 1836 (5

Statutes, 33, 34) ..o eee e 5, 000. 00

Fiscal year ended June 30, 1857:
Pay and supplies of mounted and foot companies of Florida volun-

teers, act August 30, 1856 (11 Statutes, 150).......................$240,667.52
Settlement account, Staté of Florida, for advances to volunteers, sec.
11, act March 3, 1857 (12 Statutes, 204) ... ... .. .ioio.. 92, 788. 10

Fiscal year ended June 30, 1859:
Pay of certain Florida volunteers in 1857-758, act March 3, 1859 (11
Statutes, 429) . .. en e e it e caeeaes 413, 600. 00

971, 353. 22

The next step taken after Mr. Yulee introduced his bill seems to be the resolution,
commented on by General Maxey in 1880, proposing to direct the payment of $240,300,
which was not entertained, and an investigation was ordered by the resolution of
November 3, 1881, instead. Upon the report in obedience to that resolution, finding
that Florida did expend $224,648.09, this claim, assuming that this is an admitted lia-
bility of the United States and claiming interest thereon, is based.

The argn ment most strongly urged upon this conunittee for the payment of inter-

test in this matter is the fact that the Government holds certain bonds of Florida for
the Indian trust funds, and that as these bonds bear interest the Government ought
no pay interest. There is nothing in the argument. The State of I'lorida sold her
bonds to this fund with interest stipulated. 'I'he United States Government, having
no pecuniary interest in the matter and no connection with it except as trustee, is
no more affected by this contract between Florida and this fund than she would be
by 211;. cortltmct between Florida and any other creditor with whom she had made a
contract.
. The Committee on Military Affairs of the Senate have twice rejected this claim of
interest, and have twice reported in favor of paying the principal, and at the same
time have reported in favor of releasing Florida from her interest on her bonds to the
Indian trust fund.

This committee cannot agree to this conclusion, and, in fact, nobody scems satis-
fied with that; for that proposed settlement was vigorously opposed by the governor
0£ gozusl? 1tu 1884, as will appear by the following letter, written to Senator Jones
of that State:

ExecuTive OFFICE, Tallahassee, Fla., April 11, 1884.
DEear JoNES: Your favor of the 7th has been received and considered. After ad-
viging with many members of our State government, I sent the telewram about the
Indian claim. Now, my dear Scnator, I will give you our reasons, according to the
settlement proposed in thie Hampton report. The State would receive the difference
between the $224,000 allowed by the Sccretary of War aud the 132,000 of our bonds
held by the Indian trust fund, or $92,000 in cash and our 132 bonds.

Governor Drew made a contract with Mr. Wailes to allow him 15 per cent. I sup-
posed, when we assented at last Congress, that it was 15 per cent upon the money we
received. But Mr. Wailes claims the 15 per cent on the money, and on the 132,000
bonds and on the interest due on those bouds, or the coupons representing said in-
tercst. When in Jacksonville last February Mr. Wailes and myself called on Gov-
ernor Drew, and he interpreted the contract as Mr., Wailes did. Now, take $132,000
in bonds, interest on same $240,000, and $92,000 in cash, making $161.000, upon
which Mr. Wailes would claim 15 per cent interest, you see at once, after deduct-
ing his commission from the cash we receive, there would be but an insignificant
sum to turn into the treasurer. It would be too small to be satisfactory. I think it
had better go over than, practically, for all we receive in cash, to go in the shape of
commissions.

Believe me, your friend, truly,

Hen. C. W. Jonzs,
United States Senate,

W. D. BLOXHAM.



CLAIM OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 11

The Government has paid interest upon claims where States have ¢met the ex-
penses of the war in the place of the United States.” When States, “having taken
the place of the United States,” made ‘‘advances for the United States,” &ec., and
when, ‘“not having the money herself nor able to procure it from the United States,”
a State has borrowed it and paid interest, in such cases the Government repays the
interest actually paid, but as in this case this committee do not believe there is any
just claim for the principal sum, it is useless to discuss the question of interest,
though it may not be amiss to say that nothing appeared in the papers in this case,
when this committee began this investigation, to show what rate or amount of in-
terest I'lorida had paid in this matter.

The following appears on page 5 of Ex. Doc. 203, above referred to:

““On December 20, 1859, as appears from page 113 of a journal of the proceedings
of the senate of the general assembly of the State of Florida, covering that date, a
resolution was introduced in the senate calling upon members of Congress from
Florida to procure the passage of a law refunding to the State the sum of $241,300,
advanced by the State on the payment of Florida troops. This sum is the amount
of the loan negotiated by the State upon which $222,015 was realized and placed in
the hands of Capt. J. W. Pearson for disbursement. All the amounts set forthin
the transcripts furnished by the governor were, it is to be remarked, expended pror
to the date when this resolution was offered. These discrepancies of statementas
to amounts expended, coupled with the loss and destruction of certain vouchers
during the war of the rebellion, serve to greatly embarrass a consideration of the
claim as submitted.”

It secins that no further explanation has been made than is found in the message
of the governor of Florida, set out on page 15 of that document, as follows:

““When the Indian outbreak occurred, the money markets of the world were in
such a condition as to forbid even the hope of negotiating a dollar upon the terms
to which I was limited by the act of January 12,1858, The impossibility of procuring
subsistence and forage, except to alimited extent, forbade my calling into the service
of the State such a force as would have protected the frontier and promptly captured
or humbled the enemy. Under these circumstances I was compelled to Iimit the force
to four companies and a detachment. These I provided for temporarily by using the
coutingent fund and borrowing the small balance remaining uninvested of the school
andseminary funds. Having made this temporary provision, I proceeded to Washing-
ton City,with the hope of inducing the War Department to accept the services of a bri-
gade of volunteers, or, at all events, receive the companies retained by the State, I did
not, however, succeed in either, but received assnrances of the determination of the
Government to remove the Indians by force, and to use such an amount of force for
that purpose as could be profitably employed. The correspondence upon this point
with the War Department is herewith communicated for the information of the gen-
eral assembly.

* * ¥* * * *

“Having failed to effect what I desired at Washington, and having determined to
continue in the service of the State such a mounted force as was deemed sufficient to
give reasonable protection to the frontier, I found myself compelled to negotiate for
nioney on ferms not authorized by the statute. I negotiated a loan in the city of
Charleston for $30,000, at an interest of 7 per cent per annum, to be returned at some
early day after the adjournment of the present session of the general assembly. This
fund has been reserved for the purchase of subsistence and forage and for the pay-
ment of incidental expenses, and will at an early day be exhausted. I respecttully
invite the general assembly to appoint a committee to examine and report upon this
loan and the disbursement of the funds made by my special orders.”

The attention of the governor of Florida having been called to this state of facts
he wrote the following: ’

WASHINGTON, D. C., February 15, 1887.

SIr: In answer to your question I have the honor to say that the honds issned by
the State of Florida, to which you allude, other than the $132,000 now held by the
United States Treasurer, were of the same issue and bear like rate of interest; that
is to say, 7 per cent per annum.

In short, all the money paid out by her, as appears by Ex. Doc. No. 203, Forty-
seventh Congress, first session, and which she asks the United States to refund to
her, was borrowed by the State at 7 per cent interest per annum. And she has paid
that rate of intercst upon all the loan, except that she has not paid the interest
which has acerued on the $132,000 held in the Treasury of the United States.

Very respectfully, E AP
. A. PERRY,

Governor of Florida.
Hon. J. K. JoNEs, /
. United States Senate.
This committee therefore recommend that the bill do not pass,

=



	Claim of the State of Florida.
	Recommended Citation

	1893-101-HR4-3157

